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The Washington Hotel
5 Curzon Street

TheWashington Hotel is located at 5

Curzon Street, in the heart of London’s

Mayfair, two minutes walk from DNW’s

offices. 

The auction takes place in the hotel’s

Richmond Suite on the lower ground

floor, access to which is via a short flight of

stairs leading from the hotel restaurant.

The hotel is a 3-minute walk from the

nearest Underground station, Green Park

(Piccadilly, Jubilee and Victoria Lines, with

links directly to Euston, King’s Cross,

Victoria [for Gatwick Airport] and Waterloo

stations). It is a 40-minute direct journey

from Heathrow Airport.

Numerous buses stop at Green Park station.

There is limited meter parking in Curzon

Street and nearby streets.
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MEDALS FROM THE COLLECTION OF JAMES SPENCER

MEDALS FROM THE COLLECTION OF JAMES SPENCER

Architecture and Building

William Henry Bidlake (1861-1938), a leading figure in the Arts and Crafts movement in Birmingham; b. Wolverhampton; educ.
Tettenhall College and Christ’s College, Cambridge; RA Schools, 1882; RIBA Pugin Travelling Fellow, 1885; set up in independent
practice, Birmingham, 1887; pioneered the teaching of architecture at Birmingham School of Art, 1893 and director of the School of
Architecture, 1919-24

Institute of British Architects, Honorary Medal, 1834, a silver award by B. Wyon, façade of the temple of
Theseus, rev. legend in wreath, named (To William H. Bidlake, BA, for Measured Drawings of St Mary’s Church,
Leicester, 1883), 57mm (E 1280; Taylor 24a); Liverpool Architectural Society, a silver award medal by H.
Sumners, named (George Hornblower, for Best Sketch Book, 1882), 60mm [2]. First brightly cleaned and with rim
nicks, second with edge bruise, otherwise both extremely fine; second with case [this damaged] £90-120

1001

Herbert Austen Hall, F.R.I.B.A. (1881-1968), senior partner in Whinney Son & Austen Hall, was a past president of the
Architectural Association. He is associated with the post-war design of several livery halls, primarily the rebuilding of Carpenters'
and Clothworkers' Halls, but also the interior and north part of Fishmongers' Hall and an extension to Drapers' Hall

Royal Institute of British Architects, George Godwin Medal, 1881, a silver award by G.G. Adams, bust right,
rev. legend around wreath, named (Herbert Austen Hall, F.R.I.B.A., Godwin Bursar, 1919), 56mm. Cleaned in the
past, otherwise about extremely fine £50-70

1002

University College, London, Donaldson Medal, 1865, a silver award by J.S. & A.B. Wyon, bust of Thomas
Donaldson right, rev. legend in wreath, edge named (E.G. Newnum, 1906-7), 57mm (BHM 2832; E 1582; Taylor
232a). Cleaned in the past and now re-toned, otherwise extremely fine £60-80

1003

Baking

Association of Master Bakers, Essex County, a silver and enamel award medal by A.C. Bloxham, county arms,
rev. named (Class 55, A. Holdridge), hallmarked Birmingham 1935; similar, without enamelling, named (2nd Prize,
Class 26, Douglas Bros), both 38mm; Association of Master Bakers of South Essex, silver and enamel award
medals (2), named (J. Welsby 1914), hallmarked Chester 1913, 44mm, named (Class 10, 2nd, A.E. Clarke),
hallmarked Birmingham 1926, 32mm; Croydon Bakers Exhibition, a silver and enamel award medal by Toye &
Co, named (W.E. Murray 1939), hallmarked London 1938, 44mm; Croydon & District Master Bakers
Association, a silver award medal by Bravingtons, named (1932 Class 49, W.J. Grimes), hallmarked Birmingham
1931; National Co-operative Bakery Exhibition, a silver award medal by W.J. Dingley, named (Watford &
Harrow Co-op Soc Ltd, 1960), hallmarked Birmingham 1959, 50mm; Richmond & District Master Bakers &
Confectioners Association, a silver award medal by A.C. Bloxham, named (W.G. Creamer), hallmarked
Birmingham 1928, 32mm; Sussex Bread & Confectionery Exhibition, a silver award medal by Fattorini, named
(C.E. James & Son...1934), hallmarked Birmingham 1933; Vitbe Bread, Hertfordshire Show, a silver award
medal by A.C. Bloxham, named (J.W. Murray...9th July 1936), hallmarked Birmingham 1935, 38mm [10]. Mostly
about extremely fine £150-200

1004

Avonmouth Bread Competition, 1937, a silver award by W.J. Dingley, man sowing seed, rev. named (E. Hooper,
Awarded Second Prize), hallmarked Birmingham 1936, 38mm; C.W.S. Avonmouth Bread Competition, 1936, a
silver award medal by W.J. Dingley, named (A.J. Ruddick, 1st Prize), hallmarked Birmingham 1935, 44mm; Devon
Federation of Master Bakers, silver award medals by Vaughton (2), named (P.C. Morgan, October 1926; Skinner
& Sons, 1938), both 45mm; Plymouth Bakers & Grocers Exhibition, a silver award medal, named (Scones, I.S.
Skinner & Sons, 1931), 35mm; South Devon and Cornwall Master Bakers, 1916, a silver-gilt award medal by
Vaughton, named (W.H. Benny), hallmarked Birmingham 1915, 44mm; South-Western Master Bakers
Federation, a silver award medal by J.W. Tiptaft, named (R.C. Morgan, Salisbury, 1929), hallmarked Birmingham
1928, 38mm [7]. Very fine to extremely fine; four cased £80-100

1005

Aylesbury Bread Show, silver award medals (2), by W.J. Dingley, scenes in the process of bread-making, revs.
named (Mr F. Ruffell, Maidenhead, 1909), hallmarked Birmingham 1909, and by A.C. Bloxham, named (J.W.
Murray, 1938), hallmarked Birmingham 1937, both 45mm; Birmingham Bakers & Grocers Exhibition, silver
award medals (2), by J.A. Restall, named (J. Welsby, 1913), hallmarked Birmingham 1912, and by Elkington & Co,
named (F. Shepherd, 1931), hallmarked Birmingham 1930, both 38mm; Derby Bread & Confectionery
Exhibition, a silver award medal by Elkington & Co, named (T.R. Johnston, 1914), hallmarked London 1913,
44mm; Diamalt Bread Competition, Aylesbury, a silver award medal, unsigned, named (Messrs W. Andrews &
Son, 1909), 44mm; Oxon, Bucks & Berks Youma Competition, a silver award medal by A.C. Bloxham, named
(H. Ruffell & Son, Maidenhead), hallmarked Birmingham 1928, 52mm; together with related awards (4), from
Ampthill, Bedford, Bournemouth and Coalville [11]. Many extremely fine; two cased £150-200

1006
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Bakers & Confectioners Exhibition, Manchester, silver award medals by E.H. Davidson (2), standing figure,
revs. panel, arms above and shields below, 1897, named (W. Powell), 1903, named (Solomon Stephens), both 45mm;
Bolton Bread Show, 1911, a silver award medal, named (Won by E. Andrews), 41mm; Confectioners
Exhibition, Manchester, 1899, a silver award medal, unsigned, named (2nd Prize Panned Goods Express
Confectionery Company, West Houghton), 45mm; Darwen Grocers Association, a silver-gilt and enamel Past
President's badge of office by T.J. Skelton, named (Mr P.V. Mitton, 1964-65), 33mm; Lancashire & Cheshire
Grocers Bakers & Confectioners Exhibition, a silver award medal by T. Ottley, rev. named (Awarded to A.
Kay, Bread, Class C, Liverpool, 1902), hallmarked Birmingham 1902, 39mm; Manchester Bakery Students
Society, a silver and enamel Past President's badge of office by Kirwan & Co (?) named (Ernest Cooke, 1951-52), 60
x 43mm; Merseyside Bread & Confectionery Exhibition, a silver and enamel award by W.J. Dingley, named
(J. Horspool, Ruddington), hallmarked Birmingham 1924, 42 x 27mm; together with other related items (3) from
Blackpool, Bolton and Worsley [11]. Mostly extremely fine; one cased  £120-150

1007

Youma bread (including malt and fruit loaves) was made at Robert Hutchison’s bakery in Kirkcaldy, Fife

Bakers & Grocers Exhibition, Edinburgh, 1914, a silver award medal by Elkington & Co, arms and supporters,
rev. standing female holding wreath, named (J. Watson & Co, Quarter Sponge), hallmarked Chester 1913, 51mm;
Bakers, Grocers, Confectioners & Allied Trades Exhibition, Glasgow, a rectangular silver Judges’ award by
A. Kirkwood & Son, named (A. Rennie, Batch Loaves, 1920), hallmarked Edinburgh 1921, 40 x 24mm; Robert
Hutchinson & Co Ltd, Centenary Competition, Kirkcaldy, 1926, a silver award medal by Walker & Hall,
named (A.G. Kidd & Son Ltd), hallmarked Birmingham 1925, 51mm; Scottish Association of Master Bakers, a
silver award medal by E. & F. Bauer, named (William Batters, Bellshill, 1903), hallmarked Birmingham 1902;
Scottish Exhibition, Glasgow, Bakers & Grocers, 1906, a silver award medal by Vaughton, named (A.G. Kidd &
Son Ltd), hallmarked Birmingham 1905, 38mm; Turog Brown Flour Company Ltd, a silver award medal by J.
Moore, named (J. Sinclair, The Bun Shop, Nairn), hallmarked Birmingham 1912, 44mm; Youma Challenge
Medal, a large silver award by Walker & Hall, named (J.W. Murray Ltd, 1954), hallmarked Birmingham 1954, 76mm
[7]. Very fine to extremely fine £150-200

1008

Confectioners and Bakers International Exhibition, London, 1893, a silver award medal, named (D.E.
Grimmond, 1st Prize, 1893), 32mm; International Bakery Exhibition, London, 1936, a silver award medal by
W.J. Carroll, named (Presented by the Worshipful Company of Bakers and awarded to Mr E. O’Donnell), hallmarked
London 1936, 52 x 42mm; London Baking Trade Exhibition, silver award medals (7), unsigned (2), 1924,
named (A.P. Farrant), 1925, named (G. Klaaren), both 45mm, by A.C. Bloxham (4), 1926, named (J. Walker), 1927,
named (Joy’s Ltd), 1933, named (W. Newman), 1937, named (E.A. Draper), hallmarked Birmingham 1925, 1926,
1932 and 1936 respectively, all 44mm, by F.H. Adams & Holman, named (H.W. Thornton), hallmarked Birmingham
1938; National Association of Master Bakers and Confectioners, 1907, Champion Cup, London Exhibition,
by Elkington & Co, named (Thomas Ferris Foreman to Mr Ernest Quinton of Selly Oak…), hallmarked Birmingham
1907, 64mm [10]. Very fine to extremely fine; some cased as issued £150-200

1009

Confectioners, Bakers & Allied Trades Exhibition, London, silver award medals (8), unsigned, figure with
scythe, rev. named (William Austin, The Bakery, Bellshill, 1896); by T. & J. Bragg, 1911, for the Coronation, named
(Albert Grain, Stepney E.), hallmarked Birmingham 1911, 50mm (W & E 5150 A2); by Mappin & Webb (4), 1915 (?),
named (James Campbell, Glasgow), 1919, named (John Clement, Stranraer), hallmarked Birmingham 1915 and 1919
respectively, both 38mm, 1929, named (Dykehead & Shotts Co-op Soc Ltd), hallmarked Birmingham 1928, 51 x
40mm, 1937, for the Coronation, named (T. Goodall, Llanfairfechan), hallmarked Birmingham 1937, 51 x 39mm (W
& E 7155.A2); later oval award medals by D.G. Collins (2), both named (Nicoll & Smibert Ltd, Dundee), 41 x 32mm,
32 x 24mm [8]. Very fine or better; three cased as issued, the Coronation issues rare £100-150

1010

Co-operative Wholesale Society, Manchester & Newcastle District, a silver award medal by W.J. Dingley,
inscribed (2nd Prize 1938), hallmarked Birmingham 1937, 51mm; Grocers, Bakers & Confectioners
Exhibition, silver award medals (3) by T. Ottley (2), Newcastle-on-Tyne, named (T.F. Smith for Expert Advertising,
1902), Sunderland, named (A.W. Mills for Brown Bread, 1903), hallmarked Birmingham 1902 and 1903 respectively,
unsigned, named (Kidd & Son Ltd Awarded First Prize for Plain Bread), all 39mm; Hull Grocers, Bakers,
Confectioners and Caterers Exhibition, 1924, a silver award medal by Turner & Simpson, named (F.
Shepherd), 38mm; Leeds & District Master Bakers, a silver award medal by Fattorini, named (Evans & Co, Exbn
Coburg, 1936), hallmarked Birmingham 1936, 38mm; Moorhouse Medal, a silver award by Fattorini, named
(Cockhills Ltd, Leeds, 1954), 38mm; Shildon Show Bakers Exhibition, 1932, a silver and enamel award medal
by Fattorini, named (W. Newman), hallmarked Birmingham 1932, 26mm; Standard Yeast Company Ltd, a silver
and enamel award medal by A.C. Bloxham, named (Grimsby Show, 1927, E.G. Ottaway), hallmarked Birmingham
1927, 65 x 42mm; Yorkshire Federation of Master Bakers Associations, a silver and enamel badge by
Fattorini, named (C. Read, 1935-36), hallmarked Birmingham 1935, 40 x 30mm [10]. Many extremely fine; two
cased £120-150

1011

Currant Bread Competition, Pontypridd, a silver award medal by J.A. Restall, standing female figure with
plinth and currant bush, rev. named (Second Prize, G.A. Taylor & Son, Accrington), hallmarked Birmingham 1908,
39mm; Daren Bread, a matt silver oblong award medal by A. Clark & Co, named (W. Newman, Cardiff, 1935),
hallmarked Birmingham 1934, 34 x 42mm;Monarch Brand, Swansea Exhibition, a silver award medal, named
(J.B. Cox for Excellence in Manufacture), hallmarked Birmingham 1901, 49mm; National Federation of Bakery
Students Societies, a silver award medal, named (1950, Breadmaking, James T. Holmes, Cardiff), 45mm;
Pontypridd and Rhondda Bakers and Confectioners Exhibition, 1908, a silver award medal by the Mint
Birmingham, named (C. Taylor, Oswaldtwistle), hallmarked Birmingham 1908, 38mm; South Wales and West of
England Master Bakers and Swansea & District Master Bakers, enamelled award badges by A.C. Bloxham
(2), both named (W. Newman), both 28mm, hallmarked Birmingham 1929 and 1931 [7]. Mostly extremely fine; four
cased £80-100

1012
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Hovis Baking Competition, silver award medals (4), by the Birmingham Mint (3), standing figure with banner,
revs. named (Messrs Rudge Bros, 1921, London; Mr H. Hilton, Manchester, 1928) hallmarked Birmingham 1921 and
1927 respectively, both 38mm, enamelled, named (T. Parker), hallmarked Birmingham 1934, 41 x 29mm, by
Bravingtons, named (J. Lammie, Lincoln, 1931), hallmarked Birmingham 1930, 26mm; London Master Bakers
Protection Society, a silver award medal by Elkington and T. & J. Bragg, named (A. Carrington, Kennington Park),
hallmarked Birmingham 1908, 64mm; National Association of Master Bakers and Confectioners of Great
Britain & Ireland, London Exhibition, a silver award medal by Elkington, named (T.A. Lambeth, 1911), 50mm;
Vitbe Bread Medal, a silver award by Vaughton, named (J.H. Dennis, Kings Lynn), hallmarked Birmingham 1932,
32mm [7]. Some extremely fine; second cased £100-150

1013

Jasmur Cake Competition, a silver award medal by W.J. Dingley, named (Hermann Bruker, 1908), hallmarked
Birmingham 1908, 44mm; National Association of British & Irish Millers, a silver award medal by Mappin &
Webb, named (Arthur William Bowyer, 1908), hallmarked Birmingham 1908, 38mm; Spillers Ltd, a silver award
medal by A. Clark & Co, named (W. Newman, 1933), hallmarked Birmingham 1932, 38mm;U.D.B.C., a silver award
medal by Stillwell, named (Mr T.R. Venekers, 1894), 38mm; together with related silver medals (6), mostly 1930-50
[10]. Many extremely fine £100-150

1014

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, silver medals by P. Metcalfe (2), Cookery Competition, Ramsgate, 1935,
figure stoops to cut wheat (after Millais), named (Mrs F.A. Pearce), 57mm, London, 1939, named (W.H. Brickwood),
38mm; National Association of Master Bakers & Confectioners, a gold medal by Vaughton, named (For
Services Rendered, Mr H.A. Hughes, 1915), hallmarked Birmingham 1915, 23mm, 6.70g [3]. Very fine to extremely
fine; first cased and rare £120-150

1015

William Lehman Ashmead Bartlett Burdett-Coutts (1851-1921), Conservative MP for Westminster 1885-1918 and Westminster
Abbey 1918-21, husband of the banking heiress and philanthropist Angela Burdett-Coutts

Universal Cookery & Food Association, silver award medals (6), by J.A. Restall (4), Prix d’Honneur, 1899,
standing figures, named (Mr J. Edmunds, GCA), hallmarked Birmingham 1895; 1904, named (W.J. Tubb, 1904),
hallmarked Birmingham 1903; 1908, named (Sgt G.W. Bristow), edge inscribed (Presented by Mr W. Burdett-Coutts
M.P. 1908), hallmarked Birmingham 1908, all 38mm; 1907, edge named (Presented by Mr. J. Curtet, MCA),
hallmarked Birmingham 1907, 45mm; by W.H Toye, 1907, edge named (Presented by Mr T. Mitchell to Nurse S.
Davies), hallmarked London 1912, 44mm; by T.J. Skelton (?), named (Perth 1963, William France), hallmarked
Birmingham 1963, 32mm; together with a silver and enamel Governor's badge by J.A. Restall, named (Mrs E.C.
Shimmin, GCA 1930), hallmarked Birmingham 1927, 39 x 26mm [7]. Very fine to extremely fine £80-100

1016

Provincial Exhibitions, silver award medals (9), F. Johnson & Son (3), standing angel with trumpet, revs.
Birmingham (2), 1923, named (J. Walker, Wheatmeal), 1925, named (Mrs I. Adams); Manchester, 1924, named (S.
Barnett, Counter Goods), hallmarked Birmingham 1923, 1924, 1924 respectively, all 38mm; National Food &
Beverage, 1933, Northern Counties, 1934, Scottish Bakers, 1933, Sheffield Bakers, 1936, all named (Wm.
Newman), hallmarked Birmingham, 1933, 1933, 1935, 1935 respectively; Scottish Bakers, 1933, named (Wm.
Austin Ltd, Bellshill), hallmarked Birmingham 1932, all 32mm; by Mappin & Webb, Birmingham 1926, named (S.R.
Shephard), hallmarks unclear, 38mm [9]. Extremely fine; five cased £80-100

1017

Brewing

Brewing & Allied Trades National Exhibition & Market, a silver award medal by W.H. Walter Ltd (?), female
figure pouring wine from a jug, rev. named (Non-Alcoholic Fancy Beverage, Thomas Lundy, Pike Spicer & Co,
Portsmouth), 44mm;Holmes Brewing Trade Gazette, a silver award medal, unsigned, named (B. Hobbs, for 1st
Prize Essay, April 1879), 38mm; Manchester Exhibition, Edme Ltd, a silver and enamel award signed L.P. & A.
M., named (Mr J. Clifton, Littleborough, 1898), hallmarked Birmingham 1898, 51mm [3]. Very fine to extremely
fine £60-80

1018

Clubs and Societies

20th Century Equitable Friendly Society, a gold and enamel award badge by H. Slingsby & Son (?), named
(Bro. James Snow, March 1908), hallmark unclear, 40 x 28mm, 6.02g; Equitable Friendly Society, silver and
enamel badges (2), by H. Slingsby Ltd, named (Bro A.W. Wright, 1940), hallmarked Birmingham 1940, by Turner &
Simpson, named (Bro. L.T. Taylor, 1950), hallmarked Birmingham 1950, both 40 x 28mm; Pioneer Life
Assurance Co, a silver and enamel badge by Vaughton, named (J. Roby, 1902), hallmarked Birmingham 1902, 40 x
30mm [4]. Very fine £70-90

1019

Birmingham Metallurgical Society, a silver award medal by Vaughton, standing figure, rev. named (E.A.
Boulton M. Sc,, President, 1936-37 Session), hallmarked Birmingham 1937, 51mm; Boot & Shoe Trades Journal,
a silver award medal by Vaughton, named (Chalmers & Son), hallmarked Birmingham 1918; Chartered
Auctioneers and Estate Agents' Institute, a silver award medal by L.G. Durbin, named (Alan Frank Daniel
Donovan, 1958), hallmarked London 1958, 57mm; National Federation of Fruit and Potato Trades
Associations, a silver award medal by Walker & Hall, named (John Matthews Squires), hallmarked Birmingham
1985, 57mm [4]. Second nearly very fine, others about extremely fine £120-150

1020

British Arts & Crafts, a silver award medal by W.J. Dingley, named (Photographic Painting, Thos. E. Wright,
1901), hallmarked Birmingham 1900, 40mm; Hereford County Council, Gardening Competition, a silver award
medal, unsigned, named (R. Deem, Ashperton), 38mm; Northumberland Handicrafts Guild, a silver award
medal, unsigned, named (Mrs Kyle), 50mm; Royal Sanitary Institution, a silver award medal, unsigned, named
(Beacon Light…for a Petrol Gas Generator, Exeter, 1913), 51 x 40mm; St Bride Foundation Institution, silver
award medals by J.A. Restall (2), named (W.C. Franklin 1924; Masson, D.E. 1937) hallmarked Birmingham 1923 and
1936 respectively, both 39mm; Scott & Oliver Trust, Selkirk, a silver award medal, named (Annie R. Tait 1925),
45mm; Selkirk Education Authority, Isabella Brown Medal for Needlework, a silver award, unsigned, named
(Margaret T. Gibb, 1943), 44mm; Society of Dyers & Colourists, a silver award medal by Fattorini, named
(Herbert Frederick Brassard, 1959), hallmarked Birmingham 1959, 50mm [9]. Very fine and better £150-200

1021
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The first item is of especial numismatic interest by association, as Richard Arthur Parsons was the father of Owen Frederick
Parsons (1911-86), a considerable collector of coins and historical medals and honorary curator of the Archbishop Sharp collection.
The Parsons family ironmongery and electrical business served Gloucester from the 1880s until going into voluntary liquidation in
1981

Electrical Contractors Association Incorporated, Gloucester Branch, a gold and enamel badge by Vaughton,
named (Richard A. Parsons, Hon. Secretary 1906-1936), hallmarked Birmingham 1935, 27mm, 9ct, 6.12g; Institute
of British Foundrymen, a silver medal by Vaughton to commemorate John Surtees, hallmarked Birmingham
1925, 38mm; a silver-gilt and enamel President's badge by Fattorini, named (Dr A.B. Everest, 1937-8), hallmarked
Birmingham, 36 x 30mm; other silver badges (9, six enamelled), viz. Liverpool Telegraph Messenger Institute,
Stanley Cup, named (G.E. Grice, 1928-29), 36 x 30mm; Manchester, Salford & District Society of Associated
Pawnbrokers, named (G.W. Wilson, 1946), 32mm; National Association of British & Irish Millers, by A.
Clark Co, named (W.J. Taylor), hallmarked Birmingham 1923, 24mm; National Association of Furniture
Warehousemen & Removers, by A. Clark Co, named (R.J. Armstrong, 1924), 47 x 38mm; National Master
Farriers and Blacksmiths Association, by Fattorini, named (J.P. Print RSS, 1931), hallmarked Birmingham
1930, 37 x 28mm; Retail Newsagents, Booksellers & Stationers Association, by Turner & Simpson, named
(R.K. Holburn, 1948), 40 x 30mm; Shrewsbury Butchers Association, named (E. France, 1933), 45 x 32mm;
Society of Licensed Victuallers, by Vaughton (2), both named (T. Wright, 1928-29; T. Wright, 1947-48),
hallmarked Birmingham 1922 and 1948 respectively, 32 and 25mm [12]. Very fine to extremely fine £100-150

1022

Pitt Club, a glazed and frosted silver award medal by B. Wyon, bust of William Pitt right, rev. named (T.W. Gibson,
Pitt Club Exhibitioner, from Merchant Taylors School 1870), 45mm. Extremely fine, with silver ring and suspension
loop; in fitted case of issue £90-120

1023

Safety First Council, a gold and enamel award medal signed A.S. & Co, arms and supporters, rev. named (A.
Timms, 1933), hallmarked Birmingham 1933, 22mm, 4.93g; together with silver safety awards (3), from
Birmingham, Charringtons and R.A.C. [4]. Very fine or better £50-70

1024

Western Philanthropic Institution [Est. 1811], a silver award medal, unsigned, two men distributing largesse to
seated woman with boy, rev. named (Presented 6th November 1929 to Bro. G.A. Overington in appreciation of
services rendered as Chairman of the Management and Pensions Committees), 64mm (cf. DNW 47, 734 and 54,
749). Scuffed, otherwise about very fine £50-70

1025

A group of silver badges (10, six enamelled), viz. Associated Society of Locomotive Engineers and Firemen,
30mm; H.M. Office of Works (2), 1930, 1931, both 25mm; Lancs & Cheshire Miners’ Welfare, 1940-41,
32mm; National Union of Railwaymen (3), 1919, 26mm, 1933, 31mm, undated, 28mm, this hallmarked
Birmingham 1941; Seghill Colliery Welfare, 1926, 29mm; Transport & General Workers, 1949, 26mm;
Union of Vehicle Builders, 37 x 24mm [10]. Fine to very fine; one cased £90-120

1026

A group of silver and enamel badges (8), viz. Birmingham & District Social Clubs Union, 1908; British
Legion, Women's Section, 1927-31; Clubs Cigarettes, Dominoes Championship, named (H. Sutcliffe, 1934);
Lamb Club, President's badge, 1933-34; Order of Buffaloes (?), Silver Jubilee, 1935, unsigned, named (To Primo
E.S. Lewarne) (W & E –); Order of Oddfellows, Oswestry Branch, 1930; Rotary Club, Nelson, President's
badge, 1937-38 and Inner Wheel, 1957-58; other silver award medals (8), including Boy Scouts, Guildford Working
Mens’ Institute, London Working Boys Club, Working Mens Club, etc [16]. Mostly very fine £100-150

1027

Cycling

Brighton Mitre Cycling Club, a gold and enamel award medal by W. Hinds, wings, rev. named (Open 50 Time
Trial, Fastest, R.G. Stevens, 2h 20m 40 1/2s, 1926), hallmarked Birmingham 1926, 28mm, 8.82g. Very fine £70-90

1028

Catford Cycling Club, a gold award medal by Vaughton, wreath below wheel, cyclists at sides, rev. named (12 Hrs
Safety, Local Roads, G. Marriott, 167 1/2 miles, Sep. 20th 94), hallmarked Birmingham 1886, 32mm, 12ct, 16.93g.
Enamel slightly damaged, otherwise good very fine; in case of issue £200-250

1029

Farnham Road Club, a silver award medal by J. Pinches, cyclists riding left, rev. named (1938, Club 50 Miles T.T.,
1st L. Bonner, 2 hrs 36 mins), 32mm; together with other silver award medals (7, six enamelled) from Essex, London,
Middlesex, Sussex, etc, 1926-50 [8]. Mostly very fine £60-80

1030

Glade Cycling Club, a gold and enamel award medal, unsigned, named (Glade C.C. 30 Mi, 10.7.27, F.W. Brockwell,
1h 24m 30s, Club Record), stamped 8ct, 28mm, 5.74g. Very fine £40-60
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Midland Cycling & Athletic Club, a gold award medal by A. Barnett (?), monogram, rev. named (Novice Massed
Start 1939, First N. Taylor, Meresbroo [sic] R.C.C.), hallmarked Birmingham 1939, 29mm, 13.41g. Good very fine

£90-120

1032

National Cyclists’ Union, a silver award medal, unsigned, conjoined arms, rev. named (25 Miles Ordinary Bicycle
Championship, 25th June 1892, Time Medal, H.D. Faith, 1 hour 19 mins 3 secs), 31mm; together with later N.C.U.
awards in silver (3), base metal (3), 1910-37 [7]. Varied state; two cased £60-80

1033

Education

Cardiff Science and Art, School Town Prize Medal, 1890, a silver award, unsigned, arms in wreath, rev. legend,
edge named (Second Prize for Art, Miriam Baker, 1890), 52mm; Dover, the Mayor’s Prize, 1912, a silver award
medal by J.S. & A.B. Wyon, named (Dover College, Awarded to A.N. Cam), 49mm; St James’s School, West
Malvern, a silver award medal by Mappin & Webb, named (Vera Sanders 1917-18, 1918-19), hallmarked
Birmingham 1919, 55 x 36mm [3]. Extremely fine or nearly so, the first attractively toned; all cased as issued

£80-100

1034

Engineering

Ernst Gabriel Frankel, currently aged 89, Professor Emeritus of Ocean Systems at the School of Engineering, Massachusetts
Institute of Technology and an advisor to the Panama Canal Authority, previously worked for Harland & Wolff and P & O. Reginald
Patrick Linstead, CBE (1902-66), chemist, rector of Imperial College, London

Huddersfield Engineering School, a silver-gilt award medal by Turner & Simpson, named (E. Lunn, 1913),
hallmarked Birmingham 1913, 32mm; Institute of Marine Engineers, London, a silver award medal, named
(Ernst Gabriel Frankel, 1955), hallmarked Birmingham 1955, 44mm; Institution of British Engineers, a silver
members’ medal by D.G. Collins, named (A. Anderson), 25mm; Institution of Chemical Engineers, a silver
award medal, named (Hugh Beaver, 1938), 28mm; Institution of Municipal and County Engineers, Testamur
Examination, a silver-gilt award medal, named (Douglas Francis Fallon Brewster, 1944), 38mm; Institution of
Production Engineers, a silver award medal by Turner & Simpson, named (J.A. Grainger, 1956-57), 38mm;
Institution of Structural Engineers, Maitland Medal, a silver award medal by W.J. Dingley, named (Sir Patrick
Linstead, F.R.S., 1962), hallmarked Birmingham 1962, 51mm; Owens College Engineering Society, Essay
Competition, a silver award medal by Elkington, edge named (Wilfrid L. Spence, 1897), 45mm [8]. Extremely fine or
nearly so; three with loops for suspension £100-150

1035

Edward Victor Evans held 14 patents relating to the gas industry from 1917 to 1932, including some for improvements to domestic
gas fires

Institute for the Manufacture & Application of Coal Gas, the Birmingham Medal, a silver-gilt award by J.
Moore, bust of William Murdoch left, rev. panel over gasometer, edge named (Awarded to Edward Victor Evans, O.B.
E. D.Sc M. Inst Gas E., 27th May 1952), 64mm; Midland Junior Gas Association, a silver award medal,
unsigned, named (W.J. Pickering, President, 1920-21), 38mm; Society of British Gas Industries, 1936, a silver
award medal, unsigned, named (C.A. Poulson), 38mm [3]. Very fine or better, but first scratched behind head and
last with original ribbon and suspension bar £70-90

1036

Richard Vernon Wheeler (1889-1939)

Institute of Mining Engineers, a silver medal by A.G. Wyon, semi-draped figure of Science holds up a Davy lamp
to light a mine, named (Richard Vernon Wheeler, 1937), 61mm; Institution of Mechanical Engineers, Henry
Selby Hele-Shaw Medal, a silver award by T.H. Paget, named (John Howard Burgess, 1973), 44mm [2]. Nearly
extremely fine £60-80

1037

Institution of Aeronautical Engineers, a uniface silver gilt award medal, unsigned, globe within wreath, eagle
below, edge named (Awarded 1950 to A.N. Nuttley for his Paper on Navigational Systems and Instrument Aids),
50mm. Extremely fine £40-60

1038

Percival Miller Chadwick became a lecturer in engineering at Birmingham University before being commissioned into the Royal
Engineers. The son of Ellis Henry and Esther Alice Chadwick, of Parkstone, Dorset, he was killed in action at Holnon Wood, St
Quentin, 22 September, 1918, aged 30 and is buried at the Trefcon British cemetery, Caulaincourt

Institution of Civil Engineers, Forrest Medal, a silver award by A. Wyon, bust of James Forrest three-quarters
right, rev. façade of the Institution, edge named (Percival Miller Chadwick, B.Sc, Stud. Inst. C.E., Session 1912-1913),
57mm. Nearly extremely fine, toned £50-70
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Institution of Civil Engineers, James Prescott Joule Medal, a silver award, unsigned, bust three-quarters left,
rev. balance and legend, named (James F. Gill, Technical School, Bootle, 1899), 57mm. Extremely fine £60-80

1040

Institution of Gas Engineers, a silver-gilt award medal by Baddeley Bros, ancient Greek philosopher seated
before gasometer, rev. wreath, edge named (Eng. Capt. J. Fraser Shaw, R.N. [Retd.] and Dr J.G. King B.Sc, FIC, for
recent joint paper on “Experiments at the fuel research station upon production of solid smokeless fuel” read on 5th
June 1934), hallmarked Birmingham 1935, 58mm. Extremely fine £50-70

1041

Junior Institution of Engineers, silver award medals (3), by Fattorini, legend, rev. wreath, named (Charles
Edward Stott, 52nd Session, 1932-33), 51mm; the Dunn Medal (2), by J. Moore, named (W.A. Tookey, 1915),
hallmarked Birmingham 1915, by Spink, named (S.J. Crispin, 1963-64), hallmarked London 1964, both 68 x 52mm
[3]. About extremely fine, first attractively toned £90-120

1042

Midland Counties Institution of Engineers, a Past President’s silver-gilt and enamel award medal, 1950-51,
named (Alan Hill), 65 x 45mm; North of England Institute of Mining and Mechanical Engineers, a Past
President’s silver-gilt and enamel award medal, 1983-84, named (Ralph Blance), 40 x 23mm; Nottingham Society
of Engineers, a Past President’s silver-gilt and enamel award medal, 1934-35, named (H.A. Bennett), 43mm [3].
Extremely fine £60-80

1043

Scottish Junior Gas Association, Western District, President's Medals by Vaughton (2), in gold, gasometer, revs.
named (John Greig, 1934-35), in silver-gilt (W. Kirk, 1940-41), hallmarked Birmingham 1934 and 1924 respectively,
both 36 x 23mm, first 12.06g [2]. About extremely fine £90-120

1044

Society of Mechanical and Electrical Engineers, a silver award medal by Vaughton, standing female figure,
rev. wreath, named (W.M. Mason, 1928), hallmarked Birmingham 1928, 44mm; together with other silver award
medals for Engineering (3), all 20th century [4]. Mostly extremely fine; in cases of issue £90-120

1045

Football

Remount Depot, Ormskirk, a silver award medal, unsigned, figure with wreath, football field behind, rev. named
(Corpl P. Butler, C Squadron, 1915), 38mm; Tournoi Triangulaire, a silver-gilt award medal by B.H. Joseph,
named (Bandsman R.A. Dunn, 2nd Bn Dorset Regiment), hallmarked Birmingham 1927, 32mm; other related silver
medals and badges (14, seven enamelled), viz. Birmingham & District Works, 42 x 31mm; Coan Trophy,
28mm; Hope Valley, 26mm; Islington League, 31mm; I. Zingari Alliance, Liverpool, 26.5mm;
Lanarkshire Secondary Schools, 28mm, Leytonstone District, 25mm; London Friendly, 32mm; London
Minor F.A., 26mm; London Schools, 26mm; Mansfield House University Settlement, 28mm; Richards
Hospital, 26mm; Wimbledon & District, 26mm; Wood Green Hospital, 25mm [16]. Very fine to extremely
fine; all except first two with clips and rings for suspension £120-150

1046

GUERNSEY, Guernsey Football Association, 1922-23, a shaped silver shield, named (Jackson League,
Northerners, A. Barasin), 34 x 27mm; JERSEY, Jersey Football Cup, 1908-09, a small silver shield, named (R.E.
East, Kirtlington, Winners), 31 x 21mm; Lord Jersey's Football Association, a silver cross, named (Kirtlington,
R. East), 35 x 31mm [3]. First worn, others very fine £80-100

1047

CHINA, Tientsin Football Association, 1936-7, League Division 1, silver badge, Chinese Temple, 37 x 26mm;
INDIA, E.E.F. Football Tournament, 1919 (1/91st Punjabis L.I.), 38mm [2]. First extremely fine, second very
fine; both with suspension loop and ring £70-90

1048

Learned Societies

Frederick George Emmison (1907-95), considered by many as the father of English archives, County Archivist of Essex, 1939-69.
Leslie Farrer-Brown, CBE (1904-94), lawyer, economist and charity administrator. Sir Austin Bradford-Hill, CBE (1897-1991), pilot
in the RFC in World War I, studied epidemiology, pioneered clinical trials and, with Richard Doll, first demonstrated the link
between smoking and lung cancer, see also Lot 1057. Richard Alan Baron, currently aged 54

Institute of Heraldic & Genealogical Studies, a silver-gilt medal by Fattorini, crested shield with supporters,
rev. named (Frederick George Emmison, 1974), 52mm; other modern silver-gilt award medals (3), viz. Institute of
Linguistics, by Fattorini, named (Leslie Farrer-Brown, 1971), hallmarked Birmingham 1971, 52mm; Institute of
Public Health & Hygiene, named (Prof. A. Bradford-Hill CBE FRS, 19th July 1961), 77mm; Institute of
Taxation, by Spink, named (Richard Alan Baron, 1986), 56mm; together with Institute of Navigation, a base
metal gilt award medal, named (E.S. Calvert, 1968), 51mm [5]. Extremely fine; all cased as issued £150-200
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Medical

Birmingham University Clinical Board, a silver award medal by J. Moore, arms, rev. named (B.T. Davis, 1939
-40), hallmarked Birmingham 1939, 29mm; City of London Dental Society, a Branch Secretary's openwork silver
and enamel badge signed A.S & Co, named (D. Truscott, October 1937), hallmarked Birmingham 1937, 48 x 36mm;
Mayday Hospital, Croydon, an octagonal silver award medal by Fattorini, named (Jessie Mills, 1935), hallmarked
Birmingham 1934, 44mm; Royal College of General Practitioners, 50th Anniversary, Founders Medal, 2002, a
silver-gilt award, named (Francis J. Goddard, Foundation Member), 50mm; Royal College of Radiologists,
Rohan Williams Medal, a silver award, named (Stephen John Whitaker, 1989), 44mm; together with a silver medal
for Physiotherapy, named (Kathleen Sangster), 38mm [6]. Mostly extremely fine or better, first with riband

£90-120

1050

Bristol Hospital for Sick Children and Women, a silver award medal, unsigned, arms, rev. named (Mr W.C.
Phillips, for Collection Church Parade L.O.A.S., 1902), 35mm; other silver award medals (5), viz. First Aid
Challenge Cup, by Fattorini, named (Sgt R.D. Huddlestone, 1944), hallmarked Birmingham 1936, 32mm; London
Foot Hospital, named (N.F. Jones, 1935), hallmarked Birmingham 1935, 33mm; Royal Northern Charity
Competition, by London Silversmiths Co, named (R.U. G.C. Campbell 1923-24), hallmarked Birmingham 1923,
31mm; Royal Veterinary College, by Fattorini, named (T.W.E. Pugh, Session 1922-23), hallmarked Birmingham
1923, 32mm; Wakefield Hospital, Saturday Committee, Good Samaritan, 1894-5 (J.W. Brown, Box Collecting
1894-5), 38mm [6]. Very fine, some better, last gilt £50-70

1051

Bristol Royal Infirmary & Bristol General Hospital School of Medicine, 1828, a silver award medal,
unsigned, arms and supporters, rev. named (J.D.C. Calcott), 51mm; University College, London, William Samuel
Tuke Medal, a silver award for Pathological Anatomy by J.S. & A.B. Wyon, named (W. Appleyard, 1901-02), 45mm;
York Medical School, a silver award medal for Obstetrics, unsigned, named on edge (Gul. Wood Præm in arte
obstet. MDCCCXL), 44mm [3]. Extremely fine, first and last rare £90-120

1052

British Red Cross, Stanley Shield, a silver award medal by Goldsmiths & Silversmiths Co, cross, rev. named
(Presented by H.R.H. Princess Mary, May 7th 1931, D. Bensted), hallmarked London 1932, 38mm; Princess
Mary's Hospital, a silver award medal by Goldsmiths & Silversmiths Co, named (Elizabeth Jean Lomas, 1925),
hallmarked London 1924, 44mm; Queen Mary's Hospital, a silver award medal by Goldsmiths & Silversmiths Co,
named (Winifred Henderson, October 1925), hallmarked London 1925, 44mm; Sir Thomas Oliver Medal, a silver
award by Birmingham Medal Co, edge named (James Joyce Hobbs, 1936-37), 45mm [4]. Very fine and better

£70-90

1053

Edinburgh School of Medicine, silver award medals (3), named (Ernest E. Greville, 1884; R.W. Philp, 1892; J.W.
Simpson, 1903-04), 48 and 33mm; Minto House, Edinburgh (3), silver award medals (3), named (James Watt,
1883, Practical Chemistry; Murray B. Stewart, 1891; Sheila M. Ross, 1898-99), 48 and 33mm; Queen's College,
Edinburgh, a silver award medal, named (Jacobus Marr, 1841), 48mm [7]. Very fine to extremely fine £150-200

1054

Herbert Frederick Monsarrat was admitted in 1860, aged 9 years

Glasgow District Lunacy Board, James Will Medal, a silver award, facing bust, rev. city arms, edge named
(Christina Gibb, 1912), 41mm; Henshaws Blind Asylum, a silver award medal by Marples & Beasley, named
(Agnes May Warren, 1915), hallmarked Birmingham 1914, 38mm; St Anne's Royal Asylum, silver award medals
(2), named (To Herbert Fredrk Monsarrat 1st Proficient, June 1864; Jemima Jane Drinkwater, May 1868), 45 and
38mm;Worcester County and City Lunatic Asylum, Staff Leaving, a silver award medal, named (Mrs Paterson
after 43 Years as Head Female Attendant, April 1900), 38mm [5]. Very fine to extremely fine, second gilt £80-100

1055

Liverpool School of Tropical Medicine, award medals (2), Warrington Yorke Medal, in silver, by E. Carter-
Preston, bust left, rev. mosquito, 51mm, in plated bronze, unsigned, 60 x 36mm, both named (Richard Derek Parker
Eaton, 1951) [2]. Extremely fine; in fitted cases of issue £40-60

1056

For Austin Bradford-Hill, see Lot 1049

London College of Chemistry & Pharmacy, an oval silver award medal, instruments in roundels, rev. named
(Herbert Joseph Alford, Botany, December 1905), 40 x 56mm; Metropolitan College Pharmacy, a silver award
medal, named (Frederick Trembath, April 1901), 63mm; Pharmaceutical Society of London, a silver-gilt award
medal by T.H. Paget and W. Wyon, edge named (Austin Bradford-Hill…MCMLIX), 46mm; South London School
of Pharmacy, a silver award medal for Chemistry, unsigned, named (Gerald Lenton, 1905), 52mm; South of
England College of Pharmacy, a silver award medal, named (Awarded to J.S. White for Highest Aggregate
Marks, Dec. 1908), 51mm;Westminster College of Chemistry & Pharmacy, a silver award medal, named (H.
Crockham, Dispensing), 39mm [6]. Very fine and better £150-200

1057

London Hospital Athletic Club, a silver award medal by Vaughton, figures in cartouche, rev. named (440 Yards
Handicap 1st Prize, H.E.S. Stiven), hallmarked Birmingham 1906, 45mm; St Bartholomew's Hospital, a silver
award medal by Vaughton, named (440 Yds Scr. 1st, A. Abrahams 1909), hallmarked Birmingham 1909, 38mm;
United Hospitals Athletic Club, a large silver award medal by Mappin & Webb, named (1908…220 Yards Won
by A. Abrahams, St Bart’s, 22 4/5 sec), hallmarked Birmingham 1907, 70mm [3]. Nearly extremely fine £90-120

1058

London School of Tropical Medicine, a silver award medal by F.W. Doyle Jones for Pinches, bust of Andrew
Duncan right, rev. tablet, named (J.T. Duncan, Oct-Dec 1919), 51mm (cf. DNW M1, 1403). Extremely fine; in fitted
case of issue £30-40

1059

Medical College for Women, Edinburgh, a silver award medal, figure standing before column, rev. wreath,
named (Rachel E.W. Mackenzie, 1891-92), 48mm; School of Medicine, Edinburgh, a silver award medal, named
(Awarded to Hilda M. McFarlane, Session 1897), 48mm; Scottish Red Cross, Edinburgh Branch, Caledonian
Shield, named (B. McCulloch, 1931), 41mm; University of Edinburgh, Wellcome Medal, a silver award by J.
Pinches, named (Edwin J. Busher), hallmarked London 1935, 44mm [4]. Mostly about extremely fine £90-120
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Music

Musical International College Ltd (Est. 1878), silver award medals (2), by Kenning, logo on line of sheet music,
rev. named (Senior Violin Examination, Sunderland, 1901, John Thomas Brown), 50mm; unsigned [by J.A. Restall],
named (Joseph Gray, Pianoforte, Senior Honours, Sunderland, Dec. 1931) [2]. Virtually as struck, first deeply toned,
with loop for suspension; in fitted cases of issue by Kenning & Son, Medallists, Little Britain & Aldersgate St,
London and J.A. Restall £40-50

1061

Pharmacy

Brighton Technical College School of Pharmacy, a silver award medal by W.J. Dingley, arms, rev. named
(Presented to Winifred A.M. Rainsford by the Eastbourne Association of Pharmacy, 1930), hallmarked Birmingham
1930, 45mm. About extremely fine £30-40

1062

Pharmaceutical Society of Great Britain, William Martindale Memorial Medal, a silver award signed F.M.T.,
bust left, rev. named (Alice Muriel Sharp, 1932), 62mm. Matt surface, extremely fine, scarce £40-60

1063

Publications

Miss G.F.M. Hopkins of Linton road, Oxford, was an early exhibitor at the Royal Photographic Society and also presented the
Oxford branch of the Church League for Women's Suffrage with a banner

Centenary of The Times Newspaper, 1885, a silver medal by Strongi’tharm, busts of three generations of the
Walter family, rev. The Times clock, edge named (Presented to Charles James Horn by John Walter Esqr), 45mm
(BHM 3202; E 1712); Little Folks Magazine, a silver award medal by J.A. Restall, named (Presented to John
Hamer by the Editor…January 1907), hallmarked Birmingham 1906, 32mm; Ludgate Magazine, 1896, a silver
award medal by Mappin & Webb, named (To G.F.M. Hopkins for Best Drawing), 51mm; Tit-Bits Magazine, 1902,
a silver Award of Merit by J.A. Restall, named (Mr John H. Mason for success in Competitions), 57mm [4]. Good
very fine, first perhaps better and cased as issued, with a presentation inscription from the Walter family £120-150

1064

Sports

Burgh of Saltcoats, 400th Anniversary, 1928, a star-shaped gold award medal by Fattorini, named (Tennis
Competition Won by Ella G. Wight), hallmarked Birmingham 1928, 35mm, 8.52g; silver award medals (3), viz.
German Gymnastic Society, for Tug-of-war, named (E.T. Scrivener, 1884), 51mm; Liverpool & District
Teachers Association, for Cricket, named (G.W. Roberts, 1918), hallmarked Birmingham 1917, 32mm; Scottish
Amateur Gymnastic Association, named (W.M. Crichton, 1903-4), 47mm; together with silver award badges (7,
three enamelled), viz. Boys Farm Home East Barnet, for Swimming, 32 x 26mm; Eastbourne Borough, for
Shot-put, 1935, 26mm; London County Council (2), both for Gymnastics, 28 x 22mm; Royal Savoy School,
London, for Long Jump, 34 x 31mm; Tooting & District, Charity Cup, 31mm;Woolwich Borough Council, for
Cricket, 28mm [11]. Very fine to extremely fine £150-200

1065

Temperance

British Womens’ Temperance Association, a silver award medal by G. Edward & Sons, emblem, rev. named
(Miss Margt. Colquhoun, Hillhead & Kelvinside Branch Council, 1921), 42mm; Church of England Temperance
Society, a silver shield-shaped badge by Toye & Co, named (Ella Harding, 1928), 36 x 30mm; Exeter Total
Abstinence Society, a silver award medal by T. Ottley, named (Mr W. Norris Snr); 45mm; Here & There Total
Abstinence Association, a bronze award medal by J.S. & A.B. Wyon, named (H. Ellen Coates, 12th May 1882),
51mm; National Temperance Caterers Association, a silver award medal by H.B. Sale, named (Boilerine
Manufacturing Co, 1905), 50mm [5]. Nearly extremely fine £80-100

1066

Brotherhood League, a silver award medal by A. Fenwick, named (To J. Owen, 1907-8), 32mm; Hurworth
Teetotal Society, 1852, a silver award medal, unsigned, named (Mr Wm. Johnson), 38mm; Independent Order
of Good Templars, a silver award medal by Keesey, Birmingham, named (To Bro. J. Thomas…1872), 46mm;
Lancashire & Cheshire Band of Hope, a shield-shaped silver award by Vaughton, named (To Reggie Grounds,
1909-10), hallmarked Birmingham 1909, 36 x 27mm; National Temperance Caterers Association, a silver-gilt
medal by H.B. Sale, named (Tebbutt & Co, 1899), 50mm; Temperance Society, a silver award medal by J. Moore,
named (A Birthday Present to Mrs Naomi Ely…20th Oct 1879), 38mm [6]. Very fine £100-150

1067

Tobacco

International Tobacco Exhibition, a silver award medal by H.B. Sale, bust of Sir Walter Raleigh left, rev. legend,
named (The Best Working Exhibit, Atkin & Sons, 1896), 44mm; Tobacco WDC, a silver award medal by H.B. Sale,
named (1907, C.H.C. Trenchard), hallmarked Birmingham 1906, 44mm [2]. Extremely fine or nearly so; first in
case of issue £40-60

1068

Miscellaneous

Corporation of Certified Secretaries, The Kennedy Medal, a large silver award by J. Fenton, globe, lion
supporters at sides, rev. named (R.A.O. J. Hayward, 8th and 9th December 1944), hallmarked Birmingham 1944,
63mm, 117g; other silver award medals (6), viz. Fernbank Private Commercial School, Kirkcaldy, 1923-24,
36mm; Pitman Schools, silver medals by A.G. Wyon (3), differing reverses, 1896, 1918 and undated, 41mm;
Scottish Phonographic Association, 1897, a silver award medal, named (Alexander Angus, 150 Words a
Minute), 44mm, and a smaller medal [7]. Very fine and better £100-150
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Tom Makemson (†1954), secretary of the Institute of British Foundrymen, 1926-54; The Denny medal was authorised by Peter
Denny, of the shipbuilding firm of Denny Bros

Robert Henry Lundie, Liverpool, a silver medal by A. Wyon, awarded for Thoughtful Study Concerning the Life
and Duties of the Citizen, named (Robert Traverse Preston 1911), 51mm; Beilby Medal, a silver award by the Royal
Mint, named (John Christopher Scully, 1978, for advancement in Science and Practice), hallmarked London 1979,
63mm; Denny Medal, a silver award by W.J. Carroll, named (C. Winyard & G.S. Jackson for their paper "Northern
Star Evolution and Operation"), hallmarked Birmingham 1964, 44mm; Forsyth Medal, a plated bronze medal by P.
Metcalfe, named (A.E. Martin, N.R.C. Scotland 1931); Fox Medal, Institute of British Foundrymen, a silver award
by Fattorini, named (T. Makemson, M.B.E.), hallmarked Birmingham 1946, 56mm [5]. Very fine to extremely fine,
but the Beilby medal scratched on reverse   £100-150

1070

S. & P. Erard, piano makers

Commercial and other silver medals (14), Birmingham Safety First, 28mm, with ribbon and 3 bars; Boys Farm
Home, East Barnet, 1911; Cadbury, 38mm; C.S.S., 32mm; Dockland Settlement, 1934, 26mm; Electrolux,
28mm; Erard Medal, with Eisteddfod bar, 35mm; Fairburn House Boys Club, 28mm; Farriers &
Blacksmiths, 28mm; Foster Medal, 1857, awarded 1887, 28mm; Little Folks Legion of Honour, 1907,
32mm; LondonWorking Boys Club, 1907, 30mm;M.I.A., 29.5mm; R.G.S., "The Rivals", 5.4.1911, rev. "N.H. to
L. Green", 23mm; together with Auctioneers and Estate Agents' Institute, a bronze medal, 1926, 41mm [15].
Very fine to extremely fine £90-120
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Archbishop Sancroft and the Seven Bishops, 1688, a cast silver medal by G. Bower, bust right, rev. medallic
portraits and the names of the six imprisoned bishops, 50mm, 24.23g (MI I, 622/37; E 288b). Tooled in fields,
otherwise very fine £90-120

1072

George I, Coronation, 1714, a silver medal by J. Croker, laureate bust right, rev. Britannia crowning King, 34mm,
15.75g (MI II, 424/9; E 470). Good very fine £120-150

1073

William Pitt, 1799, a copper medal by J.G. Hancock, bust left, rev. legend in wreath, 53mm (BHM 470; E 912);
Birmingham Pitt Club, 1814, a silver medal by T. Webb, 50mm (D & W 110/76; MG 1006; BHM 834) [2]. Both
very fine, second with matt surface, once glazed £80-100

1074

George III, Preserved from Assassination, 1800, a copper medal by C.H. Küchler, armoured bust of King left,
rev. flaming altar, Eye of Providence above, 48mm (BHM 483; E 916; Pollard 23). Nearly extremely fine £100-150

1075

George III, Preserved from Assassination, 1800, a copper medal by P. Kempson, crown below rays, rev. angel
kneeling on cloud holding plaque, 38mm (BHM 486); George III, Death, 1820, copper medals (2), by J. Marrian,
41mm (BHM 997), unsigned, 45mm (BHM 1003); George IV, Coronation, 1821, a copper medal by B. Pistrucci,
35mm (BHM 1070); together with other miscellaneous base metal medals and medalets (6) [10]. Very fine or nearly
so £80-100

1076

John Parish (1742-1829), born in Leith, Scotland, was a prominent merchant in Hamburg for 50 years, helping to pioneer trade
between Germany and the USA

John Parish, Hamburg, 1806, a silver medal, unsigned, IN REMEMBRANCE OF IOHN PARRISH’S FIFTY YEARS STAY AMONGST HIS

FRIENDS IN HAMBURGH, rev. FROM 1756 TILL 1806 TO THE MERCANTILE WORLD THIS SPAN OF LIFE WHAT AN EVENTFUL PERIOD!!!, 40mm (cf.
DNW M5, 1419); together with copper medals (6), of Joseph Hanson, Boulton and Watt, John Dalton, Richard
Sainthill, Henry Irving, etc [7]. Very fine £100-150

1077

Gwyllym Wardle, 1809, a copper medal by P. Wyon for J. Bisset, draped bust three-quarters right, rev. legend,
52mm (BHM 667); Benjamin West, 1815, a copper medal by G. Mills, 41mm (BHM 865); Death of George
Canning, 1827, a copper medal by A. Galle, 51mm (BDM II, 197); Sir Walter Scott, 1827, a copper medal by A.J.
Stothard, 62mm (BHM 1312); Death of the Earl of Bridgewater, 1829, a copper medal by Donadio, 41mm (BHM
1340; E 1209); Tercentenary of the First English Bible, 1835, a copper medal by J. Davis, 44mm (BHM 1691; E
1283) [6]. Very fine £100-150
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Battle of Talavera, 1809, a copper medal by G. Mills for Mudie, uniformed bust of the Duke of Wellington right,
rev. Victory stands between lion and eagle, 41mm (Eimer 4; BHM 673; E 999); Duke of Wellington as Liberator
of Spain and Portugal [1812], a copper medal, unsigned, 36mm (Eimer 19; BHM 741); Battle of Waterloo,
1815, a copper medal by N.G.A. Brenet for Mudie, 41mm (Eimer 64b; BHM 871; E 1068); together with related
medals, tokens, etc (5) [8]. Mostly very fine £120-150

1079

George III, Golden Jubilee, 1810, a copper medal published by N. Hyde, uniformed bust left in periwig, rev.
Britannia with three infants, who hold heart, the cloud-like plinth inscribed FROGMORE, 48mm (BHM 686; E 1007).
Extremely fine £60-80

1080

Arthur Wellesley Created Earl of Wellington [1812], a copper medal by T. Webb for Thomason, bare head left,
rev. VOTA PVBLICA in wreath, 54mm (Eimer 10; BHM 746; E 1028). Good very fine; in contemporary black frame

£70-90

1081

English Army Enters Paris, 1815, a copper medal by N.G.A. Brenet for Mudie, bust of Wellington right, rev.
frontal elevation of the Louvre, 41mm (Eimer 77a; BHM 889; E 1077); Erection of the Wellington Statue at the
Royal Exchange, 1844, a copper medal by Allen and Moore, 38mm (BHM 2192) [2]. Good very fine, second scarce

£60-80

1082

Duke of Wellington Appointed Governor of Plymouth, 1819, a copper medal by T. Webb for Mudie, bust left,
rev. legend in 35 lines, 55mm (Eimer 94; BHM 986; E 1118). Extremely fine £70-90

1083

Death of the Duke of York, 1827, a copper medal by B. Pistrucci, bust right, rev. legend in 23 lines, 60mm (BHM
1283; E 1189); York Minster, c. 1840, a white metal medal by J. Davis, 61mm (Taylor 13c); together with other base
metal medals (2) [4]. Mostly very fine; last in case of issue [this damaged] £60-80

1084

Opening of London Bridge, 1831, a copper medal by B. Wyon for the Corporation of the City of London, bust of
William IV right, rev. bridge, 51mm (BHM 1544; E 1245); William IV, Coronation, 1831, a copper medal by W.
Wyon, 33mm (BHM 1475; E 1251); together with other miscellaneous medals (7, one in silver) [9]. Mostly about
very fine £80-100

1085

Victoria, Ascension, 1837, Coronation, 1838, white metal medals, 61 and 64mm; Golden Jubilee, 1887, base
metal medals (15), including local issues for Lewes, named (Alderman E.J. Reeves, Mayor of Brighton), Hindley,
Lancaster, Lymington and Worcester; Diamond Jubilee, 1897, base metal medals (12), including St Saviour's
Church, Pimlico [29]. Very fine and better £150-200

1086

Sir Robert Peel Elected Rector of Glasgow University, 1837, a copper medal by J. Ottley, three-quarter bust
right, rev. arms, 46mm (BHM 1749; E 1291); 2nd Duke of Sutherland, 1840, a copper medal by W. Bain, 49mm
(BHM 1963); Sir David Wilkie, 1861, a copper medal by L.C. Wyon for the Art Union of London, 55mm (BHM
2704; E 1549); together with other miscellaneous copper medals (2) [5]. Very fine and better £100-150

1087

Other copper specimens of W & E 3062 are known

Visit of Queen Victoria to the City of London, 1837, a copper medal by J. Barber for Griffin & Hyams,
coronetted bust left, rev. Lord Mayor welcoming Victoria, Britannia at right, 62mm (W & E 62.2; BHM 1772; E
1303); Victoria, Visit to Antwerp, 1843, a gilt-bronze medal by L.J. Hart, 54mm (BDM II, 433); Victoria,
Diamond Jubilee, 1897, a copper medal by J. Carter, 45mm (W & E 3062, not listed in copper; BHM 3535) [3].
First very fine, others extremely fine; in cases of issue £90-120

1088

Victoria, Coronation, 1838, a silver medal by B. Pistrucci, bust left, rev. Victoria receiving crown from standing
figures, 36mm (W & E 88.2; BHM 1801; E 1315); Opening of the Royal Exchange, 1844, a silver medal by W.
Wyon, 28mm (W & E 448.3; BHM 2186; E 1392); Victoria,Diamond Jubilee, 1897, a silver medal by the Mint,
Birmingham, 38mm (W & E 3275A.7; BHM 3549) [3]. Last extremely fine, others good very fine, first toned

£150-200

1089

Duke of Wellington as Lord Warden of the Cinque Ports, 1839, a copper medal by B. Wyon, bust left, rev.
view of Dover Castle, 55mm (Eimer 116; BHM 1889; E 1328); Duke of Wellington, 1841, a copper medal by B.
Pistrucci, 61mm (Eimer 118; BHM 2011; E 1353) [2]. Both very fine £100-150

1090

Provenance: J. O’Byrne Collection, Part II, Christie’s Auction, 10 July 1962, lot unspecified

Duke of Northumberland as Chancellor of Cambridge University, 1842, a copper medal by J. Peters, bust
right, rev. frontal elevation of the Senate House, 44mm (BHM 2055; Taylor 45b). Extremely fine; housed in a fitted
circular wooden case £50-70

1091

Foundation Stone of the New Royal Exchange Laid, 1842, copper medals by A.J. Stothard (2), coronetted
bust of Victoria left, revs. legend, 45mm (W & E 333.1; BHM 2077); together with other miscellaneous medals (15,
one in silver) [17]. Varied state £80-100

1092

Re-Opening of the Royal Exchange, 1844, a copper medal by W. Wyon, bust of Thomas Gresham left, rev.
statue of Victoria in front of elevation of the Exchange, 74mm (W & E 447; BHM 2185; E 1390); Visit of King
Victor Emanuel II to the City of London, 1855, a copper medal by B. Wyon for the Corporation the City of
London, 76mm (W & E 717.1; BHM 2567; E 1499); Visit of Queen Victoria to Epping Forest and Dedication,
1882, a bronze medal by C. Wiener for the Corporation of the City of London, 75mm (W & E 1400; BHM 3128; E
1689) [3]. First and last very fine, second nearly so, last has been cleaned £100-150
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John Baptist Cramer, 1845, a silver medal by B. Wyon, bust left, rev. head of Muse within rays, 58mm (BHM
2205; Niggl 525). About extremely fine, rare in silver £70-90

1094

St Paul's Cathedral, 1849, a copper medal by J. Wiener, façade of the Cathedral, rev. interior view, 59mm (BHM
2363; Hoy 49); together with other bronze medals by J. Wiener (3), for St. Peter's, Rome, 1857 (Hoy 152), Reims,
1859 (Hoy 170), Duomo di Milano, 1860 (Hoy 177), all 59mm; FRANCE, Nôtre Dame, Paris, 1842, a copper
medal by E. Dubois, 57mm; 900th Anniversary of Westminster Abbey, 1966, a bronze medal, 57mm [6].
Nearly extremely fine; in fitted case for six Wiener medals [lid detached] £300-350

1095

Tercentenary of Edward VI Grammar School, Bury St Edmunds, Blomfield Prize, 1850, award medals by L.
C. Wyon (2), in silver and copper, bust in soft hat, almost full-face, revs. Muse by column listing famous alumni,
44mm (BHM 2405) [2]. Extremely fine; in maroon leather cases of issue £80-100

1096

The Elswick Ordnance Company was a part of William Armstrong's financial empire, founded in 1859 to separate armaments from
his other businesses. Armstrong was later to be charged that “between the years 1858 and 1861 (he) made a corrupt conspiracy
whereby the country was induced…to give orders for worthless guns to the Elswick Ordnance Company to the amount of
£1,087,000”

Great Exhibition,Hyde Park, 1851, For Services, a copper award medal by W. Wyon, bust of Prince Albert left,
rev. wreath, edge named (H. Vivian), 48mm (Allen A50; BHM 2465; E 1458); white metal medals for the same event
(2), 64 and 51mm; International Exhibition, South Kensington, 1862, a bronze award medal by L.C. Wyon,
edge named (Elswick Ordnance Company, Class XI), 77mm (Allen A1; BHM 2747; E 1553) [4].  Good very fine

£120-150

1097

York Minster, 1854, a copper medal by J. Wiener, exterior elevation, rev. interior view, 60mm (BHM 2558; Hoy
112); Westminster Abbey, 1856, a copper medal by J. Wiener, 60mm (BHM 2592; Hoy 142); Winchester
Cathedral, 1856, a copper medal by J. Wiener, 60mm (BHM 2593; Hoy 141); Canterbury Cathedral, a copper
medal by J. Davis, 60mm (BHM 2367); Ely Cathedral, a copper medal by J. Davis, 60mm (BHM 2368) [5]. Very
fine £200-250

1098

National Art Competition, 1857, a copper electrotype award by A. Vechte, bust of Queen Victoria left, surrounded
by a continual scene of allegorical figures, named (Luke Wells, 1858, Stage XXIIIc), 145mm (E 1512; cf. Burt, The
Medal 5, p.48-9; cf. DNW M7, 2135). Fine to very fine £40-60

1099

Marriage of Prince Christian and Princess Helena, 1866, a copper medal by J.S. & A.B. Wyon for the
Corporation of the City of London, conjoined busts left, rev. crowned arms within Gothic cartouche, 64mm (W & E
1035.1; BHM 2859; E 1583); Blackfriars Bridge and Holborn Valley Viaduct Opened, 1869, a bronze medal
by G.G. Adams for the Corporation of the City of London, 76mm (W & E 1126; BHM 2906; E 1604); Prince Albert
Victor Receives the Freedom of the City of London, 1885, a copper medal by G.G. Adams for the Corporation
of the City of London, 77mm (W & E 1500; BHM 3182; E 1717); together with other miscellaneous medals (3) [6].
First very fine, others fine or better but third spotted £80-100

1100

Provenance: J. O’Byrne Collection, Part II, Christie’s Auction, 10 July 1962, lot unspecified

Birmingham Municipal School of Art, Chamberlain Medal, 1883, a bronze award by J. Moore, bust of Joseph
Henry Chamberlain three-quarters right, rev. detailed façade of the School, 60mm (BHM 3146; E 1699). Extremely
fine £40-60

1101

Centenary of The Times Newspaper, 1885, a silver medal by Strongi’tharm, conjoined busts of three
generations of the Walter family, rev. The Times clock, 45mm (BHM 3202; E 1712). Good extremely fine, light tone;
in case of issue £40-50

1102

Colonial and Indian Reception at the Guildhall, 1886, a white metal medal by Elkington & Co for the
Corporation of London, crowned arms and shields on mantle, rev. interior of the Guildhall, 77mm (BHM 3214; E
1726; Taylor 185a; Pudd. 886.1.1); Colonial and Indian Exhibition, 1886, bronze award medals by L.C. Wyon
(3), un-named, all 52mm (BHM 3209; E 1725; Pudd. 886.1.2) [4]. One bronze medal extremely fine and in case of
issue, others good very fine, first perhaps a specimen in this metal £80-100

1103

Victoria,Golden Jubilee, 1887, a bronze medal by L.C. Wyon after Sir J.E. Boehm and Sir F. Leighton, crowned
bust left, rev. enthroned figure of Empire surrounded by standing figures representing Science, Letters, Art, etc,
Mercury and Time below, 77mm (W & E 2000.1; BHM 3219; E 1733); Victoria,Diamond Jubilee, 1897, bronze
medals by G.W. de Saulles (6, one plated), all 55mm (W & E 3000; BHM 3506; E 1817) [7]. Extremely fine or nearly
so; five of the 1897 medals in cases of issue £100-150
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Victoria, Golden Jubilee, 1887, a silver medal by G.W. de Saulles and J. Pinches for the Imperial Institute,
crowned bust left, rev. elevation of the Institute, 38mm (W & E 2030A.2; BHM 3226; E 1737; Taylor 221b);
Victoria, Diamond Jubilee, 1897, a plated bronze medal, unsigned [by L.-C. Lauer], 60mm (W & E 3920A.2;
BHM 3587) [2]. First extremely fine, second very fine but buffed £70-90

1105

Scottish Society for the Registration of Plumbers, 1887, a uniface bronze striking of the seal of the Society,
78mm; together with various base metal exhibition medals (8) [9]. Mostly very fine or better £90-120

1106

Robert Culling Hanbury, MP (1823-67), was the first president of the Home when it opened in a disused poorhouse in the then
village of Tottenham in 1864

The Answers Medal, c. 1890, a bronze award, ‘Presented by the Proprietors of Answers’, 68mm; Dr Barnardo's
Homes, Good Conduct, a bronze award medal by J.A. Restall, named (Edith Nevard), 51mm (E 1889); Queen's
College, Birmingham, Senior Anatomy Prize, a bronze award medal, named (Charles E. Purslow, 1882), 46mm;
Home for Little Boys, 1864, Hanbury Medal, a bronze award by J.S. & A.B. Wyon, 51mm; Handel Centenary,
Crystal Palace, 1859, a copper award medal by J. Pinches and W.J. Taylor, named (J. Dickenson, Performer),
50mm (Allen 10; BHM 2656; E 1527) [5]. Third fine, others very fine; two in cases [damaged] £100-150

1107

Victoria, Diamond Jubilee, 1897, silver medals (2, one for Buenos Aires); together with other Victorian base
metal medals (29) [31]. Very fine, some better £60-80

1108

Victoria College of Music, Manchester, a silver award medal, named (Dora Barker, 1897), 38mm; London
College of Music, silver award medals (2), 1922, 1933, both 32mm; Lord Strathcona's Imperial Choir, a silver
award medal, 32mm; together with other music-related medals, in silver (3), bronze (7) [14]. Many extremely fine

£80-100

1109

Uppingham College, an oval silver award medal by A. Wyon, Archdeacon Robert Johnson at desk, named (R.H.
Lloyd, 1898), 56 x 46mm; King Edward VI High School, 1903, a silver cross, ‘Old Boys Quarter Mile’, 46mm, and
a smaller bronze cross, 31.5mm; Penrith Agricultural Society, a silver award medal by Ottley, named (Best
Herdwick Sheep…W. Mackereth), 47mm [4]. Extremely fine or nearly so; first and last in cases of issue £100-150

1110

The recipient of the last was a nephew of the artist Eleanor Fortescue-Brickdale (1872-1945)

Board of Education, South Kensington, bronze award medals (3), viz. Victoria, named (Arthur E. Ansell,
Physiography, 1901), 38mm, Edward VII (2), named (James B.F. Cowper, Design for a Museum, 1908; Joseph G.
Wiles, Building Construction, 1904), 51 and 38mm (E 1865); Royal Society of Arts, Manufactures and
Commerce, 1910, bronze award medals by B. Mackennal (2), one named (Francis Fortescue-Brickdale, German,
1935), both 55mm (BHM 4004; E 1917) [5]. Extremely fine; all in leather cases of issue  £90-120

1111

Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, medals by G.W. de Saulles (9), in silver (6, one large) and bronze (3, all large),
crowned bust right, revs. crowned bust of Alexandra right, 56 and 31mm (W & E 4100.4; BHM 3737; E 1871a, 1871b)
[9]. Very fine to extremely fine; several in cases of issue £120-150

1112

Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, medals, in silver (3), by Vaughton, for Ipswich, 39mm (W & E 4610E.2); by
Fenwick, for Halifax, 38mm (W & E 4230F.4); by Sale, for Sudbury, 31.5mm (W & E 4535T, not listed in silver), in
base metal (22), including Newcastle-upon-Tyne, Royal College of Music, Bury, Cambridge, Malvern, Woolwich, etc;
together with other medals (7) [32]. Silver medals extremely fine, others mostly very fine £150-200

1113

Angela Georgina Burdett-Coutts, 1st Baroness Burdett-Coutts (1814–1906)

Angela Georgina Burdett-Coutts, a good group of school attendance medals issued in her name, 1890-1922, by
J.A. Restall, all with portrait bust right, in silver (6), Burdett Coutts and Townshend School (3), St. Stephen's School
(3), in bronze (6), all Burdett Coutts and Townshend School, all medals named [12]. Extremely fine or nearly so;
some in cases of issue £100-150

1114

City and Guilds Institute, Technological Examination, bronze medals (2), bust of Edward VII left, revs. legend,
both 1907, 51mm (E 1864); together with other similar bronze award medals (5), awarded 1861-1913 [7]. Very fine to
extremely fine; three in cases of issue £120-150

1115

Rosamond Parkinson, b. 1893, appears in the 1911 Rochdale census

Rochdale School of Art, c. 1910, a bronze award medal, half-length naked artist with palette, named (Miss
Rosamond Parkinson), 58mm; Lancaster Town Hall, 1909, bronze medals by the Bromsgrove Guild (2), both
45mm; together with other bronze medals (4), Thomas Charles of Bala, John Vaughan of Middlesborough, Andrew
Marvell of Hull, James Montgomery of Sheffield [7]. First extremely fine and a handsome medal, others very fine or
better £80-100

1116

Joseph Chamberlain, c. 1910, a bronze portrait plaque on a thin metal sheet, unsigned, full-face portrait wearing
monocle and large button-hole, 182 x 132mm. Very fine; in oak frame £40-60

1117

Edward VII, royal portrait medals (61, two in silver), various base metals, one with photograph [Lot]. Generally
very fine, but a number of better pieces £100-150

1118

George V, Coronation, 1911, bronze medals by B. Mackennal (2), bust left, revs. bust of Queen Mary left, both
51mm (W & E 5035.1; BHM 4022; E 1922); George V, Silver Jubilee, 1935, silver medals by P. Metcalfe (2,
different sizes), 57 and 32mm (W & E 5668; BHM 4249; E 2029); George VI, Coronation, 1937, a silver medal by
P. Metcalfe, 57mm (W & E 7000; BHM 4314; E 2046) [5]. Extremely fine or nearly so; in cases of issue £120-150

1119

The first medal would seem to be the actual specimen recorded by W & E, although they have mis-inscribed the edge legend by
adding ‘Chichester’

George V, Coronation, 1911, bronze medals (6), by the Birmingham Guild of Medallists, for Manchester, edge
named (Presented by the Mayor of St Pancras, Lord Edmund Talbot, DSO, MP, 1910-11), 57mm (W & E 5042.1a); by
A. Halliday for Elkington, 64mm (W & E 5075; BHM 4042; E 1923); by A. Toft for the Mint, Birmingham, 52mm (W
& E 5175A.2; BHM 4055); smaller (3), including Wimbledon and London College of Music; Investiture of the
Prince of Wales, 1911, a silver medal by W. Goscombe John, 35mm (Giordano 23b; W & E 6050; BHM 4079; E
1925); George V, Jubilee, 1935, a bronze medal by J.A. Restall, 52mm (W & E 5732) [8]. Extremely fine; first in
fitted case by Edwin H. Lewis, Chichester, several others also in cases £100-150
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Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes, a silver-gilt and enamel Grand Prime jewel, 1912, named (William
Charles Wood), 84 x 54mm; others in silver-gilt and silver (4, including China Province Grand Lodge), base metals
(6); Masonic jewels, etc (7), including Assistant's jewel, 'Northern China' and City of London; together with other
badges and jewels (16), varied, nearly all with some enamel decoration [34]. Many extremely fine £150-200

1121

Primrose League, c. 1915, a silver and enamel cross, 27mm, in case; Masonic, Duke of Connaught's medal, silver;
RAOB Coronation jewels (3), 1937, 1953 (2); others (5) [10]. Very fine and better £40-60

1122

Royal Academy of Music, award medals by B. Wyon for Pinches (20), in silver (6), 1922 (Beryl A. Taylor), 1930
(Winifred J. Stewart), 1934, 1935 (Dorothea R. Taylor), 1938 (2, both Mary Dennis), bronze (14), awarded from 1887,
including 8 to silver medal winners, all 40mm (E 1165; D & W 146/352) [20]. Extremely fine or virtually so, a
variety of suspenders and clasps, etc; all but one in cases of issue £80-120

1123

Centenary of the Stockton & Darlington Railway, 1925, a bronze medal by G. Bayes for Pinches, busts of
Edward Pease and George Stephenson conjoined, rev. Vulcan holding model of Locomotion No.1, 76mm
(Irvine/Atterbury p.139; BHM 4205; E 2001a; Moyaux 44A; MJP p.101; BM Acq. 1978-82, p.79, 11). Extremely fine

£80-100

1124

Provost Robert Haggart, OBE

The General Strike, 1926, a bronze service medal by E. Gillick, seated Britannia, rev. allegory of three draped
figures, two locomotives resting on their outstretched hands, 51mm (BHM 4210; E 2003), with covering letter to
Provost Haggart; Neville Chamberlain, 1938, a uniface cast bronze medal by Muriel Hiley, 62mm (BHM 4389);
together with miscellaneous base metal medals (4) [6]. Mostly extremely fine £100-150

1125

The General Strike, 1926, a bronze service medal by E. Gillick, similar, 51mm (BHM 4210; E 2003); together with
other miscellaneous base metal medals (7) [8]. Very fine to extremely fine; mostly in cases of issue  £70-90

1126

George V, Jubilee, 1935, silver medals (3), official and for Licensed Victuallers’ School (2); Edward VIII,
Proposed Coronation, 1937, a plated medal; George VI, Coronation, 1937, medals (5, four in silver) [9].
Mostly extremely fine £70-90

1127

George V, royal portrait medals (108, three in silver, including Borough of Wandsworth); George VI, royal portrait
medals (45, two in silver); Elizabeth II, royal portrait medals (15, one in silver); Queen Elizabeth the Queen
Mother, silver medals (2) [170]. Generally very fine, a good and varied group £200-250

1128

Elizabeth II, Coronation, 1953, a bronze medal by H. Dropsy, bust right, rev. Windsor Castle, 72mm (Dropsy
Exh. Cat. 1964, 220; E 2087); together with other miscellaneous medals, in silver (6), base metal (approx. 110) [Lot].
Varied state £80-100

1129

Visit of Elizabeth II and Prince Philip to Paris, 1957, a bronze medal by H. Dropsy, conjoined busts right, rev.
France greeting Britannia, 72mm (Dropsy Exh. Cat. 1964, –; BHM –; E 2098a); together with miscellaneous bronze
medals (17), subjects including R.T. Crane, Henry and Mabel Astley-Bell, Richard Burbridge, George Eastman,
Tomas Masaryk, Ernest Tornquist; other items (8, including Masonic) [Lot]. Mostly very fine and better; many
cased as issued £80-100

1130

Prince Charles, Investiture as Prince of Wales, 1969, medals by M. Rizzello (4), in silver (2, 97.8 and 70.4g)
and bronze (2), 58 and 45mm (E 2116); same event, silver medals by Pinches, set of 2 (59.4g) and 4 coin-like medals
(total 66.4g); Britannia silver medal by Pinches, 57mm, 106.8g; oval silver portrait medal by Pinches, 51 x 39mm,
45.3g; Mayfair Coin Co, set of three medals (one silver, 28.3g) and a second silver medal, 29.2g; gilt and plated-
bronze medals by E. Fey and C. Magrath, 50mm (E 2118); others (2) [22]. Mostly extremely fine £250-300

1131

Prince Charles, Investiture as Prince of Wales, 1969, a set of five silver medals by G. Colley for Slade
Hampton, all 40mm, each 32g; another set of three silver medals for the Royal Borough of Caernavon, 40, 32 and
25mm, total wt. 64.8g; Royal Mint, End of Production at Tower Hill, 1975, a cast silver medal by R. Elderton,
54mm, 59.4g (E 2132) [9]. Mostly virtually as made; in cases of issue £120-150

1132

25th Anniversary of Peace in Europe, 1970, a set of four silver medals by D. Cornell for Pinches, differing
portraits of Sir Winston Churchill, revs. Churchill quotation on tablet, 44mm, each 38.5g, numbered 117 [of 250]
(Engstrom 88-91); 350th Anniversary of the Pilgrim Fathers, 1970, a set of three medals for Slade Hampton,
all 39mm, total wt 94.3g; 900th Anniversary of Lincoln Cathedral, 1972, a silver medal by A. Edward Jones,
Ltd, 58mm, 85g; Sir Richard Grenville, a silver medal, 44mm, 40.0g; New London Bridge, 1973, a silver-gilt
medal for the Corporation of the City of London, unsigned [by D.F. Payne], 51mm, 53.6g, numbered 84 [of 2,250] (E
2127) [10]. Mostly extremely fine or better; in cases £200-250

1133

New London Bridge, 1973, a silver-gilt medal for the Corporation of the City of London, unsigned [by D.F. Payne],
bridge, rev. City arms, 51mm (E 2127); Royal Mint, End of Production at Tower Hill, 1975, a cast silver medal
by R. Elderton, 54mm (E 2132); together with other miscellaneous medals, in silver (7), base metal (9) [18]. Mostly
as struck £70-90

1134

Elizabeth II, Silver Jubilee, 1977, silver medals (2), by L.G. Durbin for Spink (E 2136), and D. Cornell for Pinches,
57 and 51mm; together with miscellaneous medals, coin year sets, etc [Lot]. Mostly mint state; in cases of issue

   £100-150

1135

Royal National Life Saving Society, a group of 20th century silver medals (36), several types, many named [36].
Generally extremely fine; mostly in green cases of issue £150-200

1136

Royal National Life Saving Society, a group of 20th century bronze medals (79), several types, many named
[79]. Generally extremely fine; in red cases, wallets and boxes of issue £80-100

1137

Royal National Life Saving Society, a group of 20th century medals, crosses, etc, in base metal (96), many
named; cloth badges (4); Nottingham School Board Swimming Association, a copper award medal, named
(G. Adcock, 440 Yards), 51mm [101]. Generally very fine, many better; last in case of issue [this damaged] £80-100
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Medals related to the Baking Trade, mostly 1920-40, awarded by various organisations to F.J. Griffiths & Sons,
Cwmbran, in silver (2), bronze (18), several with enamelled decoration [20]. Generally extremely fine; mostly in
cases of issue £60-80

1139

Modern commemorative medals in bronze and base metals, subjects including Great Western Railway, Royal Mint,
Chilean Naval Mission, Westminster Hospital, Edmund Halley, etc [Lot]. Mostly extremely fine; the majority in
cases of issue £70-90

1140

Royal events, Jubilees, etc, base metal medals (50), 1837-1935 [50]. Varied state £70-901141

Shooting medals, in silver (3, Territorial Army and NRI), bronze (4); H.M.S. Ganges, 3rd Call Boy Competition, 1934,
32mm; together with other bronze sporting medals (3) [11]. Very fine and better £60-80

1142

Belgium

Leopold I, Silver Jubilee, 1856, a copper medal by L. Wiener, bust left, rev. Belgica and angel by throne, 75mm;
Marriage of the Duke of Brabant, 1853, copper medals (2), by L. Wiener, 74mm and L.-J. Hart, 60mm; Statue
of Charlemagne, 1868, a copper medal by L. Jéhotte, 75mm; together with other miscellaneous medals (3) [7].
Jéhotte medal very fine, others in varied state £100-150

1143

France

Alderman John Carter (1804-78), citizen and clockmaker, was elected Lord Mayor of the City of London in 1857. He was the son of
William Carter of Tooley street, London, apprenticed to Boys Err Burrill in 1819; then worked at 207 Tooley street from 1829-42
and afterwards 61 Cornhill. Carter was thrice Master of the Clockmakers’ Company, in 1856, 1859 and 1864, and was a Juror for
clocks at the Exposition

Exposition Universelle, Paris, 1855, a copper Juror’s medal by A.D. Barre, bust of Napoleon III right, rev.
crowned arms on mantle surrounded by shields of the participating nations, cartouche below, named (Alderman
Carter, Juror), 60mm (Divo 234). Nearly extremely fine, an interesting association item £60-80

1144

Germany

Field-Marshal Gebhard von Blücher, 1814, a white metal medal by T. Halliday, bust left, rev. HOSTES BRITANNIARVM

MDCCCXIV, 53mm (Bramsen 1475). Extremely fine £70-90
1145

University of Göttingen, Karl Friedrich Gauss, 1855, a copper medal by F. Brehmer, bust right, rev. name of
Georg V of Hannover within wreath, legend around, 70mm (Wurz. 3099); Saxony, New Constitution, 1831, a
copper medal, 46mm; PORTUGAL, Marriage of Pedro V and Stephanie von Hohenzollern-Sigmaringen,
1858, a copper medal by L. Wiener, 75mm; SWITZERLAND, University of Geneva, Theodore Beza, a copper
medal, 1859, 56mm; Bern, a plated electrotype of an award medal, 56mm. [5]. Very fine or nearly so £100-150

1146

Wilhelm I and Augusta, 1897, a silver medal by Loos, conjoined busts right, rev. legend engraved within wreath
in 12 lines, 51mm; Friedrich III, a Thaler-size silver memorial medal, 40mm [2]. First virtually as struck, second
about very fine; first in ‘G.N.M.L. Berlin’ case of issue £80-100

1147

Hungary

International Exhibition, Budapest, 1885, a bronze award medal by Prof. S. Schwartz, female figure stands by
decorative pedestal, rev. raised naming on central panel (Loder Robertnek Wittelburg), 65mm (BDM V, 426).
Extremely fine, scarce £40-60

1148

India

Calcutta Exhibition, 1882, a bronze award medal after L.C. Wyon, diademed head of Victoria left, rev. wreath,
43mm (Pudd 882.1.1). Good very fine £70-90

1149

Visit of the Prince and Princess of Wales – Belvedere, 1905-6, a silver medal by Hamilton & Co, conjoined
busts left, rev. tiger under palm tree, rayed star and plumes in field, 35mm (Pudd. 905.1.2.1); George V,
Coronation Durbar, Delhi, 1911, a silver medal by Fattorini, 38mm (Pudd. 911.2.4); another minor variant with
swivel suspender, matt surface, hallmarked, 38mm (Pudd. –); George V, Coronation, Monghyr, 1911, a silver
medalet, facing busts vis-à-vis, rev. view of old fort, 23mm (Pudd. –) [4]. Very fine or better; second pierced and all
but the first with means of suspension £140-180

1150

Netherlands

Statue of William II Erected at The Hague, 1854, a copper medal by J.P. Menger, view of statue, rev. legend in
oak and olive wreath, 69mm (BDM IV, 22). Virtually as struck £50-70

1151

Russia

Marriage of Marie Alexandrowna to Alfred von Sachsen-Coburg-Gotha, 1874, a bronze medal by C.W.
Schnitzpahn, conjoined busts right, rev. angel supports armorial shields, 63mm (Diakov 809.1); GERMANY,
International Exhibition, Baden-Baden, 1896, a bronze medal, 61mm; together with other miscellaneous
medals (5) [7]. Varied state £80-100

1152

Spain

Marriage of Alfonso XII to Maria de la Mercedes of Orléans, 1878, a bronze medal by G. Sellan, conjoined
busts right, rev. legend in seven lines, 71mm (BDM V, 470). Extremely fine and scarce; in leather fitted case of
issue.  £70-90
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Marriage of Alfonso XIII to Princess Victoria Eugenie of Battenberg, 1906, a silver-gilt medal by B.
Maura, conjoined busts right, rev. legend in six lines, 60mm (BDM VIII, 35). Nearly extremely fine, scarce £80-100
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Great Britain

Provenance: BDW Auction 7, 21 September 1994, lot 654.

Exhibition: Royal Academy, 1824, no. 948

Royal Society of Literature, 1823, a heavy trial striking in lead of the obverse of the medal by W. Bain, bust of
George IV left, 69mm (cf. BHM 1218). Light spotting, otherwise very fine and patinated, extremely rare; in velvet-
lined maroon and gilt-blocked fitted case £90-120

1155

Royal Society, King’s Medal, 1833, a copper-washed lead cliché of the obverse of the award medal by W. Wyon,
bust of William IV right, 72mm (BHM 1655; E 1271). Extremely fine; in original maroon fitted case £50-70

1156

Glasgow University, Newton Medal, c. 1840, a silver award by W. Wyon, bust of Isaac Newton right, rev. frontal
elevation of the old Hunterian Museum, 51mm (BHM 1471; E 1348; Brodie 614). Virtually as struck and toned; in
maroon case of issue £70-90

1157

John Yonge Akerman (1806-73), from Camberwell, London, founded the Numismatic Society of London in 1836 and was a pioneer
in many fields of British numismatics in the second quarter of the 19th century

Royal Astronomical Society of London, Newton Medal, a silver award by W. Wyon, bust of Isaac Newton left,
rev. Herschel’s telescope in frame, named (Struck by Permission of the Council for the Collection of J.Y. Akerman
Esqr. F.S.A., 1840), 48mm (D & W 149/372; E 1137, footnote). Extremely fine and toned, rare, especially with the
numismatic association £300-400
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Provenance: BDW Auction 3, 1 December 1993, lot 142

Re-Opening of the Royal Exchange, 1844, a silver medal by W. Wyon, bust of Thomas Gresham left, rev. statue
of Victoria in front of elevation of the Exchange, 74mm (W & E 447; BHM 2185; E 1390). Glazed in lunettes,
extremely fine and virtually as issued, rare; in original maroon fitted case and undoubtedly a special presentation
piece £250-300

1159

Sir Francis Chantrey, 1846, a copper medal by W. Wyon for the Art Union of London, bust right, rev. James Watt
seated left, a drawing of a plan resting on his lap, on which he rests a compass held in his right hand, 55mm (BHM
2227; E 1381). Virtually as struck £50-70

1160

Marriage of Princess Helena to Prince Christian of Schleswig-Holstein, 1866, a silver medal by J.S. & A.B.
Wyon, conjoined busts left, rev. crowned legend, 32mm (W & E 1036.2; BHM 2860; E 1583). Brilliant mint state,
toned; in blue case of issue by Wyon, 287 Regent Street, London £40-50

1161

Downside School, a silver award medal, unsigned [by T. Moring], PAX in wreath, rev. named (Charles Mostyn,
Matriculated in the first division at the University of London, June 1883), 45mm (cf. DNW M1, 1366). Bright from
past cleaning, otherwise extremely fine; in original black case of issue £30-40

1162

Centenary of The Times Newspaper, 1885, a silver medal by Strongi’tharm, conjoined busts of three
generations of the Walter family, rev. The Times clock, 45mm (BHM 3202; E 1712). Virtually as struck, toned; in
original fitted case by S. Corer, Jeweller, 433 Strand, W.C. £40-50

1163

Provenance: DNW Auction 40, 14 April 1999, lot 860.

Thomas Francis Bayard (1828-98), Democratic senator from Delaware, 1869-85; secretary of state under President Grover
Cleveland, 1885-9; US Ambassador at the Court of St James’s, 1893-7. The Bayards, an American family descended from French
Huguenot refugees, had been prominent in US public affairs for over 200 years. T.F. Bayard’s great-uncle, John Bubenheim Bayard
(1738-1807), was speaker of the Pennsylvania assembly in 1777-8 and at least five members of the family served as senators from
Delaware between 1797 and 1929

Thomas F. Bayard, U.S. Ambassador at the Court of St James’s, 1897, a uniface cast bronze-plated lead
medal by Effie Stillman, bust right, 104mm (Attwood, Artistic Circles, p.32, 26; BM Acq. 1978-82, p.75, 52). Very
fine and very rare £80-100
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Cymdeithas yr Eisteddfod Genedlaethol [National Eisteddfod Association], 1898, a silver medal by W.
Goscombe John, Taliesin standing in landscape, playing harp, rev. dragon, 75mm (BHM 3637; E 1830). Tiny
obverse rim nick at 3 o’clock, otherwise extremely fine and toned, rare £250-300

1165

Return of City of London Volunteers from South Africa, 1900, a bronze medal by Sir G. Frampton for the
Corporation of the City of London, soldier welcomed by seated Londinia, rev. Union and CIV flags flying on hill
surrounded by trees, sun on horizon and cannon, 76mm (BHM 3684; E 1848). Good very fine; in black gilt-blocked
case of issue £80-100

1166

The medal was issued to commemorate the Antarctic Expedition led by Captain Scott during 1910-13. Based on the Terra Nova, the
expedition was part scientific and part an attempt to be the first to reach the South Pole. The journey to the Pole was begun on 3
November 1911 and on 17 January 1912, the final members of the group making the attempt, Scott, Wilson, Bowers, Oates and
Evans, reached the southernmost point, only to discover that a Norwegian party under Amundsen had reached it before them. Their
tragic and heroic return journey is well known. Bronze medals were given to the crew of the Terra Nova

Royal Geographical Society, Scott Medal, 1913, a bronze award by F. Bowcher, uniformed bust of Capt Robert
Falcon Scott almost facing, rev. polar scene with five figures advancing right, un-named, 55mm (BHM 4101; E 1933;
cf. Poulsom p. 87; cf. DNW 21.9.2007, 263). Tiny graze in obverse field, otherwise virtually as struck, rare; in an
unrelated case by Fattorini £900-1,200

1167

Preston Guild Merchant, 1922, a silver medal by F. Bowcher for Spink, conjoined busts of Henry and Mabel
Astley-Bell right, rev. robed female figure standing on banks of the River Ribble, lamb and flag at left, 75mm (E
1981). Mint state; in original purple gilt-blocked case of issue £60-80

1168

Edition of 100 pieces

Charles Dickens, 1983, a cast bronze medal by R. Searle for BAMS, facing bust, rev. Dickens leaning on a pile of
books, 71mm (Attwood 11; BM Acq 1983-7, p.86, 245). Extremely fine £50-70

1169

Edition of 96 pieces

George and the Dragon, 1986, a cast bronze medal by Nicola Moss for BAMS, stylised warrior on horseback left,
rev. naked Princess standing facing, cropping her hair, fish at left, 116 x 103mm (Attwood 40; BM Acq 1983-7, p.84,
162). Extremely fine £60-80

1170

Edition of 24 pieces

Bogman, 1987, an openwork cast bronze medal by Carole Hodgson for BAMS, fossilised prehistoric male in semi-
crouching position within outer ring, 79mm (Attwood 44; BM Acq 1983-7, p.82, 115). Very fine, aged patina £40-60

1171

Edition of 30 pieces

Battle of Britain, 1988, a cast bronze medal by M. Meszaros for BAMS, aeroplane caught in a ‘coning’ of
searchlights, rev. remains of crashed aeroplane, 110mm (Attwood 53). Extremely fine £40-60

1172

Edition of 60 pieces

Sisyphus, 1989, a cast bronze medal by Jane McAdam Freud for BAMS, Sisyphus seated cross-legged, rev. rear view
of Sisyphus with arms raised, 100 x 90mm (Attwood 61). Extremely fine £60-80
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Edition of 24 pieces

Acta est Fabula, 1989, a cast bronze medal by B. Nikolov for BAMS, theatrical subjects both sides, 110mm
(Attwood 62). Extremely fine, rare £50-70

1174

Edition of 80 pieces

Searle at Seventy, 1990, a plated bronze medal by R. Searle for BAMS, half-length self-portrait of the artist right,
fielding an arrow with his right hand, rev. Laocoön grappling with a snake, 70mm (Attwood 67). Extremely fine

£60-80

1175

Edition of 100 pieces

50th Anniversary of Kwai, 1991, a plated cast bronze medal by R. Searle, skeletal figures lying on railway tracks,
snake at right, rev. snake, 70mm (Attwood 78). Extremely fine, a poignant image £70-90

1176

Edition of 29 pieces

Bite Back, 1992, a cast bronze medal by Linda Crook for BAMS, bloated male attempting to eat a large fish, rev. fish
endeavouring to consume bloated male, 97mm (Attwood 92). Extremely fine, rare £60-80

1177

Edition of 47 pieces; executed in 1992 and cast by the Royal Mint in 1993

Elisabeth Frink, 1992, a cast bronze medal by Avril Vaughan for BAMS, bust half-left, rev. outline of three
standing figures, 98mm (Attwood 93; E 2181). Extremely fine, rare £70-90

1178

Edition of 42 pieces

Walking, 1996, a cast bronze medal by Dana Krinsky for BAMS, figure walking left, head turned back, rev. legends
on pathways, 102mm (Attwood 124). Extremely fine £40-60
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France

Provenance: BDW Auction 3, 1 December 1993, lot 186

Jacques Macdonald, Due de Tarente, 1825, a copper medal by J.-A. Dieudonné, bust left in military dress, rev.
legend in wreath, 50mm (BDM 1, 589). Practically as struck; in contemporary red shagreen case, outer lid
stamped with the arms and motto of Macdonald of Clanranald, an interesting family heirloom £80-100

1180

Provenance: BDW Auction 13, 31 May 1995, lot 136

Artemis-Aréthuse, c. 1850, a uniface cast bronze medal by F. Barbedienne imitating the obverse of a Sicilian
Tetradrachm by Eukleidas, head of Arethusa left, four dolphins around, 115mm. Extremely fine with superb brown
patina, institutional number 58637 painted on back; clip and ring for suspension £80-100

1181

Provenance: BDW Auction 13, 31 May 1995, lot 113

Eugénie, Impératrice, 1855, an original bronze cliché by J.-C. Peyre for E. Nieuwerkerke, bust right, 101mm.
Extremely fine, attractive patina; with loop for suspension £60-80

1182

Provenance: DNW Auction 33, 26 November 1997, lot 354

Jeunesse, c. 1890, a large uniface cast bronze Art Nouveau medal by F. Rasumny, head of young female with long
hair turned slightly to right, 158mm. An excellent early work by the artist, institutional number 142-3-164 painted
on back, otherwise extremely fine and attractive, rare £90-120
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Ile de la Cité, Paris, 1927, an Art Déco bronze medal by P. Turin, frontal view of the island from the Seine, Pont
Neuf in foreground and buildings in background, rev. street plan, 68mm (CGMP p.379; cf. DNW 56, 812). Extremely
fine £50-70

1184

Provenance: DNW Auction 30, 16 July 1997, lot 795

Chambre de Commerce de Paris, c. 1935, an Art Déco silver medal by P.-M. Poisson, standing figures balancing
wealth and industry, rev. cog-wheel, named (G. Clément, 1936), 75mm (cf. DNW 30, 795). Extremely fine, rare; in
official dark green leather case £80-100

1185

Girafes, 1936, a uniface bronze plaque by M. Thénot, two giraffes and a baby giraffe standing under a tree, 75 x
50mm (CGMP p.373; cf. DNW 48, 776). Very fine; set in an Art Déco stepped frame £50-70

1186

700th Anniversary of St Louis Bringing the Crown of Thorns to Paris, 1939, a bronze medal by P.-M.
Dammann for Arthus-Bertrand, standing figure of St Louis, rev. frontal elevation of Sainte-Chapelle, 80mm, edge
stamped 239 (cf. ‘Medailles’, FIDEM, 1 June 1938, p.16; cf. DNW M7, 2636). Extremely fine £40-60

1187

Les Trois Boucher, 1943, a uniface cast bronze medal by H. Dropsy, scholar seated at desk with books, 106mm (cf.
Dropsy Exh. Cat. 1964, 173). About extremely fine, scarce as a cast medal £60-80

1188

Germany

Ludwig van Beethoven, c. 1860, a bois durci portrait medal, unsigned, bust right, 111mm (Niggl –). Very fine;
with small loop on edge for suspension £40-60

1189

Johann V of Saxony, c. 1860, a bois durci portrait medal, unsigned, bust left, 111mm. Very fine; with small loop
on edge for suspension £40-60

1190

RichardWagner, c. 1860, a bois durci portrait medal, unsigned, bust right, 111mm (Niggl –). Very fine; with small
loop on edge for suspension £40-60

1191

Russia

Centenary of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 1902, a bronze medal by F. Rasumny, conjoined busts of
Nicholas II and Alexander I right, rev. seated robed female greeting youth with torch, crowned double-headed eagle
at left, 68mm (Diakov 1347.2). Good very fine £100-150

1192

Rwanda

Homage to Ruandan Troops, 1918, a bronze medal by J. Witterwulghe, kneeling African woman kissing the hand
of draped female figure of Belgia, rev. kneeling figure of African soldier aiming a rifle, 70mm (BM Acq. 1983-7, pl.18,
21; cf. DNW M10, 1666). Extremely fine £40-60
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Charles I, Scottish Coronation, 1633, a silver medal by N. Briot, crowned bust left, rev. thistle flower, 29mm,
11.46g (MI I, 265/60; E 123). Harshly cleaned, about fine £80-100

1194

Charles I, a silver-gilt Royalist badge by T. Rawlins, crowned bust right in falling lace collar, rev. bust of Henrietta
Maria left, 37 x 29mm, 13.35g (MI I, 354/215; E 169). About very fine; lacking suspension loop £300-400

1195

Battle of Dunbar, 1650, a small uniface oval cast silver medal after T. Simon, bust left, 24 x 21mm, 3.21g (Lessen,
BNJ 1981, p.118; MI I, 391/13; E 181B). 18th-century work, the head set against a stippled background, very fine

£80-100

1196

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection.

This contemporary cast is taken from the hollow medal made of two struck clichés joined by a wide rim

Charles II, Restoration, 1660, a cast silver-gilt medal by T. Simon, bust right with long flowing hair, rev. three
crowns on branches of leafless oak, 32mm, 8.53g (MI I, 453/38; E 215b). Very fine; in an unrelated fitted case

£150-200

1197

Peace of Breda, 1667, a silver medal by J. Roettiers, laureate bust of Charles II right, legend reads BRIT, rev.
Britannia seated on rock contemplating her navies, edge lettered, 56mm, 74.85g (MI I, 535/185; E 241 var). Very
fine £500-600

1198

William III, a silver medalet by J. or N. Roettiers, bust right, rev. radiate sun, NON DEVIO, 22mm, 3.48g (MI I,
695/92). Good very fine, lightly toned £40-60

1199

Expedition to Vigo Bay, 1702, a silver medal by J. Croker, bust left, rev. panoramic view of the blockaded
harbour, ships burning, 38mm, 18.00g (MI II, 236/18; E 395; Betts 97). Edge knock, otherwise better than very
fine, toned £180-220
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Provenance: Bt Seaby 1983

Expedition to Vigo Bay, 1702, a silver medal by J. Croker, similar, 38mm, 18.20g (MI II, 236/18; E 395; Betts 97).
Very fine £180-220

1201

Capture of the Citadel of Lille, 1708, a silver medal by J. Croker, crowned and draped bust of Anne left, rev.
Victory holding the shield of Lille above plan of fortifications, 45mm, 36.81g (MI II, 338/169; E 435). Pierced and
with suspension ring, otherwise good fine £80-100

1202

Capture of Tournai, 1709, a copper medal by J. Croker, bust of Anne left, rev. Pallas seated holding shield and
trophies beside her, 39mm (MI II, 354/190; E 437); Confraternity of the Blessed Sacrament, c. 1850, a copper
medal, 52mm [2]. First very fine, second extremely fine and in case of issue £60-80

1203

Battle of Malplaquet, 1709, a silver medal by J. Croker, crowned bust of Anne in armour left, rev. Victory flying
over battle scene, 47mm, 38.87g (MI II, 359/197; E 438). Very fine, toned £150-200

1204

Peace of Utrecht, 1713, a silver medal by J. Croker, bust left, rev. Anne stands as Britannia, 35mm, 15.77g (MI II,
400/257; E 460). About very fine £90-120

1205

Escape of Princess Clementina Sobieski from Innsbrück, 1719, a copper medal by O. Hamerani, bust left,
rev. Princess riding towards Rome in a biga, 48mm (Woolf 36:1; MI II, 444/49; E 484). A few light marks,
otherwise about extremely fine £100-150

1206

Marriage of James III to Princess Clementina Sobieski, 1719, a copper medal by E. Hamerani, conjoined
busts right, rev. Hercules takes the hand of Venus, 41mm (Woolf 37:2; MI II, 445/51; E 486). Very fine £90-120
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Provenance: N.G. Brodie Collection, DNW Auction 41, 3 June 1999, lot 239 [from Baldwin March 1977]

Beggars’ Benison Club, Anstruther, 1739, a silver-gilt badge, unsigned, Adam and Eve, hands clasped, walking
towards a bower, rev. Adonis standing behind reclining Venus attended by Cupid, dog in background, 34mm, 15.81g
(MI II, 528/89; E 545, footnote). Pierced for wear, edge knocks, otherwise fine to very fine, rare £200-250

1208

Carlisle Recaptured, 1745, a pinchbeck medal, unsigned, bust of Duke of Cumberland right, rev. Duke on
horseback, 35mm (Woolf 52.5a; MI II, 605/262; E 599); Battle of Culloden, 1746, a copper medal, unsigned,
36mm (Woolf 55.10; MI II, 611/274) [2]. Very fine, traces of original colour £100-150

1209

French Fleet Defeated off Cape Finisterre, 1747, a silver medal by T. Pingo [struck c. 1768], bust of Admiral
Anson left, crowned by Victory, rev. Victory stands on sea-monster, officers of HMS Centurion named around,
43mm (Eimer 38; MI II, 634/325; E 616; Betts 382). Fine, but with a large (glue-filled) untidy piercing £100-150

1210

Legitimacy of the Jacobite Succession, 1749, a silver medal, unsigned, Highlander with shield and raised
sword, rev. expanded rose, 31mm, 17.27g (Woolf 61.1a; MI II, 655/358; E 624). Good very fine and very rare

£600-800

1211

Legitimacy of the Jacobite Succession, 1749, a copper medal, unsigned, similar, 31mm (Woolf 61.1a; MI II,
655/358; E 624). Extremely fine or better, rare £250-300

1212

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection.

Listed by Brown under 1760 mostly, it would appear, to compensate for its omission from MI

The Attacks by Earl Howe on St Malo and Cherbourg, 1758, a bronze medal, unsigned, bust three-quarters
right, holding baton, rev. bust of William Pitt three-quarters left, 25mm (MI II, – ; BHM 5; MH 414). Fine to very
fine, exceptionally rare £150-250
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Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

British Victories, 1758, a copper medal, unsigned, laureate bust of George II left, wearing armour and sash, rev.
Britannia in small chariot with Justice and Liberty, 44mm (MI II, 692/416; E 662; Betts 416). About extremely fine

£150-200

1214

Brown dated this medal to 1785 and felt it might refer to royal recognition of American independence. However, Eimer notes that it
was exhibited by Pingo a decade earlier and “although [it] carries obvious allusions to war and liberty…the occasion of its issue is
unclear

George III, c. 1775, a bronze medal by L. Pingo, laureate and armoured bust right, rev. standing figure of Liberty,
40mm (Eimer 54; BHM 265; E 764A). A few rim nicks, otherwise good very fine £60-80

1215

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

Church and King Club, Manchester, 1790, a glazed silver medal by L. Pingo, standing figure of George III,
facing, holding an upright sceptre of State and a Bill of Rights, Parliament to left beyond, rev. legend in 16 lines,
44mm (BHM 344; E 833). Obverse frosted, extremely fine, reverse nearly so and toned; in watch-type mount with
swivel suspender [lacking reverse glass] £80-100

1216

Provenance: Bt Seaby 1981

Naval Victory of 1 June 1794, a white metal medal by W. Barnett, uniformed bust of Earl Howe left, rev. Neptune
in sea-chariot, Fame by obelisk and distant sea battle reviewed by Britannia seated right, 58mm (BHM 382; E 854).
Good very fine, very rare in this metal £150-200

1217

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

Naval Victory of 1 June 1794, a copper medal by C.H. Küchler, uniformed bust of Earl Howe right, rev. naval
engagement, 47mm (BHM 383; E 855; Pollard 8). Extremely fine £120-150

1218

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

Naval Victory of 1 June 1794, medals by W. Wyon for J. Mudie (2, copper and white metal), bust of Earl Howe
right, revs. Neptune riding in a marine car, both 41mm (BHM 387; E 856); Death of Earl Howe, 1799, a white
metal medal by T. Wyon Sr, 38mm (BHM 468; E 909) [3]. Extremely fine or nearly so £90-120

1219
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Provenance: Bt Seaby 1976

Naval Victory of 1 June 1794, a framed and glazed frosted silver cliché by W. Wyon of the obv. of the medal for
Mudie, uniformed bust of Earl Howe right, 52mm (cf. BHM 387; E 856). Some peripheral toning, extremely fine; in
gilt metal frame £100-150

1220

Battle of Camperdown, 1797, a copper medal, unsigned, bust of Admiral Duncan three-quarters right, rev. legend
in 13 lines, 37mm (BHM 429); Battle of Vittoria, 1813, a copper medal by G. Mills and Lefèvre for Mudie, 41mm
(Eimer 26; BHM 756; E 1033) [2], First very fine, second extremely fine £80-100

1221

Battle of Cape St Vincent, 1797, a copper medal by J.G. Hancock and P. Kempson, uniformed bust of Admiral
Jervis left, rev. mournful Hispania on shore, naval action beyond, 49mm (BHM 435; E 881). About extremely fine

£150-200

1222

Battle of the Nile, 1798, a copper medal by C.H. Küchler for A. Davisson, Peace holds shield with medallic portrait
of Nelson, rev. panorama of the British fleet going into action, 46mm (Hardy 5; BHM 447; E 890; Pollard 15);Death
of Lord Nelson, 1805, a white metal medal by P. Wyon for J. Bissett, 51mm (Hardy 65; BHM 579; E 958) [2]. First
very fine, second nearly so £200-300

1223

Provenance: First bt Seaby 1981; second bt Seaby 1980

Battle of the Nile, 1798, a copper medal by T. Wyon Sr, Victory holds medallic bust of Nelson, rev. fouled anchor
and shield, 38mm (Hardy 8; BHM 450; E 892); Lord Nelson Returns to England, 1800, a white metal medal by
P. Kempson, 38mm (Hardy 22; BHM 490; E 918) [2]. First extremely fine, last very fine but with graffiti by bust

£90-120

1224

Death of Earl Howe, 1799, a copper medal by T. Wyon Sr, uniformed bust left, rev. naval monument and trophies,
38mm (BHM 468; E 909). Extremely fine £50-70

1225

Earl St. Vincent’s Testimony of Approbation, 1800, a silver award medal by C.H. Küchler, uniformed bust left,
hair tied in a queue, rev. sailor and marine clasp hands, 47mm (BHM 489; E 919; Pollard 19). Cleaned and
lacquered, otherwise about extremely fine £300-350

1226

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection [bt Seaby 1981]

Battle of Trafalgar, 1805, a white metal medal, unsigned, bust of Admiral Collingwood three-quarters left, rev.
two fleets in battle formation, 38mm (Hardy 55; BHM 593; E 968). Very fine but with slight surface deterioration

£60-80

1227
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Marriage of Princess Charlotte and Prince Leopold of Saxe-Coburg, 1816, a silver medalet, unsigned, bust
right, rev. inscription, 22mm (BHM 910). Good very fine, scarce £40-60

1228

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection [bt Spink 1981]

Sir Joseph Banks, 1816, a copper medal by W. Wyon for the Horticultural Society of London, bust right, rev.
garlands around open book, 41mm (BHM 911; E 1088). Minor handling marks, otherwise extremely fine, rare

£250-300

1229

Provenance: Second bt Seaby 1980

Bombardment of Algiers, 1816, a silver medal by L. Brenet and Gérard for Mudie, uniformed bust of Lord
Exmouth right, rev. Neptune with trident, pacifying sea-horse, 41mm (BHM 921; E 1085); Death of Admiral
Duckworth, 1817, a silver medal by G. Mills, 45mm (BHM 951; E 1095) [2]. Very fine, but first has been cleaned
and lacquered £120-150

1230

Death of Francis Horner, 1817, a copper medal by W. Bain, bust right, rev. legend, 45mm (BHM 954; E 1090);
Henry Brougham, 1818, a copper medal by G. Mills, 36mm (BHM 971) [2]. Extremely fine, both rare £100-150

1231

Duke of Wellington, a circular bronzed electrotype medallic plaque, bust right, derived from a Flaxman portrait,
no signature, raised rim, 140mm (Eimer –; cf. Baldwin 55, 2639). Twice pierced for suspension ribbon, nearly very
fine £80-100

1232

George Canning Appointed Foreign Secretary, 1822, a silver medal by W. Bain, bust left, rev. legend in five
lines, 49mm (BHM 1198; E 1163; Pudd. 822.1). Good very fine with dark tone, rare in silver £70-90

1233

Provenance: Bt Seaby 1983

Opening of London Bridge, 1831, a copper medal by B. Wyon for the Corporation of the City of London, bust of
William IV right, rev. bridge, 51mm (BHM 1544; E 1245; Taylor 102a). Extremely fine £80-100

1234

Provenance: First bt Seaby 1991

Reform Bill Passed, 1832, a copper medal by B. Wyon for the Corporation of London, crowned legend in wreath,
rev. Liberty presents Bill of Reform to Britannia, 51mm (BHM 1603; E 1254); Foundation of the City of London
School, 1834, a copper award medal by B. Wyon, 58mm (BHM 1680; E 1279; Taylor 120a) [2]. First extremely fine,
second very fine £70-90

1235

Sir Ronald Crauford Ferguson, 1833, a plated copper medal by W. Bain, bust right, rev. legend in and around
wreath, 49mm (BHM 1649; E 1268); Robert Ferguson, 1836, a white metal medal by W. Bain, 49mm (BHM 1703)
[2]. Good very fine £60-80

1236

Provenance: D. Young Collection [bt Spink July 1984]

Prior Park, Bath, c. 1835, a silver medal by T. Halliday, frontal elevation of the building, rev. St Peter and St Paul
flanking shield, 51mm (Taylor 47a). Brilliant mint state, toned £70-90

1237
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Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection.

Archibald Hudson (1820-56), a stock and share broker who lived in Stoke Newington, married Jane Mary Anne Warrington in 1851;
they had four children (two posthumous). He is buried in Highgate Cemetery

London Stock Exchange, a silver Member's Pass by B. Wyon, type 5 [1837-84], crowned arms and supporters,
rev. arms of the City of London, named (Archibald Hudson), 41mm (Caldecott 5; MG 1336). Good very fine, deeply
toned £100-150

1238

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

Royal Horticultural Society, Banksian Medal, by W. Wyon, in silver, bust of Sir Joseph Banks right, rev. legend,
engraved (Presented to Mr James Bruce for Melons exhibited June 10th 1837), 38mm (BHM 1041; E 1138; MJP
p.154). Scuffed, otherwise about extremely fine £60-80

1239

Completion of the London and Greenwich Railway, 1838, a copper medal by J. Barber, bust of George Walter
left, rev. railway viaduct over tree-lined road, 61mm (BHM 1875; E 1321; Moyaux 14). Several edge and surface
knocks, otherwise obverse fine, reverse better, very rare £100-150

1240
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Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection.

The Shirley estate, just outside Carrickmacross, was the largest estate in co Monaghan and at one time spanned 26,386 acres. The
lands had to be sold due to the Land Acts before the First World War, leaving the estate with less than 1,000 acres of grass and
woodland. The Shirleys were absentee landlords, but in 1826 Evelyn John Shirley (1788-1856) laid the foundations of a mansion on
the banks of Lough Fea and the house depicted on the medal still stands. It was erected entirely of free stone found on the estate
and built in the manner of a college, the ground floor with a Great Hall, a chapel and, in the centre, the principal living rooms

Farney and the Shirley Estate, Carrickmacross, c. 1840, a silver award medal by G.R. Collis, façade of
mansion house, arms and motto below, rev. legend in wreath, 51mm. Very fine and rare; with fixed suspender

£120-150

1241

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection.

It is possible that Wyon used this piece to demonstrate the placement of the legend before proceeding with the production of the
medal. Brown noted that 24 silver medals were originally ordered, but none had come to his knowledge

Foundation Stone of the New Royal Exchange Laid, 1842, a silver medal by W. Wyon, diademed bust of
Victoria left, rev. legend in 10 lines, 44mm (W & E 335 [not recorded in silver]; BHM 2078). Matt surface, extremely
fine and an exceptional rarity; in maroon leather case of issue £300-400

1242

Greenwich Hospital School, a silver Reward medal, unsigned, small bust of Lord Nelson left, rev. legend, named
(Wm. Thos. Garratt, 1844), 27mm (Hardy 90 var; D & W 231/223). Obverse die crack, otherwise very fine £60-80

1243
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S. & R. Blackwell, 256 Oxford street, London, inventors and manufacturers, for a cab or phæton harness of black patent leather

Great Exhibition,Hyde Park, 1851, Prize Medal, a glazed copper award by W. and L.C. Wyon, conjoined busts of
Victoria and Prince Albert left, tridents and dolphins in field, rev. Britannia placing a wreath on kneeling figure of
Industry, attended by supporters representing the continents, edge named (S. & R. Blackwell, Class XVI), 77mm
(Allen A25; BHM 2462; E 1456). Extremely fine £200-250

1244

The obverse seems to be struck from an altered 1851 Great Exhibition die, with the removal of the words ‘Royal Mint’ from the
bottom right field and the addition of II after the original date. The reverse die is Allen 15 with no stop after ‘Wyon’.

George Russell (†February 1856, aged 61) is buried in the family vault at Wilmington churchyard

Dublin Exhibition, 1853, a hollow copper award by W. and L.C. Wyon, similar, edge named (First Prize Medal of
the Dublin Exhibition, awarded to George Russell Esqr of Wilmington Hall, Kent, for Hops), 77mm (cf. Allen A10,
15/15; cf. BHM 2462; cf. E 1456). About extremely fine, extremely rare £300-400

1245

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

The Crimean War, 1854, a set of three white metal medals by Pinches for the Battles of Alma, Balaclava and
Inkermann, each with battle scene and revs. legend with details, the last in rose-shape design, all 41mm (Allen 165,
170, 175; BHM 2539-41; E 1490-2) [3]. Extremely fine, though the slightest of edge bruises to second; in velvet-lined
maroon leather case of issue with partial label, rare as a cased set £150-200

1246
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Provenance: Bt Seaby 1986

Visit of Napoleon III and Queen Eugénie to the City of London, 1855, a copper medal by B. Wyon for the
Corporation of the City of London, conjoined busts left, rev. Britannia introduces France to Londinia, 77mm (W & E
703.1; BHM 2561; E 1496). Extremely fine, in red leather gilt-blocked case of issue £100-150

1247

Visit of King Victor Emanuel II to the City of London, 1855, a copper medal by B. Wyon for the Corporation
of the City of London, bust left, rev. figures of Britannia, Londinia and Sardinia, 76mm (W & E 717.1; BHM 2567; E
1499). Extremely fine £100-150

1248

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

Sir Charles Barry, 1862, a bronze medal by L. and J. Wiener for the Art Union of London, bust right, rev. frontal
elevation of the Houses of Parliament, 60mm (BHM 2712; E 1558); Sir Gilbert Scott, 1884, a bronze medal by G.G.
Adams for the Art Union of London, 57mm (BHM 3170; E 1709) [2]. Extremely fine £80-100

1249

Entry of Princess Alexandra into the City of London, 1863, a bronze medal by J.S. & A.B. Wyon for the
Corporation of the City of London, bust left, rev. Londinia welcoming the Prince of Wales and Princess Alexandra,
77mm (W & E 901.1; BHM 2783; E 1561). Extremely fine; in red leather gilt-blocked case of issue

£150-200

1250
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Provenance: Bt Seaby 1985

Entry of Princess Alexandra into the City of London, 1863, a bronze medal by J.S. & A.B. Wyon for the
Corporation of the City of London, similar, 77mm (W & E 901.1; BHM 2783; E 1561). Extremely fine £100-150

1251

Argyll College, Notting Hill, London, a silver award medal, legend, rev. named (To Robert A. Jackson for
general proficiency in his studies…Wm D Harvey, Principal…1866), 38mm. Good very fine £60-80

1252

Provenance: Bt Seaby 1986

Visit of Abdul Aziz, Sultan of Turkey, to the City of London, 1867, a bronze medal by J.S. and A.B. Wyon for
the Corporation of the City of London, bust right wearing fez, rev. Londinia greets figure of Turkey, symbolic
buildings behind, 76mm (W & E 1065.1; BHM 2872; E 1591; Welch 10). Good extremely fine; in dark green gilt-
blocked leather case of issue £200-250

1253

Visit of Abdul Aziz, Sultan of Turkey, to the City of London, 1867, a bronze medal by J.S. and A.B. Wyon for
the Corporation of the City of London, similar, 76mm (W & E 1065.1; BHM 2872; E 1591). Good extremely fine; in
dark green gilt-blocked leather case of issue £200-250

1254

Royal Agricultural Society of Ireland, a silver award medal by J. Woodhouse and Jones of Dublin, crowned
harp, rev. wreath, named (Annual National Show Dublin 1867, To Mr John Grant, Love Lane, Bankside, London, for
Portable Railway & Turntables, 1st Class), 51mm. Extremely fine and toned; in contemporary fitted case [this
damaged] £70-90

1255

Blackfriars Bridge and Holborn Valley Viaduct Opened, 1869, a bronze medal by G.G. Adams for the
Corporation of the City of London, coronetted bust of Victoria left, rev. City shield dividing views of both bridges,
figures of Londinia and Britannia at sides, 77mm (W & E 1126.1; BHM 2906; E 1604). Extremely fine; in black
leather gilt-blocked case of issue £100-150

1256

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

Lismore College, Duke of Devonshire Literary Prize, a bronze award by D. Munsey, view of Lismore Castle, bridge
over the river Blackwater in foreground, rev. legend within and around wreath, un-named, 51mm (cf. DNW M7,
2354). Extremely fine, rare; in fitted case of issue £90-120

1257

National Thanksgiving for the Recovery of the Prince of Wales from Typhoid, 1872, a bronze medal by J.
S. & A.B. Wyon for the Corporation of the City of London, Londinia, attended by Britannia, invites Victoria and the
Prince into St Paul’s Cathedral, rev. interior of St Paul’s with the procession and congregation, 77mm (W & E 1160.1;
BHM 2928; E 1618). Extremely fine; in dark maroon gilt-blocked leather case of issue £90-120

1258
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Provenance: N.G. Brodie Collection, DNW Auction 41, 3 June 1999, lot 702 [from M. Hood September 1996]

Madras Academy, St Andrews, an engraved silver award medal by D. Dow, legend (Presented by Provost
Nicholson, Cupar, Fife, July 1872), rev. named (Gained by David Kirk After A Written Examination in the Lower
English School), 44mm (Brodie 702, this piece). Extremely fine; wreath surround incorporating clip and ring for
suspension £90-120

1259

Edward Dillon Mapother (1835-1908) had an impressive career as surgeon, dermatologist, author, professor and President of the
Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland and was the first Medical Officer of Health for Dublin in 1864. He was an authority on eczema,
gout and the curative powers of spa waters. Cuthbert Fitzsimon went on to practise medicine in Dublin

Royal College of Surgeons Ireland, Dr Mapother's Silver Prize Medal for Anatomy and Physiology, legend in
and around wreath, rev. named (Cuthbert Fitzsimon, 1872), 51mm. Very fine £40-60

1260

Provenance: Bt Mrs Irene Allen

Visit of the Shah of Persia to the City of London, 1873, a bronze medal by A.B. Wyon for the Corporation of
the City of London, bust of Nasr-Ed-Din three-quarters left, rev. Londinia standing between shields of London and
Persia, St Paul’s and Tower behind, 77mm (W & E 1202.1; BHM 2951; E 1623). About extremely fine £250-300

1261
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Visit of Czar Alexander II to London, 1874, a bronze medal by C. Wiener for the Corporation of the City of
London, bust left, rev. Londinia welcoming the Czar, Peace standing behind, 77mm (W & E 1225.1; BHM 2981; E
1634; Diakov 807.1). Extremely fine; in maroon leather gilt-blocked case of issue £200-250

1262

Provenance: Bt Seaby 1983

John Gibson, 1874, a bronze medal by J.S. Wyon for the Art Union of London, bust left, rev. Gibson’s sculpture
Grecian Hunter and his dog, 55mm (BHM 2982; E 1636). Extremely fine £70-90

1263

Henry Julian, a coach builder, moved from Cork to Bolton in about 1874 and at the time of the 1881 census was living at 8 Back of
the Bank, Little Bolton. One of his sons, Henry Forbes Julian, born in 1861, was to become a respected metallurgical engineer,
working abroad on many projects and in many countries, and in that capacity was travelling First Class on the Titanic (on a £26
ticket, in cabin E60). His body was never recovered, but his memorial in the church of St. Mary Magdalene, Upton, Torquay, states
“He was amongst those who gave their lives for others in the disaster which befell the RMS TITANIC”

Manchester & Liverpool & Royal North Lancashire Agricultural Society [Founded 1874], a silver award
medal, farmyard scene with cattle, sheep and hay wagon, rev. wreath, engraved (Sept., Awarded to Mr Henry Julian,
Bolton, For Park Pheaton [sic] Exhibited at Stalybridge), 48mm. Very fine and deeply toned; with silver rim and
ornate suspension ring and an interesting Titanic association £200-300

1264

The Ashbury Challenge Cup, valued at 25 guineas and engraved with the B.A.C. monogram, was presented to the club in 1875 by
James Ashbury, Esq. This is a very early cycling award and B.J. Saunders was the first winner of it. In 1881, having been won three
times in succession by (his brother?) E.A. Saunders, the award became his property. It is presumed the bicycles raced would have
been of the fixed wheel variety

Brighton Athletic Club, a silver and gilt cross, arms in wreath, back named (Bicycle Race, Ashbury Challenge Cup
(2 miles), B.J. Saunders, 1875), 53 x 40mm. Very fine, rare £80-100

1265
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Provenance: N.G. Brodie Collection, DNW Auction 41, 3 June 1999, lot 699 [from Spink April 1996]

Young Ladies’ Institution, St Andrews, an engraved silver award medal, St Andrew on cross, rev. named
(Awarded to Miss Margt. A. Cleghorn For General Excellence, Session 1876-7), 50mm (Brodie 699, this piece).
Extremely fine; wreath surround incorporating clip and ring for suspension £100-150

1266

James Graham Goodenough (1830-75) served in the Second China War and was present at the capture of Canton in 1857. He was
serving as C-in-C Australia Station on HMS Pearl when, in a skirmish in the Santa Cruz islands, he was fatally wounded by a
poisoned arrow

James Goodenough, Memorial Prize for Gunnery, 1878, a gilt-bronze award medal by L.C. Wyon and F.P.
Cockerell, bust left dividing cross and SANTA CRUZ, rev. stern of HMS Excellent, semi-draped female adjusts a naval gun
below, 48mm. Gilding a little rubbed, otherwise about extremely fine, rare £60-80

1267

Visit of George I of Greece to London, 1880, a bronze medal, by G.G. Adams for the Corporation of the City of
London, bust left, rev. Londinia welcoming Hellas, Britannia behind, 76mm (W & E 1372.1; BHM 3077; E 1668).
Rim knock at top of reverse and bruise by THE on obverse, otherwise very fine £90-120

1268

Provenance: Bt Seaby 1986

Visit of Queen Victoria to Epping Forest and Dedication, 1882, a bronze medal by C. Wiener for the
Corporation of the City of London, crowned bust of Victoria left, rev. Londinia standing opposite a seated Queen,
view of pathway into the forest behind, 75mm (W & E 1400.1; BHM 3128; E 1689). Virtually as struck, in velvet-
lined gilt-blocked case of issue £120-150

1269
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Provenance: Bt Seaby 1986

Opening of the New Council Chamber at the Guildhall, 1884, a bronze medal by J.S. & A.B. Wyon for the
Corporation of the City of London, interior of the Chamber, rev. Londinia, attended by Commerce and Magistracy,
addressing her council, 77mm (BHM 3177; E 1705; Taylor 206a). Extremely fine £140-180

1270

Provenance: N.G. Brodie Collection, DNW Auction 41, 3 June 1999, lot 700 [from Baldwin June 1994]

Madras College, St Andrews, an engraved silver-gilt award medal, 1884-5, stamped WGM, legend, rev. named
(James Gilchrist, Dux, Highest Forendon, English Class), 45mm (Brodie 700, this piece). Extremely fine; wreath
surround incorporating clip and ring for suspension £90-120

1271

Prince Albert Victor Receives the Freedom of the City of London, 1885, a bronze medal by G.G. Adams for
the Corporation of the City of London, bust right in wreath, rev. Prince and Princess of Wales watch Prince Albert
receive the Freedom from the Lord Chamberlain, 77mm (W & E 1500.1; BHM 3182; E 1717). Extremely fine; in
maroon leather gilt-blocked case of issue £100-150

1272
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Provenance: Bt Seaby 1986

Colonial and Indian Reception at the Guildhall, 1886, a bronze medal by Elkington & Co for the Corporation
of the City of London, crowned arms and shields on mantle, rev. interior of the Guildhall, 77mm (BHM 3214; E 1726;
Pudd 886.1.1; Taylor 185a). Extremely fine; in dark leather gilt-blocked case of issue £120-150

1273

Victoria, Golden Jubilee, 1887, a silver medal by L.C. Wyon after Sir J.E. Boehm and Sir F. Leighton, crowned
bust left, rev. enthroned figure of Empire surrounded by standing figures representing Science, Letters, Art, etc,
Mercury and Time below, 77mm (W & E 2000.2; BHM 3219; E 1733). Some hairlines and surface marks, otherwise
extremely fine £100-150

1274

Victoria, Golden Jubilee, 1887, a bronze medal by A. Scharff for the Corporation of the City of London, conjoined
crowned busts of the young and Jubilee heads of the Queen, rev. Britannia seated in car drawn by two lions, Justice
and Prudence at sides, 80mm (W & E 2340.1; BHM 3284; E 1732). Virtually as struck; in dark leather case of issue

£90-120

1275

Victoria, Golden Jubilee, 1887, a bronze medal by A. Scharff for the Corporation of the City of London, similar,
80mm (W & E 2340.1; BHM 3284; E 1732). Virtually as struck; in dark leather case of issue £90-120

1276

Victoria, Golden Jubilee, 1887, Borough of Bradford, a silver medal by Manoah Rhodes & Son, bust left, rev.
legend in wreath, named (Borough of Bradford Jubilee Ball Presented to Mr Gustavius J.J. Hoffmann, Steward, by
Angus Holden, Mayor), 59mm (W & E –). Extremely fine and extremely rare; in red gilt-blocked velvet fitted case
of issue £80-100

1277

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

GoldenWedding of William Ewart and Catherine Gladstone, 1889, a bronze medal by L.C. Lauer, conjoined
busts left, rev. clasped hands and legend in 5 lines, 60mm (BHM 3372). Extremely fine, rare £70-90

1278

Visit of Kaiser Wilhelm II to the City of London, 1891, a copper medal by Elkington & Co for the Corporation
of the City of London, conjoined busts of Wilhelm and Princess Augusta right, rev. Londinia indicating shipping on
the Thames to a figure of Prussia, St Paul’s behind, 80mm (W & E 1668.1; BHM 3412; E 1768). Extremely fine; in
black leather gilt-blocked fitted case of issue £100-150

1279

Provenance: Bt Seaby 1993

Visit of the Duke and Duchess of York to the City of London, 1893, a bronze medal by G.G. Adams for the
Corporation of the City of London, conjoined busts left, rev. Duke and Duchess in biga left, being presented with a
cornucopia by Londinia, 76mm (W & E 1763.1; BHM 3452; E 1780). A few minor nicks and marks, otherwise about
extremely fine £80-100

1280
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Provenance: Bt Seaby 1986

Visit of Christian IX and Louise of Denmark to the City of London, 1893, a light bronze medal by F.
Bowcher for the Corporation of the City of London, conjoined busts right, rev. Londinia seated, façade of the
Guildhall behind, 75mm (W & E 1766.1; BHM 3454; E 1783). Virtually as struck; in black leather gilt-blocked case
of issue £120-150

1281

Provenance: N.G. Brodie Collection, DNW Auction 41, 3 June 1999, lot 404 [from Spink July 1994]

Simpson Institute, Largo, Bowling Club, a uniface engraved silver medal by Mackay & Chisholm, three men
playing bowls, hallmarked Edinburgh 1893, 55mm (Brodie 404, this piece). Extremely fine, wreath surround
incorporating suspension loop; in maroon fitted case of issue by Mackay & Chisholm, Goldsmiths, 57 Princes
Street, Edinburgh £100-150

1282

Opening of Tower Bridge, 1894, a bronze medal by F. Bowcher for the Corporation of the City of
London, conjoined busts of Victoria, the Prince and Princess of Wales left, rev. view of the bridge, the Royal Yacht,
HMY Victoria and Albert, passing underneath, 76mm (W & E 1795.1; BHM 3476; E 1790; Taylor 225a). A few
trifling marks, otherwise extremely fine; in case of issue [this damaged] £180-220
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Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

Opening of the Swithland Reservoir,Mountsorrel, 1896, a white metal medal by Ball & Co, Leicester, legend
above dragon, rev. legend, 38mm; together with the original steel die for the reverse of the medal, approx. 52 x
38mm [2]. Very fine, the medal pierced for wear £40-60

1284

Provenance: N.G. Brodie Collection, DNW Auction 41, 3 June 1999, lot 698 [from Spink April 1994]

St Andrews School Board, Three Years Perfect Attendance, c. 1900, a silver award medal, unsigned, arms in
wreath, rev. legend, named (Lizzie Kirk), 30mm (Brodie 698, this piece). Remains of brooch mount on reverse,
otherwise better than very fine; with ornate loop suspender and in non-original black case £30-40

1285

Return of City of London Volunteers from South Africa, 1900, a bronze medal by Sir G. Frampton for the
Corporation of the City of London, soldier welcomed by seated Londinia, rev. Union and CIV flags flying on hill
surrounded by trees, sun on horizon and cannon, 76mm (BHM 3684; E 1848). Extremely fine £90-120

1286

Provenance: Bt Seaby 1981

Royal National Life-boat Institution, Gallantry Award, type III, a bronze specimen medal by G.W. de Saulles for
the Royal Mint, bust of Edward VII left, rev. Hope wishes ‘God Speed’ to coxswain, 35mm (Besly 6). About extremely
fine, rare £100-150

1287

Provenance: N.G. Brodie Collection, DNW Auction 41, 3 June 1999, lot 345 [from R. Lomas June 1994]

British Malt Products Ltd, London, an engraved silver Award of Merit, legend, rev. named (Presented By the
Proprietors of “Lothian” Malt preparations to Robert Black, Saltcoats, for excellence in Bread, Class H, London
Exhibition, 1903), 58mm (Brodie 345, this piece). Trifling rim nicks, otherwise extremely fine, toned £50-70

1288

A splendid letter from Mr Seal is sold with the lot (together with a typescript), in which he states: "I may tell you now that it is the
only Medal of this description in the whole Empire. It is unique, and as years roll by, it will be of considerably more value than it is
at present". The locomotive depicted appears to be a 1000 Class 4-4-0, designed for passenger work

Midland Railway Ambulance Corps, 1904, a silver award medal, engraved locomotive and tender below City of
Nottingham arms, rev. named (Presented to John Patterson…Concert Committee for gratuituous services given at
the Grand Opera House on Good Friday 1904, Manager S. Seal), 52mm. Brooch mounted across the reverse, but
obverse better than very fine, with ribbon and suspender, bar enamelled YORK; in fitted case of issue £120-150
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Edward VII first visited Ischl in 1905. The town adopted the name Bad Ischl in 1906 and the King visited again in 1907 and 1908, at
which times he tried to prise the Emperor away from his alliance with Kaiser Wilhelm II. The vendor’s envelope states: ‘From the
collection of Lord Hardinge of Penshurst, diplomat’, which infers that the medal might have been given to Hardinge when he was
Permanent Under-Secretary at the Foreign Office, a post he took up in 1906. For another medal associated with Hardinge, see Lot
1350

Edward VII, Visit to Bad Ischl, 1907, a plated bronze medal by T. Szirmai, conjoined and uniformed busts of
Franz Joseph I and Edward VII right, rev. seated female points at star, 61mm (W & E 4925.1; BHM 3946). Matt
surface, good very fine but has been cleaned, rare £100-150

1290

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

Olympic Games, London, 1908, a white metal Participant’s medal by B. Mackennal for Vaughton, Victory
standing holding laurel spray and trumpet, rev. two victorious athletes in quadriga, 51mm (BHM 3963; E 1904).
Stained on Victory's head, otherwise very fine £100-150

1291

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection.

The Derby and District Automobile Club seems to have been founded c. 1904 and was headquartered at the St James's Hotel in
Derby

Derby and District Automobile Club, a bronze award medal by Elkington, winged Victory stands atop a winged
wheel, rev. named (Uttoxeter Hill Climb, Sep. 4 1909, M.R. Browne, 12-14HP Gladiator), 53mm, in case of issue.
Extremely fine, a rare early motoring award; in case of issue £100-150
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Charles Montagu Doughty (1843-1926), poet, writer and traveller, b. Theberton Hall, Saxmundham; graduated from Gonville and
Caius, Cambridge, 1864; studied geology in Norway, then Erasmus in Holland; travelled throughout Europe, 1870-4; journeyed
from Palestine through Lebanon to the Gulf of Aqaba, then studied Arabic in Damascus before disguising himself and setting out in
a caravan bound for Mecca, at the time [1876] a place forbidden to non-Muslims on pain of death. Returning to England in 1878 he
commenced work on his magnum opus, Travels in Arabia Deserta, published in 1888 to critical acclaim. Doughty’s poetic works
were less popular but late in life he was awarded the Royal Geographical Society’s gold medal and a government pension, while the
great Arabist T.E. Lawrence resdiscovered Travels in Arabia Deserta and had it republished in 1921. Further biographical detail of
this ‘most obstinate of men’ is sold with the lot

Royal Geographical Society, Founders Medal, a gold award after W. Wyon, bust of William IV right, rev.
Britannia standing left, sextant and globe at her feet, edge named (Charles M. Doughty, 1912), 55mm, 124.65g (BHM
1467; E 1229; Poulsom 88). Obverse glazed in lunette, extremely fine and very rare, of particular Arabic interest;
in official maroon gilt-blocked case by Wyon, 2 Langham Chambers, London W £2,500-3,000

1293

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

Centenary of the Birth of David Livingstone, 1913, a bronze medal by A. Wyon, bust three-quarters right,
rev. St Paul, with attendants, preaching before an altar, 43mm (BHM 2959; E 1626). Extremely fine £70-90

1294

Cambridge University, a heavy silver award medal by Peters, Cambridge, arms, rev. crossed billiard cues, edge
named (Championship Cup won by T. Fernandez, St Caths. Coll., 1915), 76mm, 233g. Small punch mark on edge,
otherwise extremely fine; in case of issue £90-120

1295

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

Battle of Jutland, 1916, a bronze medal by W. Gilbert and C. Wheeler for Spink on behalf of the Royal Numismatic
Society, conjoined busts of Admirals Jellicoe and Beatty right, rev. legend in and around wreath, 78mm (BHM 4126;
E 1950). Very fine; seemingly a trial striking lacking border edge and some uniform details £60-80

1296

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

Herbert Morris and Bastert, founded 1884, produced lifting pulley blocks at Attercliffe, Sheffield, and moved to the Empire Works,
Loughborough, in 1897. The Bastert name was dropped in 1912

Herbert Morris Ltd, Loughborough, Great War 1914-18, Services Rendered, a silver award medal by F.
Bowcher, bust of Herbert Morris right, rev. legend within and around wreath, edge named (John William Walpole),
41mm; Victory of Jutland Bank, 1916, a bronze medal by F. Bowcher for Spink, 45mm (BHM 4124; E 1951a) [2].
About extremely fine and better, first rare £70-90

1297

For other medals to C.P. Weekes, see Lot 1453

The Amateur Photographer and Photography, c. 1920, uniface square bronze award plaques (2, one plated),
unsigned, male figure holding photographic plate, named (Dr C. Peterson Weekes; Lantern Slide Competition, 1920,
Arthur H. Page), both 81mm (Simmons FPL 13, –; cf. DNW 61, 1281) [2]. About extremely fine £60-80

1298

Provenance: Christie’s/Edmiston’s Auction (Glasgow), 17 February 1998; N.G. Brodie Collection, DNW Auction 41, 3 June 1999, lot
701

Madras College, St Andrews, Tullis Medal, a hollow gold award in the shape of a Maltese cross, globe, rev. arms
engraved with rose, shamrock, thistle and a half-figure of St. Andrew with cross, named (Gained by Robert G.
Johnston, 1924-5), stamped JD 9C, 50mm, 9ct, 28.13g (Brodie 701, this piece). Extremely fine; clip and ring for
suspension £250-300
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Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

The Hallowing of the Diocese and Cathedral, Derby, 1927, an oval silver medal, unsigned, mitre above the
arms of the Diocese, in white and purple enamel, rev. Cathedral tower, 78 x 44mm. Matt surface, extremely fine and
extremely rare, pierced and with ring for suspension; in fitted case of issue £70-90

1300

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

The Hallowing of the Diocese and Cathedral, Leicester, 1927, an oval silver medal, unsigned, mitre above
arms of the Diocese, in red, orange and pink enamel, rev. legends, 78 x 44mm. Matt surface, extremely fine and
extremely rare, with suspension loop and ring; in fitted case of issue £70-90

1301

Sir John Perring (1870-1948) lived in Twickenham. The Perring family have long connections with the City of London and John's
son Ralph was Lord Mayor in 1962-3

Worshipful Company of Tin Plate Workers, a silver-gilt Past Master's openwork oval badge by G. Kenning &
Son, arms of the Company, rev. named (Col. Sir John Perring DL, JP, by the Worshipful Company of Tin Plate
Workers, June 1935, in Recognition of his Valuable Services as Master), 52 x 33mm. Extremely fine; in fitted case of
issue £80-100

1302

Maiden Voyage of the RMS Queen Mary, 1936, a bronze medal by G. Bayes, liner under steam, rev. view of
New York’s skyscrapers through the portico of the Bargate, Southampton, 70mm (Irvine/Atterbury p.165; BHM
4282; E 2036). Extremely fine; in original green case of issue by the Royal Mint £90-120

1303

Oxford University Boat Club, Eight-Oared Trial Race, 1938, a silver award medal by W.J. Dingley, arms over
crossed oars, rev. legend in 5 lines, un-named, hallmarked Birmingham 1938, 51mm. Very fine £40-60

1304

Marion Catherine Barne (1883-1961), who lived in Sussex for most of her life, served in the WVS and helped to house child evacuees
in the county during World War II; the title of her prize-winning book reflects a story about evacuees from London in 1939

The Library Association, Carnegie Medal Awarded for the Best Children’s Book of the Year, a silver-gilt award by
the Goldsmiths & Silversmiths Co Ltd, standing robed female figure, rev. legend, named (Awarded to Kitty Barne for
“Visitors from London”, 1940), 51mm. Extremely fine; in brown case of issue £30-40

1305

Battle of London, 1944, a plated bronze medal by L.E. Pinches for the RAF Benevolent Fund, view of the dome of
St Paul’s, plane above, rev. Tower of London, V1 rocket above, 57mm (BHM 4406; E 2066). Very fine £40-50

1306

Olympic Games, London, 1948, a light bronze participant’s medal by B. Mackennal and J.R. Pinches, Houses of
Parliament in cartouche, rev. two victorious athletes in quadriga, 51mm (BHM 4422; E 2076; MJP p.118). Good very
fine £80-100
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First only illustrated. Commander F.W. ‘Bill’ Collins, RN (1905-89) was involved in athletics and the organisation of sport both in
the Navy and nationally. In particular he coached javelin and was one of a number of coaches who taught at the AAA Summer
Schools at Loughborough College in the 1930s. In 1947-8 he was responsible for organising the Torch Relay from Olympia in Greece
across Europe to London for the 1948 Olympic Games. Cdr Collins also originated and organised the Queen's Message Relay for the
Empire and Commonwealth Games in Cardiff in 1958 and for subsequent Commonwealth Games. In 1962 he founded the Torch
Trophy Trust to encourage voluntary work for sport at club or local level. Much further material relating to Cdr Collins’ career is
now housed at Loughborough University

A Group of Participant’s Medals for the Olympic and Commonwealth Games, presented to
Commander F.W. Collins, R.N.:
Olympic Games, London, 1948, a light bronze participant’s medal by B. Mackennal and J.R. Pinches, Houses of
Parliament in cartouche, rev. two victorious athletes in quadriga, 51mm (BHM 4422; E 2076; MJP p.118); Olympic
Games, Melbourne, 1956, a bronze participant’s medal by A. Mészáros for K.G. Luke, 64mm (Wachtel 7); British
Empire and Commonwealth Games, Cardiff, 1958, a bronze participant’s medal by J. Pinches, 54mm (BHM
4472); British Empire and Commonwealth Games, Jamaica, 1966, a bronze participant’s medal, unsigned,
54mm; British Commonwealth Games, Edinburgh, 1970, a bronze participant’s medal by T.H. Paget, 54mm
(E 2121); British Commonwealth Games, Christchurch, 1974, a bronze participant’s medal, unsigned, 63mm;
British Commonwealth Games, Edmonton, 1978, a bronze participant’s medal, unsigned, 44mm; together
with a privately produced book giving the history of the Torch relays at the Olympics and the Queen’s Message relays
for the Empire and Commonwealth Games [one of a limited edition of 3]. Most of the medals as struck, mounted in
a wooden glazed frame, the display completed with a Festival of Britain Crown, 1951; an interesting and unique
group £600-800

1308

Midland Counties Institution, silver award medals by Fattorini (2, one gilt), student crowned with wreath,
mine headframe beyond, revs. named (Alan Hill, 1949-50; A.E. Naylor, 1951-52), both 44mm [2]. Matt surfaces,
extremely fine; in cases of issue £40-50

1309

Elizabeth II, Coronation, 1953, a gold medal, unsigned, crowned bust right, rev. cruciform emblems, 25mm, 23ct,
5.50g; Death of Winston Churchill, 1965, a gold medal, unsigned, 28mm, 22ct, 10.30g [2]. Practically as struck;
in cases of issue £300-400

1310

Waterloo Medal, a silver reduced-size striking of Pistrucci’s original by J. Pinches, c. 1966, edge stamped 1367,
63mm (cf. BHM 870; cf. E 1067). Minor rim bruising, otherwise about extremely fine £60-80

1311

Centenary of the Birth of James Joyce, 1982, a bronze medal by G. Bernardi, bespectacled head three-quarters
left, rev. female nude curled around, 72mm. Mint state; in case of issue £40-50

1312

Provenance: N.G. Brodie Collection, DNW Auction 41, 3 June 1999, lot 380 [from H. Simmons August 1996]

St Andrews, a uniface silver St Andrews cross-shaped badge, figure on cross, medal with crest of a hog and a tree
below, 60 x 52mm (Brodie 380, this piece). Extremely fine, toned; with clip and ring for suspension £30-40
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Olympic Games, Athens, 1896, a bronze medal by N. Lytras and W. Pittner, Hellas with phoenix, rev. legend in
wreath, date in cartouche, 50mm (cf. DNW 57, 1436). A few surface blemishes, otherwise extremely fine and very
rare £300-400

1314

Olympic Games, London, 1908, a white metal Participant’s medal by B. Mackennal for Vaughton, Victory
standing holding laurel spray and trumpet, rev. two victorious athletes in quadriga, 51mm (BHM 3963; E 1904).
Extremely fine £250-350

1315

Olympic Games, London, 1908, a plated enamel Competitor's badge by Vaughton, helmeted head of Britannia
left, back stamped 1309, 30mm (cf. DNW 51, 1244). About extremely fine, very rare £250-300

1316

Olympic Games, Stockholm, 1912, a white metal Participant’s medal by B. Mackennal and E. Lindberg, figure
seated atop a column, view of Stockholm behind, rev. two victorious athletes in quadriga, 51mm (cf. DNW 51, 1245).
Extremely fine £200-250
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Olympic Games, Antwerp, 1920, a bronze Participant’s medal by P. Theunis, standing female figure greets three
male athletes, rev. male athlete driving biga right, 60mm (BM Acq. 1978-82, p.19, 114; cf. DNW M2, 2662).
Extremely fine £200-250

1318

Olympic Games, Helsinki, 1952, a bronze Participant’s medal by K. Räsänen, male and female athletes holding
torches, rev. classical head reflected on the stadium, 54mm (cf. DNW M5, 1516). Extremely fine  £100-150

1319

Olympic Games, Helsinki, 1952, a torch-bearer's uniface bronze plaque by Veljekset Sundqvist, flame, Olympic
rings above, 70 x 40mm; together with a small rectangular lapel pin in pale blue and white enamel, 21 x 14mm [2].
Extremely fine £80-100

1320

The Finnish Olympic Cross of Merit was instituted on 21 July 1952. Awarded for distinguished service for the Helsinki Olympics, it
was given to 116 Finnish citizens and 167 foreign nationals

Olympic Games, Helsinki, 1952, Olympic Cross of Merit, First Class, by Tillander, white enamel and gilt, Finnish
lion, Olympic rings and flame on cross, date on reverse, 40mm. Extremely fine and rare; with ring for suspension
and ribbon £400-500
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Olympic Games, Melbourne, 1956, a bronze Participant’s medal by A. Mészáros for K.G. Luke, arms and Olympic
symbols, rev. athletes, 64mm (Wachtel 7; cf. DNW 47, 1095). Extremely fine £90-120

1322

Because of quarantine restrictions imposed on the admittance of animals into Australia, horses were not able to go to Melbourne for
the 1956 Olympics and the equestrian competitions were held in Stockholm. Johm Sjösvärd (1890-1958) designed the medal and
the better known poster, both of which utilised a horseman inspired by one of the sculptures in the Parthenon

Equestrian Olympic Games, Stockholm, 1956, a uniface oval bronze medal by J. Sjösvärd, classical Greek
horseman to left, Olympic rings below, 50 x 42mm. Extremely fine and extremely rare £1,200-1,500

1323

Equestrian Olympic Games, Stockholm, 1956, a uniface gilt metal and green enamel official’s badge
by J. Sjösvärd for Lagerströms Mjölby, classical Greek horseman to left, Olympic rings below, 37 x 28mm; together
with a gilt metal openwork lapel pin of similar design, 20 x 15mm [2]. Extremely fine and extremely rare

£1,000-1,500

1324

Olympic Games, Rome, 1960, a cast bronze Participant’s medal by E. Greco for Bertoni, naked female figure
holding Olympic rings and torch, rev. stylised semi-abstract figure of athlete, 54mm (BM Acq. 1978-82, p.102, 15; cf.
DNW M10, 1636). Extremely fine, but patina partially discoloured; in brown leather case of issue £80-100

1325

Olympic Games, Rome, 1960, an official enamelled badge for ‘Servizio Sanitario’, wolf and twins, plaque below,
rev. arch of Constantine, 47 x 38mm. Very fine £80-100

1326

Olympic Games, Mexico City, 1968, a square bronze Participant’s plaque by L. Wyman, sports pictograms
divided by emblem, rev. legend between two parallel lines, 50mm. Virtually as struck £60-80

1327

Olympic Games, Mexico City, 1968, an Official’s gilt and enamelled badge for Gymnastics by Productos Victor
SA, badge with identification pictogram attached, 68 x 37mm. Virtually as struck £60-80

1328

Olympic Games, Mexico City, 1968, Great Britain's official gilt and enamelled shield for Participants, Union flag
and Olympic rings, 34 x 27mm. Virtually as struck £40-60

1329

Olympic Games, Munich, 1972, a stainless steel Participant's medal by F. Koenig, Olympic emblem, wreath of
rays with superimposed spiral over legend, rev. Olympic rings over two hands, one holding stylised olive branch,
49mm. Virtually as struck £60-80

1330

Olympic Games, Montreal, 1976, a bronze Participant's medal by G. Huel and P. Pelletier, stadium, rev. Olympic
emblem, 45mm. Mint state; in leatherette case of issue £60-80

1331

Olympic Games, Montreal, 1976, a bronze Participant's medal by G. Huel and P. Pelletier, similar, 45mm. Mint
state; in leatherette case of issue £60-80
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Austria

Charles V, 1537, a cast silver medal by H. Reinhart the Elder, half-length bust of Charles V right, in regalia, wearing
soft cap and holding sceptre and orb, rev. shield supported by crowned double-headed Imperial eagle, flanked by
pillars of Hercules, 64mm, 71.72g (Habich II, 1/1926; Pollard 740; Kress 606; Bernhart 93; Horsky 870; Lanna 598;
Löbbecke 564). A good and probably contemporary cast, tooling to design and fields [removing the PLVS VLTRA

legend from the reverse], top edge marked from removal of suspension loop, otherwise very fine and toned
£900-1,200

1333

Breslau, c. 1675, a silver Baptismal medal by J. Buchheim, wise men worship the infant Christ at the stable, rev.
circumcision of the infant Christ within an ornamental chapel, 65mm, 90.21g (Goppel 1077; Jaschke 2848). Very
fine and toned, rare £500-600

1334

Belgium

The model depicted as Salomé was Jeanne Czerny, who played the part in Richard Strauss's opera of the same name at the Théâtre
royal de la Monnaie, 1907-8

Salomé, 1910, a bronze plaque by G. Devreese for the Société Hollandaise-Belge des Amis de la Médaille d’Art,
Salomé in a dance pose, head of John the Baptist on platter at her feet, rev. legend, stamped ÉPREUVE D’AUTEUR, 93 x
45mm (ANS Exh. Cat. 1910, 44; BDM VI, 320; Willenz 100). Extremely fine £70-90

1335

Drame, Art et Musique, c. 1930, a trial striking in bronze of an Art Déco medal by M. Rau for Fisch, standing
semi-draped female figure playing lyre, others left and right, one with mask and one with tablet, wide
outer rim stamped ÉPREUVE D’ARTIST, medal 70mm on 88mm flan. Almost extremely fine, decorative £60-80
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Canada

Marquis of Lorne as Governor General of Canada, 1878, a silver award medal by J.S. and A.B. Wyon,
conjoined busts of Princess Louise and the Marquis left, rev. helm over two ornately garnished armorial shields,
named (G.N. Johnston, Classics, 1883), 51mm (BHM 3046; cf. DNW M5, 1614). Bright extremely fine and rare; in
black fitted case of issue by Wyon £100-150

1337

Egypt

Abbas Hilmi Pacha, c. 1892, a gilt-bronze presentation medal by A. Massonnet, uniformed bust, head turned
slightly left, rev. domes of the Al-Azhar mosque, Cairo, border of emblems of ancient Egypt, 67mm. Lightly rubbed
on one dome on reverse, otherwise extremely fine, crown suspender topped by crescent and star; in fitted case of
issue [with much faded inscription on lid], rare £300-400

1338

France

Seal of the Republic, a base metal impression, standing figure of Liberty holding fasces to her left and staff topped
by Phrygian cap to right, border of stars around, 121mm. Small piercing at top and edge nick at bottom, otherwise
good fine and very rare £40-60

1339

Napoleon I, Coronation, 1804, a copper medal by A. Galle and R. Jeuffroy, laureate bust left, rev. seated Emperor
receiving the homage of Paris, 68mm (Bramsen 358; Slg. Julius 1296). An early restrike, good very fine £60-80

1340

Manby Wilson & Cie was founded by Aaron Manby (1776-1850) who, amongst other things, patented the steam engine for the PS
Aaron Manby, the first iron ship to go to sea. With Daniel Wilson he established an engineering works at Charenton, near Paris,
and they were among the first to obtain concessions to provide gas lighting for several streets in Paris

Manby Wilson & Cie, c. 1820, an octagonal silver jeton by Leveque, flame atop narrow column, buildings either
side, sun rises beyond, rev. company name, 32mm. Extremely fine £40-60
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Jacques-Antoine Manuel, 1830, a large uniface cast bronze medal by D. d'Angers, bust right in high relief,
145mm (Reinis 301). A good mid-19th century cast  on a thick flan by Eck et Durand, extremely fine £150-200

1342

Napoléon Bonaparte, 1832, a large uniface cast bronze medal, unsigned [after D. d'Angers], youthful uniformed
bust, head turned almost full-face, 157mm (Reinis 58). A good mid-19th century cast by Eck et Durand, good very
fine; edge pierced for suspension £100-150
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Louis-Marie-Joseph Richard, 1834, a large uniface cast bronze medal by D. d’Angers, bust right in high relief,
171mm (Reinis 399). A good cast on a thin flan but without founder's mark, good very fine with slightly rubbed
dark patina £150-200

1344

Illustrations reduced

Adélaide-Emilie and Charles Louis, 1834, a pair of large circular bronze portrait plaques, the former signed
‘Geoffroy’, sculpted in the style of D. d'Angers, she to right, her hair tied up, he to left wearing high-collared coat,
both 171mm [2]. About extremely fine   £150-200
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François-Vincent Raspail, 1835, a uniface cast bronze medal by D. d’Angers, bust right, 175mm (Reinis 389;
BDM I, 529; cf. Storer 2963). Very fine; mounted in a polished wood frame, with hook at back for suspension

£100-150

1346

Georges Darboy, Archbishop of Paris (1813-71) was among a group of prominent hostages executed as the Paris Commune of 1871
was about to be overthrown

Georges Darboy, 1871, gilt-brass medalets (62), bust left, revs. draped tomb, all 16mm [Lot]. Extremely fine;
contained in a leather-covered brass tube, about three-quarters full £60-80

1347

Orfevrerie Ercuis, founded in 1867, is one of the leading silversmiths in France, famous for exclusive products with modern designs

Centaur, c. 1900, a uniface plated bronze medal by Ercuis, centaur left, holds arrow, approx 95 x 95mm. Very fine,
decorative £40-60

1348

Angelo Mariani, 1905, a bronze plaque by L.-E. Mouchon, half-length figure of Mariani in his distillery, rev. seated
artisan raising his glass to naked kneeling female, 52 x 36mm (PBE –; The Medal 61, p.32, 14; BDM IV, 177). Very
fine, rare £30-50

1349

Vendor's envelope states: ‘From the collection of Lord Hardinge of Penshurst, diplomat’. For another medal associated with
Hardinge, see Lot 1290

50e Anniversaire du Commission Européenne du Danube, 1906, a silver medal by H.A.J. Patey, Neptune
reclining with trident and urn above a view of a boat on the Danube, rev. legend above tablet on wreath, 60mm (cf.
DNW 38, 766). Matt surface, good very fine but has been cleaned £60-80

1350

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

Bateaux à Moteur, 1908, a bronze award plaque by L.J.H. Cariat, boats race along shoreline, rev. trophies and
tablet, un-named, 65 x 45mm (BDM VII, 152; cf. DNW 42, 1352). Very fine £40-50

1351

Honneur aux Défendeurs d’Arras, 1917, a silver-gilt medal by A. Mayeur, lion with standard, rats running
below, rev. damaged buildings, 60mm (BDM VIII, 40; V&A Exh. Cat. 1998, 38; cf. BDW 5, 94). Extremely fine; in
fitted case of issue £60-80

1352

Compagnie Générale Transatlantique, the Launch of the Normandie, 1935, an Art Déco bronze medal by J.
Vernon, sea-goddess freeing sea-horse, rev. liner under steam, 68mm (Maier 333; BM Acq. 1978-82, p.60, 142; cf.
DNW M11, 1829). Extremely fine £70-90

1353

The original design dates to c. 1930

Viniculture, 1968, a large bronze medal by G. Guiraud, naked lady amongst vine and grapes, leopardess behind,
rev. trio stamping grapes, 115mm (cf. DNW 58, 1563). Good very fine £40-60
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Germany

Otto Pfenniger (1855-1929) was a founding member of the Swiss Photographers Association in 1886 and a pioneer of colour
photography. He was active as a professional photographer in England from the late 1890s and had a photographic portrait studio
at 79 West street, Brighton

Pflege der Photographie und Verwandter Künste, Frankfurt [Care of Photography and Related Arts], 1900,
a silver award medal by W. Schwind and F. Wiedmann, female with camera, rev. legend and wreath, named (Otto
Pfenniger, Suisse), 51mm. Matt surface, extremely fine, a rare and important association item; in case of issue

£100-150

1355

The sinking of the three ships on 22 September 1914 by Kapitan-Lieutnant Otto Weddigen, commander of the submarine U 9,
resulted in the loss of over 1,450 lives

Sinking of HMSS Aboukir, Cressy and Hogue off Ijmuiden, 1914, a silver medal by M. Ziegler and H.
Grunthal, uniformed bust of Otto Weddigen three-quarters left, rev. sinking cruiser, other ships beyond, 34mm, edge
stamped 950 SILBER (Frankenhuis –; Zetzmann 4003; MH 426a; cf. DNW 48, 879). Matt surface, extremely fine

£100-150

1356

Der Dreibund [The Triple Alliance], 1915, an iron medal by A. Gaul, heads of the three eagles of Germany, Austria
and Hungary, rev. two naked warriors, swords raised, facing away from each other, 58mm (Goethe-Zitat 576; cf.
Baldwin 70, 845). Good very fine, rare £80-100

1357

Hong Kong

Elizabeth II, Coronation, 1953, a uniface oval bronze plaque, dragon in centre, either side the legend in Chinese
‘To commemorate the Crowning of British Queen Elizabeth II on 2 June 1953’, 75 x 32mm. Pin holes on edge for
sewing, very fine and interesting; mounted on card [stained], back stamped ‘The Chinese Coronation Procession
Preparatory Committee’ £60-80

1358

India

Provenance: Bt Seaby 1980

Settlement of the British at Bombay and the Victory of the EIC Fleet over the French, 1804, a copper
medal by J.-P. Droz and G. Mills for Mudie, Neptune left, reclining on globe and holding Union Jack, rev. Neptune
seated, holding trident and Victory, 41mm (Pudd. 804.1; BHM 567; E 952). Extremely fine £60-80
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Italy

Cacus Stealing the Oxen of Hercules, a bronze plaque by G. Mondella, called Moderno, Hercules sleeps, behind,
within a wooded and hilly landscape, Cacus emerges from his cave and pulls hard at the tail of one ox with another
visible behind, 69 x 52mm. Large central piercing below signature, very fine; probably a 17th or 18th century cast
of a late 15th century original £200-300

1360

Virgin and Child, an oval lead plaque after A. Abondio, Virgin nimbate, Child radiate and feeding from her left
breast, 102 x 78mm (cf. Weber 651; Bargello 54; cf. Adams Coll. 213). Very fine; probably 18th century £150-250
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The beaded border is reminiscent of the portrait medals of Claude Warin

Michelangelo Buonarroti, a cast bronze restitutional portrait medal, perhaps 17th/18th century, draped and
bearded bust right after Leone Leoni, rev. the Three Graces, half-length figures with fruit and flowers around, cherub
below reaching for grapes, beaded border both sides, 93mm. An excellent cast with even tone, some improving
tooling to portrait, slight rubbing to the central Grace's nose and high spots on reverse, otherwise good very fine
and rare £150-200

1362

The label reads, ‘A Finely Executed Likeness of Pope Pius VII by Webb from an admired Marble Bust sculptured by Milhomme, at
Rome, in 1808, now in the possession of the Rt. Rev. Dr. Milner – Manufactured by Hardman & Lewis, Birmingham’

Pius VII, Chiaramonti, 1814, a framed gilt metal cliché of the obv. of T. Webb's medal, bust left, wearing cap, cope
and stole, 52mm (cf. Bramsen 2275; Patrignani 62; Lincoln 2043). Good very fine; in gilt metal border and set in
black papiermaché frame, this with its original label £60-80

1363

Provenance: DNW Auction 62, 30 June 2004, lot 1589

Esposizione Internazionale,Milan, 1906, a bronze medal by G. Castiglioni for Johnson, robed female kissing
the forehead of an artisan, rev. frontal elevation of the Expo building, 61mm (BDM VII, 356). Very fine; in maroon
case, lid gilt-blocked ‘Presented by the British Commission’ £60-80

1364

Kenya

Provenance: DNW Auction M7, 1 July 2008, lot 2679; J.N. Spencer Collection.

Norman Harris was the prime mover behind the granting of a royal charter to the city of Nairobi, conferred on it by the Duke of
Gloucester on 30 March 1950. The move was not universally popular as it was perceived that it would lead to the expansion of the
white-controlled municipality into suburban African areas, and it led to a general strike in May 1950 which had ‘the sympathetic
support of virtually all African workers in Nairobi’

City of Nairobi, Charter Celebrations, 1950, a silver-gilt award medal by Fattorini, city arms, rev. legend within
wreath, named (The Deputy Mayor Coun. N.F. Harris), hallmarked Birmingham 1949, 51mm.  Extremely fine

£50-70

1365

Monaco

Rallye Automobile de Monte-Carlo, 1926, a light bronze plaque by T. Szirmaï, St Christopher, rev. cartouche,
background of leaves, 75 x 65mm. Extremely fine £50-70
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Netherlands

Rape of Europa, a lead roundel by P.W. van Vianen, Jupiter, as a bull, carries off Europa in the sea, her
handmaidens in the foreground before a landscape of trees and hills stretching into the distance, laurel wreath
border, 100mm (Weber 925; Frederiks I, 64F; Bardini 229). Very fine, pierced, inked numeral ‘58’ on reverse; a
17th-18th century cast from a late 16th century original £200-300

1367

New Zealand

Hutt District Agricultural Horticultural and Pastoral Society, a copper award medal by H. Wilkinson,
pastoral scene with farmhouse, railway, hills and shore-line beyond, rev. named (P. Laing, 2nd Prize, Light Draught
Mare, 1877), 53mm. Very fine, rare £70-90

1368

Peru

Ferro-Carril Central Trasandino [Trans-Andean Railway, Arequipa to Puno section], 1870, a silver medal by R.
Laubenheimer for Starr & Marcus, train on viaduct, rev. legend, 50mm (Moyaux 434; BDM I, 305; cf. Swan 383).
Obverse edge knock at 10 o’clock, otherwise very fine £60-80
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Poland

Coronation of Johann Casimir, 1649, a silver medalet, unsigned, cuirassed arm holding box bearing King’s
name, rev. similar holding crowned cornucopia, 22mm, 3.37g (H Cz 1899). Good very fine, rare £100-150

1370

Russia

In vastly superior condition to the New York Sale specimen, auctioned for $1,600 in 2008

Visit of Catherine the Great to Mitau, 1764, a silver jeton by G.Z. Græfenstein, palm-tree with Courland arms,
rev. legend in 8 lines, 5.19g (H-Cz. 8615; cf. New York Sale XVIII, 1223). Very fine and toned, very rare £400-600

1371

Sweden

The Failed Scandinavian Expeditions of 1893 and 1896-7, a white metal medal by A. Högel, medallic portrait
of Fridtjof Nansen, side view of the Fram sailing left behind, rev. medallic portrait of Salomon Andrée regarding his
balloon Oernen above a view of the polar region of the globe, 50mm (Malpas 156; cf. Baldwin Auction 75, 1989).
Trifling rim nicks at 12 o’clock, otherwise very fine £100-150

1372

Switzerland

50e Anniversaire des Jeux Olympiques, Lausanne, 1944, a bronze medal by T. Strindberg, bust of Pierre de
Coubertin right, rev. athlete standing in front of columns being feted by supporters, Olympic flame below, 50mm (cf.
BDW 15, 986). Obverse with some spotting, otherwise very fine £80-100

1373

Trinidad

Provenance: Bt Seaby 1979

Centenary of the Conquest of Trinidad, 1897, a silver medal, unsigned, uniformed bust of Sir Ralph
Abercromby three-quarters left, rev. ships at anchor in the mole of Port of Spain, 48mm (BHM 3623; E 1809a).
Extremely fine but has been cleaned and lacquered £60-80
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All lots in this section are sold as viewed and NOT subject to return. Viewing is strongly recommended.

AUSTRALIA, Commonwealth Celebrations, Sydney, 1901, a bronze award medal, named (2nd Prize, Cutlass
Competition, H.M.S. Royal Arthur), 38mm; ENGLAND, Launching of H.I.J.M.S. Katori by Princess
Arisugawa, Barrow-in-Furness, 1907, a copper medal by Story, 38mm; INDIA, Minto Fancy Fete, Calcutta,
1907, a brass star with silvered centre, named (G.D.V. Read, H.M.S. Perseus), 32mm (Pudd. 907.3.1); SAMOA, H.
M.S. Calliope and the Hurricane at Samoa, 1889, the Marquis de Leuville's copper medal, 30mm (BHM
3374A; MG 1480) [4]. Very fine £100-150

1375

BELGIUM, L’Association des Ingénieurs de l’École des Mines de Mons, 1908, a bronze medal by G.
Devreese, 60mm (ANS Exh. Cat. 1910, p.75, 38); Victor Mirland, 1908, a bronze medal by G. Devreese, 60mm
(ANS Exh. Cat. 1910, p.75, 40); Albert and Elisabeth, c. 1915, uniface pale bronze plaques by C. Samuel (2), both
118mm; Exposition Internationale, Antwerp, 1930, a bronze award medal by H. Heuser, named (Provinciale
Veeprijskamp, 21-22 Juni 1930), 60mm; together with other base metal Low Countries medals (3) [8]. Varied state

£40-50

1376

Provenance: E. Roehrs Collection

CUBA, a large collection of mostly base metal medals (114), 1858-1964, various subjects and sizes [114]. Varied
state, some cased; a good opportunity to acquire an interesting and varied collection £500-1,000

1377

Lauritz Hjorth (†1912) established the Hjorth factory in 1859 in Roenne on Bornholm in the Baltic, moving to Krystalgade in 1862

DENMARK, a set of four terracotta roundels by L. Hjorth depicting neo-classical scenes, each stamped on reverse
‘L. Hjorth 455 Enerot’ [4]. Attractive and much as made; rims pierced for suspension £60-80

1378

ENGLAND, Union of England and Scotland, 1707, a silver medal by J. Croker and S. Bull, 35mm (MI II,
297/113; E 425); together with miscellaneous copper medals (2) [3]. Varied state £90-120

1379

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, Battle of Culloden, 1746, a pinchbeck medal, unsigned, 34mm (Woolf 55:7b; MI II, 612/276);
George III, Coronation, 1761, a copper medal, 41mm (BHM 36); together with miscellaneous white metal medals
(10) [12]. Varied state £80-100

1380

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, Battle of 1 June 1794, a white metal medal by W. Mossop, 35mm (BHM 384); Death of the Earl of
Bridgewater, 1829, a copper medal by A. Donadio, 42mm (BHM 1340; E 1209); Death of Henry Ryder, Bishop
of Lichfield, 1836, medals by T.W. Ingram (2, copper and white metal), both 45mm (BHM 1707); Bicentenary of
the Birth of Samuel Johnson, 1909, medals (2, silver and copper), both 28mm (BHM 3972); together with other
base metal medals (7), of Robert Peel, Lord Brougham, Sir John Evans, Roberts VC, etc [13]. Very fine and better

£80-100

1381

ENGLAND, Spencer Percival Assassinated, 1812, a white metal medal by W. Turnpenny, 49mm (BHM 729; E
1022); Peace of Paris, 1814, a white metal medal by W. Turnpenny, 49mm (BHM 812); together with other
miscellaneous white metal medals (3) [5]. Varied state £60-80

1382

ENGLAND, Betrothal of Princess Charlotte, 1817, a copper medal by T. Webb, 53mm (BHM 778; E 1041);
Duchess of Sutherland, 1837, a copper medal by W. Bain, 49mm (BHM 1748); Mary Somerville, 1839, a
copper medal by W. Bain, 49mm (BHM 1888) [3]. About extremely fine and better £60-80

1383

Provenance: D. Young Collection [first bt R. Pratt May 1998, second bt R. Pratt March 1991, third gift of A.H.F. Baldwin 1970, last
bt J. Whitmore November 2001]

ENGLAND, Visit of Queen Charlotte to Bath, 1817, a white metal medal by P. Kempson, 38mm (BHM 934);
Abbey Church, Bath, a white metal medal by C.F. Carter, 50mm; Bath & West of England & Southern
Counties Society, a bronze award medal, unsigned, named (Awarded to Captain Harry North, Southampton,
1897), 39mm (D & W 106/48); Monkton Combe School Athletic Sports, a bronze award medal by J. Pinches,
named (D.J. Harvey, 1st Throwing Cricket Ball, 2nd Long Jump, 3rd 100 Yds, 1937), 44mm [4]. First two very fine
but with minor edge bruising, others extremely fine; last in case of issue £40-60

1384

Provenance: Bt Seaby

ENGLAND, George IV, Coronation, 1821, a silver medal by B. Pistrucci, 35mm (BHM 1070; E 1146); William
IV, Coronation, 1831, a silver medal by W. Wyon, 33mm (BHM 1475; E 1251) [2]. About very fine and better, but
second with edge knock £120-150

1385

ENGLAND, Peninsular Victories, 1821, a copper medal by B.R. Faulkner, 41mm (BHM 1157; E 1155); together
with other miscellaneous base metal medals (3) [4]. First extremely fine, others very fine £60-80

1386

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, St Philip’s Church, Birmingham, c. 1822, a copper medal by Hollins for Thomason & Jones, 46mm
(Taylor 41b); Holy Trinity Chapel, Bordesley, c. 1823, a copper medal, unsigned, 64mm (Taylor 78a);
Birmingham Music Festival for the Benefit of the General Hospital, 1823, a white metal medal by Ottley,
64mm (BHM 1213; Taylor 54a); Birmingham Town Hall, 1834, a white metal medal by Thomason, 73mm (BHM
1678) [4]. Very fine and better £80-100

1387

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, The Leicester Election, 1826, white metal medals by T. Ottley (2), both 46mm (BHM 1264, 1266);
Leicestershire Canine Society, 1896, a silver award medal, 38mm; Derby Chamber of Trade, a silver-gilt and
enamel Past President's badge by Fattorini, named (T.G. Wood), 50 x 38mm; together with other miscellaneous
medals of Leicestershire and Derbyshire (16) [20]. Badge extremely fine, others mostly very fine £80-100
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ENGLAND, Repeal of the Sacramental Test Act, 1828, a copper medal by S. Clint, 60mm (BHM 1332; E 1199);
The Aluminium Company Ltd, London, 1889, an aluminium medal, 50mm, unsigned (BHM 3373; E 1749);
together with other miscellaneous base metal medals (12) [14]. Varied state £60-80

1389

ENGLAND, a copper award medal by T.W. Ingram, named (T. Parker, Mr Dean’s, Bromley [by] Bow, Xmas 1828),
44mm; together with pinchbeck medals of Admiral Vernon (3) [4]. First very fine, with the inscription altered from
Row to Bow, others in varied state £60-80

1390

ENGLAND, Opening of the Liverpool and Manchester Railway, 1830, a white metal medal by T. Halliday,
49mm (BHM 1458; E 1223); Opening of the Middlesbrough Branch of the Stockton to Darlington
Railway, 1830, a white metal medal by T.W. Ingram, 45mm (BHM 1464; E 1227); Opening of the Crumlin
Viaduct, 1857, a white metal medal by J. Hinks, 38mm (BHM 2603; E 1514); Solway Junction Railway, Annan,
1865, a white metal medal, unsigned, 38mm (BHM 2848; E 1575) [4]. Varied state £120-150

1391

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, Miles Distant from London, c. 1830, a copper medal by T. Ottley, 51mm (cf. DNW 50, 1087);
Institute of Quarrying, a copper Long Service medal, named (Arnold Holmes for 46 years service with
Mountsorrel Granite Co), 45mm; together with other miscellaneous medals (7, one in silver) [9]. Very fine and
better £80-100

1392

ENGLAND, Death of the Duke of Sutherland, 1833, a gilt-bronze medal by W. Bain, 49mm (BHM 1651);
Duchess of Sutherland, 1837, a copper medal by W. Bain, 49mm (BHM 1748); Duke of Sutherland, 1840, a
copper medal by W. Bain, 49mm (BHM 1963) [3]. Very fine or a little better £60-80

1393

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection [first bt Spink 1974]

ENGLAND, Leicestershire Agricultural Society, c. 1833, a copper award medal, 45mm; Leicester
Exhibition, 1896, a silver medal, 45mm; Midlands Trade & Industrial Exhibition, Leicester, 1898, a silver
medal, 38mm; Leicestershire Agricultural Society, a silver award medal, named (W. Leamon, Horse Shoeing
Competitions, 1925), 48mm; Leicester Master Bakers Association, 1948, a silver medal, 32mm [5]. About
extremely fine and better, first very rare £80-100

1394

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, Ancient Order of Druids, Derbyshire District, 1835, a white metal member's medal by Dowler,
58mm, suspension ring; London Institution, copper Subscription tickets by W. Wyon (2), numbered 246, 383,
both 43mm (D & W 157/435); together with miscellaneous white metal medals (13), including Crystal Palace,
Birmingham Town Hall, etc [16]. First about very fine, others in varied state £80-100

1395

ENGLAND, Centenary of the Foundation of the Wesleyan Methodist Society, 1839, a copper medal by C.
F. Carter, 65mm (BHM 1896; E 1330 footnote); together with other miscellaneous medals, in silver (5), base metal
(15) [21]. Mostly very fine, first rare £80-100

1396

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, H.M.S. Royal George, an engraved roundel, 22mm; together with other miscellaneous medals (5)
[6]. Varied state £40-50

1397

ENGLAND, Great Exhibition,Hyde Park, 1851, For Services, a copper award medal by W. Wyon, named (J.W.
May), 48mm (Allen A50; BHM 2465; E 1458);Handel Festival, Crystal Palace, 1857, a copper medal by Pinches,
named (W.T. Cutting, Performer), 42mm (Allen 5; BHM 2597 var); International Exhibition, South
Kensington, 1862, a bronze award medal by L.C. Wyon, named (Bradford Chamber of Commerce, Bradford
Worsted District, Class XXI), 77mm (Allen A1; BHM 2747; E 1553) [3]. Extremely fine or virtually so; second with
ribbon £70-90

1398

John Henning (1771-1851)

ENGLAND, John Henning, New Testament scenes after Raphæl, copper-finished electrotype plates in intaglio to
make positive impressions (4), each 270 x 185mm [4]. Very fine £100-150

1399

Provenance: D. Young Collection, additionally: first ‘English’ Collection, Part III, Glendining Auction, 21 March 1990, lot 23 (part),
second Baldwin Auction, 9 February 2002, lot 248

ENGLAND, Bath Blue Coat School, 1854, a white metal medal by Allen & Moore, 57mm (D & W 204/24); Bath
Blue Coat School, Brodrick Medal, a silver award by Allen & Moore, edge named (Arthur S. Flower, 27th Decr.
1881), hallmarked Birmingham 1881, 45mm (D & W 204/23) [2]. First with light surface marks, otherwise
extremely fine, second very fine and toned, with clip, ring and original blue ribbon £60-80

1400

ENGLAND,Manchester and Liverpool Agricultural Society, a silver award medal by T. Ottley, named (Mr.
Geo. Turner of London for a general assortment of Domestic Utensils & particularly for a Patent Roasting Machine,
1859), 48mm; together with bronze horticultural medals (2) [3]. First very fine, others better and in cases of issue

£60-80

1401

ENGLAND, International Exhibition, South Kensington, 1862, a bronze award medal by L.C. Wyon, named
(Ellwood & Sons, Class XXVII), 77mm (Allen A1; BHM 2747; E 1553); together with bronze award medal of the
United Hospitals Athletic Club, London, by Mappin & Webb, 69mm [2]. Extremely fine or virtually so; in cases of
issue £70-90

1402

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, Whitworth Scholarships, 1868, bronze award medals by E.J. Poynter and A. Wyon (2), named
(William H. Williams, 1876; William MacGregor, 1907), both 57mm (BHM 2899; E 1599); together with a framed
bronze medal for the centenary of Whitworth’s Death, 1987, no. 5 [of 100] [3]. Extremely fine £50-70
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Lt-Col Alfred Paget Humphrey MVO, DL, JP (1850-1916), was a leading figure in the world of competitive shooting. He won the
Queen's Prize at Wimbledon in 1871 and twice represented Great Britain against the United States. He was the author of First Hints
on Rifle Shooting, 1876. He was born in Cambridge, the son of a physician and a prominent university lecturer. In 1881 he
established the Humphrey Challenge Cup, a year after the competition was begun in 1880. The Elcho Shield was established by
Lord Elcho and competed for between English and Scottish volunteer regiments. Designed by a Mr. Caley, the winning recipients
received individual silver copies. The first match, held on Wimbledon Common on 9 July 1862, was won by England and Humphrey
was a member of the winning team in 1872. Further photocopied research sold with the lot; see also Lot 1406

ENGLAND, Elcho Challenge Shield (Founded 1862), a silver shield, 104 x 62mm; a plain silver cross, named
(Won by Cambridge…Inter University Small Bore Match…June 1871, J.S.C. Kinloch, J.F.H. Bethell, H.S.W. Evans, A.
P. Humphrey), 36mm; Cambridge County Ten, China Vase, a small silver cross, 1871-2, named (A.P. Humphrey);
Oxford and Cambridge Rifle Match, a silver Cross by W.S. Charles, named (Wimbledon 1872, Oxford and
Cambridge Rifle Match, Lieut. A.P. Humphrey, Trin. Coll. Camb.), hallmarked 1872, 69mm; and a red enamel cross
[5]. Extremely fine £300-400

1404

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection.

C.R.L. Fletcher was a prominent rowing Blue; his son, R.W. Fletcher, also a Blue, was killed in action in 1914. Warwick Brookes
(1843-1929) was a pioneering photographer with a studio on Oxford road, Manchester and the designer of the Academy Camera.
Harry Duckworth Halstead (1868-1949) already held a patent for ‘improvements in and relating to winches for use in ageing,
drying, etc’

ENGLAND, Magdalen College, Oxford, a silver award medal, named (Norsworthy Pairs, 1877, C.R.L. Fletcher
Bow, G.R. Childs Stroke), 50mm; Royal Cornwall Polytechnic Society, a silver award medal after W. Wyon,
named (Warwick Brookes, for Direct Portraits, 1887), 45mm (E 1272); City & Guilds, London, an award medal,
named (Photo Mechanical Process, Harry Duckworth Halstead, 1911), 50mm [3]. About extremely fine and better;
first and last in cases of issue £80-100

1405

See note to Lot 1404

ENGLAND, a large silver presentation tray by Rupert Favell, awarded to A.P. Humphrey, Cambridge University
Rifles, of oval form with scalloped edge and carrying handles, engraved with University arms, arms of the Duke of
Cambridge, inscribed (Winner of F M HRH The Duke of Cambridge Prize, Wimbledon 1877 and 1880), and arms of
the Dominion of Canada, inscribed (Winner of Grand Aggregate Prize and Dominion of Canada Challenge Shield,
Wimbledon 1878), hallmarked 1876, 62 x 45 cm, total wt approx. 111oz. In excellent order £1,800-2,200

1406

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, Opening of the Museum and Library, Derby, 1879, medals (2, silver and white metal), 32 and
45mm, former with suspension; together with a large collection of local medals, Lodge jewels, badges, counters,
tokens, tickets, etc [Lot]. A wide ranging and varied group, generally fine to very fine £150-200

1407

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, The Royal Arms, c. 1880, a superbly engraved gilt-metal shaped roundel, 127 x 97mm; other
roundels with engraved monograms (4), two on gilt ovals, 63 x 48mm, one gilt openwork, 64 x 49mm, and silver,
41mm [5]. Extremely fine; in velvet-lined maroon leather fitted case, perhaps made to advertise the engraver's
skills £150-200

1408

ENGLAND, International Inventions Exhibition, 1885, a bronze medal by L.C. Wyon, 45mm; together with
other miscellaneous medals (14, two in silver), of Sir Walter Raleigh, Tennessee Centennial Exposition, Nashville,
1897, etc [15]. Many extremely fine; several cased £80-100

1409

Louisa Erskine, 1st Viscountess Wolseley (1843-1920), married Field-Marshal Garnet Joseph Wolseley, 1st Viscount Wolseley, in
1867

ENGLAND, 23rd Middlesex Rifle Volunteers, a copper medal by Hancocks, named (Presented to Viscountess
Wolseley by Lieut. Col. Routledge and Officers, 23rd Middsx. R.V.C. 1885), 52mm; together with other miscellaneous
medals (3, one in silver) [4]. Very fine and better £60-80

1410

ENGLAND, Victoria, Golden Jubilee, 1887, a bronze medal by L.C. Wyon after Sir J.E. Boehm and Sir F.
Leighton, 77mm (W & E 2000.1; BHM 3219; E 1733); Victoria, Diamond Jubilee, 1897, a silver medal by T.
Brock, 55mm (W & E 3000.1; BHM 3506; E 1817) [2]. Some surface marks, otherwise extremely fine £90-120

1411

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, Fine Art Exhibition, Derby, a bronze award medal by Vaughton, named (Miss Gee, Winter 1887),
39mm; Industrial Exhibition, Derby, 1896, a bronze award medal by J.A. Restall, un-named, 45mm; Edward
VII, Coronation, 1902, a silver medal by E. Fuchs for Elkington, 32mm (BHM 3772; E 1870) [3]. All extremely
fine; last with matt surface and in fitted case named for Hayfield Rural District Council £40-50

1412

ENGLAND, Tercentenary of the Spanish Armada, 1888, a bronze medal by J. Carter, 45mm (BHM 3364; E
1745); together with other miscellaneous medals (4, one in silver) [5]. Very fine or better £40-50

1413

The recipient is believed to have been the typographer Lucien Alphonse Legros (1865-1933), son of the painter, etcher and
sculptor Alphonse Legros

ENGLAND, City and Guilds, a silver award medal, named (Lucien Legros, Tools, Metal Working, 1st Prize, 1888),
52mm, in case of issue; FRANCE, Société des Ingenieurs Civils, Prix Michel Alcan, a gilt-bronze award medal
by J.-C. Chaplain, named (L. Legros, 1922), 58mm [2]. Virtually mint state; in cases of issue £60-80

1414

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, Derbyshire Agricultural and Horticultural Society, a bronze award medal, named (Saunderson
& Son, Collection of Carriages, 1888), 45mm; Derby & Derbyshire Canine Society, a silver award medal by
Ottley, 45mm; together with other miscellaneous Derbyshire medals (4) [6]. Generally extremely fine £60-80

1415

ENGLAND, Visit of Kaiser Wilhelm II to London, 1889, a copper medal by L.C. Lauer, 60mm (BHM 3368; E
1750); together with miscellaneous medals (26, two in silver), all of maritime interest [27]. Generally very fine

£80-100

1416

www.dnw.co.ukALL lots are illustrated on our website



BRITISH AND WORLD MEDALS – LOTS

ENGLAND, Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes, Primo's jewels (3), one named (Charles Hesford, 1889),
60 x 50mm, others (2), dated 1889 and 1899; together with a bronze Life Saving Society medal, 1935 [4]. First three
good very fine £50-70

1417

ENGLAND, Victoria, Diamond Jubilee, 1897, medals by G.W. de Saulles (3), in silver (2, different sizes) and
bronze, 55 and 26mm (W & E 3000.1, 3000.3, 3000.4; BHM 3506; E 1817) [3]. Extremely fine; in cases of issue

£50-70

1418

The proceeds of this lot will be donated to the Welsh Guards Afghanistan Appeal

ENGLAND, Victoria, Diamond Jubilee, 1897, a bronze medal by G.W. de Saulles, 56mm (W & E 3000.3; BHM
3506; E 1817); Edward VII, Coronation, bronze medals by G.W. de Saulles (2), both 56mm (W & E 4100.3; BHM
3737; E 1871) [3]. All extremely fine and cased as issued, one 1902 case inscribed inside lid (RMI Boys, Presented by
the Board of Management as a Memorial of the Coronation...) £30-40

1419

ENGLAND, Victoria, Diamond Jubilee, 1897, St Gabriel’s Church, Pimlico and St Peter’s, Eaton Square, copper
medals (2), both unsigned, both 78mm (W & E 3760.E2, F3; BHM –, 3583); together with other miscellaneous base
metal medals (6) [8]. Varied state £60-80

1420

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, Death of William Gladstone, 1898, a silver medal by H.B. Sale, 38mm (BHM 3629; E 1827);
together with other political medals (20, three in silver), of Salisbury, Parnell, Palmerston, Disraeli, Ramsay
Macdonald, etc [21]. Varied state £100-150

1421

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, Midland Railway Ambulance, a silver award medal by A.H. Darby, named (Josiah Woods, Little
Eaton, 8 August 1901), 51mm; together with other miscellaneous medals (10), mostly railway-related [11]. Extremely
fine £60-80

1422

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, Derby County Show, 1907, an engraved silver award medal, un-named, 44mm; together with other
silver medals (7), of Ripley Agricultural & Horticultural Show, Derby Bakers and Grocers Exhibition 1923, Buxton
College Athletic Sports, Derby Chamber of Trade 1930, etc [8]. Generally very fine to extremely fine £100-150

1423

John Hall Rider (1864-1953), author of Electric Traction: A Practical Handbook on the Application of Electricity as a Locomotive
Power

ENGLAND, Institutions of Mechanical Engineers and Electrical Engineers, Peter William Willans Medal,
a gilt-bronze award by S. March, named (John Hall Rider, 1910), 51mm; SWEDEN, 25th Anniversary of
Aktiebolaget Separator, Stockholm, 1908, a silver medal by E. Lindberg, 50mm (Ehrensvärd 68) [2]. First
extremely fine and in case of issue, a softly-sculpted and rare medal, second about extremely fine £60-80

1424

ENGLAND, George V, Coronation, 1911, a silver medal by A. Halliday for Elkington, 65mm (W & E 5075.3; BHM
4041); George V, Jubilee, 1935, silver medals by P. Metcalfe (3), 57mm and 32mm (2) (W & E 5668.3, 5668.5;
BHM 4249; E 2029) [4]. Extremely fine or better, all in cases or boxes of issue £70-90

1425

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, British War Medal 1914-18 (241745 Pte J. Leason, Notts. & Derby. R); together with miscellaneous
medals, badges, etc (46) [47]. First extremely fine, others in varied state £80-100

1426

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, Royal Horticultural Society, Banksian Medals, after W. Wyon (10, four in silver), one engraved (To
Messrs Hughes Bolckow & Co for Battleship Teakwood Garden Furniture, Holland House, 1915), others awarded in
various years, 1882-1981, all 38mm (BHM 1041; E 1138; MJP p.154) [10]. Generally extremely fine £80-100

1427

ENGLAND, Sinking of the S.S. Lusitania, 1915, English copies of the Goetz medal in iron (6) (E
1941Ab); General Strike, 1926, a bronze service medal by E. Gillick, 51mm (BHM 4210; E 2003) [7]. Last
extremely fine and in leather case of issue, others very fine or better, three in original card boxes £60-80

1428

ENGLAND, Battle of Jutland, 1916, medals by Spink (2, bronze and white metal), both 45mm (BHM 4124; E
1951); together with other base metal medals of military interest (11), including Liberation of Reims, General de
Gaulle, Commonwealth Fleet Sydney 1913, Byrd Antarctic Expedition 1928-30, etc [13]. Mostly very fine or better

£80-100

1429

ENGLAND, Sea Services Tribute, 1919, a bronze medal by Heming & Co, 52mm (BHM 4151; E 1966); together
with miscellaneous base metal medals (7), of Heligoland Bight, Dogger Bank, Battle of Jutland, Gallipoli, etc [8].
Very fine and better; first in case of issue £60-80

1430

ENGLAND, General Strike, 1926, bronze service medals by E. Gillick (3), all 51mm (BHM 4210; E 2003), one
with original printed letter to recipient; together with other miscellaneous base metal medals (4) [7]. Generally
about extremely fine; several in cases of issue £60-80

1431

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, Derby Hospital Day, 1927, a gold and enamel cross by Fattorini, named (G.R. Clough), 28mm,
10.28g; Derby & District Cricket League, a silver and enamel badge, 36 x 25mm; Derby Private Fire
Brigade, a silver badge and button; Midland Railway Ambulance, a silver award medal, named (F.T. Wild, First
Aid Rendered, Dec 13th 1920), 33mm; together with other Derbyshire medals (4) [8]. Mostly very fine, first better
and in case of issue £100-150

1432

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, Centenary of British Sovereignty in the Falkland Islands, 1933, a tombac medal by B.
Mackennal, 36mm (BHM 4241; E 2023A); together with other miscellaneous silver medals (3) [4]. Extremely fine

£80-100

1433
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ENGLAND, Edward VIII, Proposed Coronation, 1937, a bronzed medal by Tiptaft, 44mm (Giordano CM271a;
W & E 6820A; BHM 4308); together with other British and World medals in silver (2), base metal (3), 1836-1911 [6].
First extremely fine and in case of issue, others in varied state £60-80

1434

ENGLAND, Battle of London, 1944, a plated bronze medal by L.E. Pinches for the RAF Benevolent Fund, 57mm
(BHM 4406; E 2066); together with other miscellaneous medals (26) [27]. Mostly very fine £60-80

1435

ENGLAND, Retirement of Sir John Craig, 1949, a bronze medal by P. Vincze, 57mm (E 2079); 150th
Anniversary of the Battle of Trafalgar, 1955, a bronze medal by P. Vincze, 58mm (E 2095); together with other
base metal medals (2) [4]. Extremely fine £50-70

1436

ENGLAND, Elizabeth II, Coronation, 1953, a plated bronze medal by E. Fey, 76mm (E 2084a); together with
other miscellaneous medals (20, two in silver) [21]. First extremely fine and scarce, others in varied state £60-80

1437

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, British Numismatic Society, a bronze Member's medal by J. Lobban, named (Ernest W. Danson,
1957), 45mm; 75th Anniversary of the British Numismatic Society, 1978, a bronze medal by R. Elderton,
76mm; together with other miscellaneous medals (35), including Thomas Hobbes, Eamonn de Valera, etc [37].
Many extremely fine £80-100

1438

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, Death of Sir Winston Churchill, 1965, a bronze medal by A. Löwental, 50mm (Engstrom 35; E
2105); together with a quantity of modern medals [Lot]. Many mint state £80-100

1439

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, 700th Anniversary of Simon de Montfort’s Parliament, 1965, a silver medal by Pinches, 58mm,
99.71g, numbered 148; Bicentenary of the Lunar Society of Birmingham, 1966, a silver medal by Miss
Magrath of Turner & Simpson for the Mint Birmingham, 51mm, 70.82g [2]. Mint state; in cases of issue £100-150

1440

First only illustrated. The 1968 Grand Challenge Cup was won by the University of London in the relatively slow time of 7 minutes
56 seconds

ENGLAND,Henley Royal Regatta, Grand Challenge Cup, 1968, a gold Winner's medal, edge engraved with date,
49mm, 49.92g; together with bronze award medals for various sports (9) [10]. All mint state or virtually so

£500-600

1441

ENGLAND, Stock Exchange, 1972, silver Member's badge, type 7, by C. Ironside for Pinches, named (Eric H.
Newby), 45mm (E 2126); together with other miscellaneous medals (11, four in silver), including London Bridge
1973, Ian Smith, etc [12]. Mostly extremely fine but first in ring mount; the majority in cases of issue £60-80

1442

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, Tercentenary of the Royal Greenwich Observatory, 1975, a silver medal by P. Nathan, 45mm;
40th Anniversary of British Midland Airways, 1978, a silver medal, 45mm; 350th Anniversary of the
English Civil War, 1992, a silver medal by the Royal Mint, 51mm; together with other miscellaneous modern
medals (5) [8]. Mint state or virtually so £80-100

1443

The LH mark is also known on silverware by Stuart Devlin

ENGLAND, Battle of Waterloo, silver electrotypes of both sides of the proposed medal by B. Pistrucci, made for
the Waterloo Committee in 1975, both 133mm (Eimer 57; BHM 870; E 1067) [2]. Extremely fine; mounted on
framed board with plaque stating number 204 of a limited edition, silver maker's mark LH £100-150

1444

ENGLAND, Elizabeth II, Silver Jubilee, 1977, a silver medal by L.G. Durbin for Spink, 57mm (E 2136);
Millennium, 2000, a silver medal by Marian Fountain for the Royal Mint, 63mm, 100.15g; together with
miscellaneous modern medals (4, three in silver) [6]. Virtually mint state £90-120

1445

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, Elizabeth II, Silver Jubilee, 1977, a silver medal by L.G. Durbin for Spink, 57mm (E 2136); together
with other modern medals, silver ingots, coins, etc [Lot]. Mostly as struck; in cases of issue £200-250

1446

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection.

Shaw Taylor, MBE, currently aged 87, presenter of the London Weekend Television programme Police Five, which had helped to
recover medallions stolen from Kew Palace. Sold with copy letter from St James's Palace and Shaw’s letter (1996) to a charity for the
medal to be sold to benefit the British Paralympics team

ENGLAND, The Guards Regiments, 1978, a set of eight small silver boxes by the Franklin Mint, in fitted case,
with explanatory details; Modern commemorative stamp replicas, 1981-82, an album of 27 gilt-metal stamps in first
day cover envelopes; Thomason Medallic Bible, 1970, a Franklin Mint set of 60 reduced-size bronze medals;
Metropolitan Police medal, in case, gifted to the television presenter Shaw Taylor [Lot]. Most as issued; in cases or
albums £100-150

1447
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ENGLAND, Buccaneers Cycling Club, Essex, a group of award medals awarded to W. Leach (21), in silver (10,
some 1935), base metal (11); together with unissued sporting medals by Pinches (20), for differing sports [41].
Generally extremely fine £60-80

1448

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, Derby and District, Swimming medals (6); together with Calendar medals (5), including 1787,
1794, a silver and enamel Long Service badge for Crompton Parkinson, 1938, and other base metal medals, etc (26),
mostly of local interest [38]. Varied state £70-90

1449

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, Derbyshire, a collection of local medals and badges (89, five in silver), mostly late 19th-20th century
[89]. Mostly very fine; a wide and interesting selection £100-150

1450

ENGLAND, Knights Templar, a gold and enamel Past Commander's jewel, named on clasp (Sir Otto W.
Wickstrom, King Oscar Comdy No 397), 97mm, 11.77g; together with Jubilee Lodge, a silver-gilt and enamel jewel set
with brilliants, London hallmark, 60mm [2]. First extremely fine, second very fine £60-80

1451

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, Leicestershire and Nottinghamshire, a range of sporting and school medals, badges, buttons, etc
[Lot]. Varied state £60-80

1452

For another medal to C.P. Weekes, see Lot 1298

ENGLAND, North West London Photographic Society, a copper award medal, named (J.H. Mansfield),
45mm; together with a collection of medals of the Bournemouth and Southampton Photographic Societies (11, one in
silver), all named (C.P. and Margaret Weekes), and a bronze award medal of the London Philatelic Exhibition, 1897,
named (W. Rutley), 39mm [13]. Extremely fine; all in cases of issue £60-80

1453

ENGLAND, Primrose League, a silver and enamel cross, 28mm; together with miscellaneous medals, badges,
pins, etc [Lot]. Many very fine £80-100

1454

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection.

Augustine F. Croxson (b. Mildmay Park, London, 1880), a female plumber’s labourer in the 1901 Census, lived in Lambeth

ENGLAND, Ratcliffe College, Leicester, a silver award medal by Pinches, 41mm; together with other
educational award medals (7), including Science and Art Department (2), named (Caroline Oakman, London, 1859;
Augustine F. Croxson, for Shaped Drawing of a Head, 1914), Birmingham Grammar School, Keith Grammar School,
Moray, etc [8]. Very fine or better £60-80

1455

ENGLAND, Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes, a collection of badges and jewels (23), many with ribands
attached, mostly base metal and enamel, a varied selection [23]. Mostly very fine £40-60

1456

ENGLAND, Royal Humane Society, a silver Proficiency Life Saving award, named (R.C.C. Vine, Forest School,
Walthamstow), 51mm, 60.67g; together with medals and badges (14, all but one in silver), including Moon Landing
1969, Sussex Agricultural Society, etc [15]. Extremely fine or nearly so; mostly in cases of issue £80-100

1457

ENGLAND, Southern Railway, St. John's Ambulance Medals, in silver (2), bronze (2); together with other 20th
century railway related medals, badges and buttons, etc (17) [21]. Very fine £40-60

1458

ENGLAND, Badges, medals, and Masonic jewels, etc (approx. 60), many enamelled and decorative, including
‘Scottish Twenty Club’, in case, a few silver [Lot]. Varied state £100-150

1459

ENGLAND, ‘Billy and Charlies’ (3), viz. an oval pseudo-medieval cast lead talisman, 172 x 78mm, a circular brass
'medal', 74mm, a circular lead medal dated ‘1091’, 90mm; together with a brass impression of a medieval seal and a
lead reproduction of a Pilgrims' Badge of Thomas a Becket [5]. Varied state £80-100

1460

ENGLAND, Educational Attendance medals (48), Victoria-George V, all in base metal; together with other
miscellaneous base metal medals (24) [72]. Many very fine £70-90

1461

ENGLAND, Electrotype impressions of medals (22), George II, George III, George IV, William IV, Royal
Geographical Society, etc, mostly tin and/or paper-backed, mid-19th century [22]. The majority extremely fine

£100-150

1462

ENGLAND, Friendly societies, a large collection of medals, badges, etc (over 300), including Ancient Order of
Foresters, Band of Hope, Temperance, Church Lads Brigade, etc [Lot]. Many very fine; together with some relating
literature £200-400

1463

ENGLAND, Horse Racing, a collection of modern passes and badges (43), including Cheltenham, Goodwood, etc
[43]. Much as made, with cords attached £40-60

1464

ENGLAND, Masonic jewels (2, one silver, one gilt); together with a Sovereign case and a piece of jewellery [4]. Very
fine £50-70

1465

ENGLAND, Religious and Sunday School medals, medalets and pilgrims' badges (approx. 230), 19th-20th century,
including some in silver and a glazed frame of 18 medals of Robert Raikes [Lot]. Generally very fine £90-120

1466

ENGLAND, Rowing medals (6, five in silver), of Metropolitan Amateur Regatta, London Rowing Club, Oxford
University Boat Club, Cambridge University, Molesey Amateur Regatta, Desborough Medal of the Thames
Conservancy [6]. Last extremely fine, others very fine and better; some cased £100-150

1467

ENGLAND, Royal portrait medals, Victoria to Elizabeth II, in silver (7), base metal (23) [30]. Generally very fine
and better £80-100

1468
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Horace B. Wright (1888-1960), pharmacist, artist in watercolour, pencil and pen of old street landscapes, illustrator; b Stamford;
educ Eversley, Stamford; studied art at Press Art School; respected chemist and businessman in Edgware, Middlesex; elected RSA
1944

ENGLAND, School Attendance and related silver medals (14), including Battersea (St. George's), Bideford, Erith,
Hendon, Kent, London U.C.L. School, Manchester, Tower Hamlets, Uppingham, Worthing; together with
miscellaneous base metal school medals (19), including Board of Education, South Kensington, Edward VII, named
(Horace B. Wright, Group in Oil Colours, 1907), Bedfordshire, Broadstairs, Plymouth, Stockport, etc [33].
Silver medals generally very fine, base metal medals extremely fine and in cases of issue £80-100

1469

ENGLAND, School Attendance medals (43), all in base metal, of School Board for London, London County Council,
etc, several to same recipients [43]. Very fine and better £60-80

1470

ENGLAND, School Attendance and related base metal medals (60), including Berkshire, Colchester, East Ham,
Hindley & Abram, Liverpool, Newport, Nottingham, Norfolk, Surrey, Tonbridge, Walthamstow, West Sussex,
Wolverhampton, etc [60]. Many very fine £80-100

1471

ENGLAND, School Attendance and related base metal medals (72), including Collegiate College, Broadstairs, Eton
College, etc [72]. Varied state, a good group £100-150

1472

ENGLAND, School Attendance medals (79), all in base metal, of School Board for London, London County Council,
etc [79]. Very fine to extremely fine £50-70

1473

ENGLAND, Silver award medals (16), of Jesus College Cambridge, Plymouth Education Authority, Tottenham,
Richmond Wesleyan Day School (Yorkshire), Borough of Grimsby, Sir Roger Manwood's School (Sandwich), City of
Sheffield, Borough of East Ham, etc [16]. Very fine to extremely fine; several cased £100-150

1474

ENGLAND, Sport, a group of 20th century badges and medals for a variety of competitions, in silver (19), base
metal (43), many named [62]. Mostly very fine £60-80

1475

ENGLAND, Sporting medals (19), all in base metal, for swimming, boxing, equestrianism, athletics, cricket,
shooting, etc [19]. Mostly extremely fine; all in cases of issue £60-80

1476

ENGLAND, Miscellaneous base metal medals (28) [28]. Mostly very fine or better; many in cases of issue £60-801477

ENGLAND, Miscellaneous base metal medals (70), mostly 20th century, including royal events, school attendance,
Knights Templar, St. John, Foresters, etc [70]. Varied state £60-80

1478

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

ENGLAND, Modern silver medals (24), by Pinches, etc, mostly 40g each [24]. Mint state or virtually so £250-3501479

FRANCE, Déroute du Comte de Marsin et du Prince de Ligne près de Bruges, 1667, a copper medal by J.
Mauger, 41mm (Divo 100); SWEDEN, Royal Academy of Science, 1815, a silver medal, unsigned, 35mm (Hild.
35) [2]. First very fine, second extremely fine and dark-toned £40-50

1480

FRANCE, Marriage of the Dauphin, 1680, a copper medal by J. Mauger, 41mm (Divo 181); Birth of the Duc
de Berry, 1686, a copper medal by J. Mauger, 41mm (Divo 215); together with other French copper medals (2) [4].
Varied state £40-60

1481

FRANCE, Estats de Bretagne, 1736, a silver jeton, unsigned, 29mm; Trésor Royal, 1741,a silver jeton by J.-C.
Roettiers, 29mm; Trésor Royal, 1750, a silver jeton by F.-J. Marteau, 29mm; Chambre de Commerce de La
Rochelle, a silver jeton by F.-J. Marteau, 29mm; together with other silver jetons of Louis XV (3) [7]. Generally
about very fine, but most bright from prior cleaning £70-100

1482

FRANCE, Pose de la première pierre de la statue du roi à Rennes, 1744, a copper medal signed F.M., 62mm
(Divo 120); together with other miscellaneous base metal French medals (6) [7]. Varied state £60-80

1483

FRANCE, François Libault, 1767, a silver jeton, unsigned, 28mm; Armand-Jerôme Bignon, 1769, a silver
jeton, unsigned, 30mm; Estats de Bretagne, 1784, a silver jeton, unsigned, 29mm; Jean-Charles Sallin, 1785, a
silver jeton by B. Duvivier, 28mm; Société Historique Litteraire et Scientifique du Cher, 1908, a silver jeton,
unsigned, 30mm; together with other silver jetons (5), by Roettiers, Marteau, Trebuchet, Tiolier, etc, one a restrike
relating to the U.S. colonies [10]. Very fine and better, but some bright from past cleaning £90-120

1484

FRANCE, Birth of the Dauphin, 1781, a copper medal by B. Duvivier and N. Gatteaux, 41mm (cf. Nocq
211); Louis XVIII, Return to France, 1814, a copper medal by B. Andrieu and N.G.A. Brenet, 41mm (Bramsen
1406; Julius 2919); together with other French copper medals (4) [6]. First very fine, others extremely fine or
virtually so £100-150

1485

FRANCE, Napoleon, a uniface lead medal by B. Andrieu, 140mm; another, but a lead-backed bronzed electrotype
[2]. First very fine and in contemporary brass frame, second fine £60-80

1486

FRANCE, Battle of Montenotte, 1796, a copper medal by R. Gayrard and R.V. Jeuffroy, 41mm (Hennin 731;
Julius 491); together with other Napoleonic copper medals (5), by Jouanin, Brenet, Manfredini, etc [6]. Very fine

£80-100

1487

FRANCE, Capitulation of Paris, 1814, a copper medal by B. Andrieu and N.G.A. Brenet, 41mm (Bramsen 1365);
together with other Napoleonic copper medals, etc (6) [7]. Varied state £60-80

1488

FRANCE, Syndicat des Receveurs, 1825, a silver jeton by Leclerc, 35mm; together with other silver jetons (5), by
Barre, Gayrard, de Puymarin, etc [6]. Very fine and better; original strikings £60-80

1489

William Tonks also won gold medals at the 1851 and 1862 Exhibitions in London. Since 1995 the company has been part of the
Ingersoll-Rand group

FRANCE, Exposition Universelle, Paris, 1855, a copper award medal by J.J. Barre, named (William Tonks and
Sons For General Brass Foundry), 59mm; together with other miscellaneous French and Dutch base metal medals
(9) [10]. Varied state £60-80

1490
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FRANCE, Communications Aériennes, Paris, 1871, a bronze medal by C.-J. M. Degeorge for the Ministère de la
Guerre, 62mm (cf. CGMP p.122; BDM I, 544; BM Acq. 1983-7, p.19, 48; Malpas 94); together with other French and
Belgian base metal medals (5), by Coudray, Dupuis, etc [6]. About very fine and better £70-90

1491

FRANCE, Adolphe Thiers, Président de la République, 1873, a bronze medal by E.-A. Oudiné, 68mm (PBE
645; CGMP p.295); Maréchal de Mac-Mahon, Président de la République, 1873, a bronze medal by J.-C.
Chaplain, 70mm (PBE 47; CGMP p.75; BDM I, 402;); Jules Grévy, Président de la République, 1879, a bronze
medal by J.-B. Daniel-Dupuis, 68mm (PBE 295; CGMP p.171; BDM I, 662; Sadi Carnot, Président de la
République, 1887, a bronze medal by J.-C. Chaplain, 73mm (PBE 52; CGMP p.75; Coll. R. Marx 189; BDM I, 403);
Jean-Paul Casimir-Périer, Président de la République, 1894, a bronze medal by J.C. Chaplain, 68mm (PBE
64; CGMP p.75; BDM I, 403); Emile Loubet, Président de la République, 1899, a bronze medal by J.-C.
Chaplain, 68mm (PBE 77; CGMP p.76); Armand Fallières, Président de la République, 1906, a bronze medal
by L.-J. Deschamps, 72mm (PBE 360; CGMP p.142) [7]. Mostly very fine £90-120

1492

FRANCE, Exposition Universelle, Paris, 1878, zinc medals by C. Massonnet (2), both 86mm [2]. Very fine; in
polished decorative metal frame and glazed, maker’s label on reverse £50-70

1493

FRANCE, Auguste Bella, 1889, a silver medal by A. Borrel, 38mm; together with other miscellaneous medals,
plaques, electrotypes, etc (11) [12]. Many very fine £50-70

1494

FRANCE, Camille Monier, 1896, a uniface plated bronze plaque by C.P. Pillet, 68 x 50mm; Association
Léopold Bellan, c. 1900, a bronze award medal by C.P. Pillet, named (Anne Depardieu), 80mm (PBE 711; BDM –);
Société Centrale des Architectes, 1903, a bronze admission medal by E.-A. Oudiné, 69mm, in case; together
with other miscellaneous medals and plaques (7) [10]. Very fine and better £90-120

1495

FRANCE, Exposition Universelle Internationale, Paris, 1900, a bronze medal by J.-B. Daniel-Dupuis, 50mm
(PBE 317; CGMP pp.172-3; BDM I, 666; Coll. R. Marx 310); together with miscellaneous medals, jetons, coins, etc
(33) [34]. Varied state £50-70

1496

FRANCE, Agriculture, 1906, a bronze plaque by C.P. Pillet, 65 x 48mm (CGMP p.315; BDM IV, 537; BM Acq. 1983
-7, pl.44, 110; ANS Exh. Cat. 1910, p.236, 1); Espérance, 1907, a bronze medal by P.-V. Dautel, 54mm (CGMP p.121;
BM Acq. 1983-7, p.19, 43 [recté 1907]); together with other French bronze medals and plaques (7). Varied state

£90-120

1497

FRANCE, Raymond Poincaré, Président de la République, 1913, a bronze medal by L.-J. Deschamps, 72mm
(CGMP p.142); O. Crouzon, 1935, a bronze medal by C.P. Pillet, 68mm; Tercentenary of the Publication of
Discours de la Méthode, 1937, a bronze medal by P. Turin, 68mm (CGMP p.381); together with other bronze
medals (8), by Drivier, Turin, Pillet, etc [11]. Very fine to extremely fine     £100-150

1498

FRANCE, Syndicales du Industrie & Batiment, a bronze award medal by A.C.J. Saget, awarded 1923, 72mm
(cf. DNW 66, 1366); together with other medals and decorative plaques (4), by Dupré, Petit, etc [5]. Very fine;
mostly in frames £60-80

1499

FRANCE, La Parure, 1925, an octagonal bronze repoussé plaque by P. Turin for La Gerbe d’Or, 81mm (Classens
131); together with another bronze repoussé plaque by O. Yencesse for La Gerbe d’Or, 95 x 76mm [2]. Both have
been cleaned, first with faded maroon cord for suspension £60-80

1500

FRANCE, Compagnie pour la Diffusion d’Électricité, c. 1927, an Art Déco bronze medal by P.-M. Dammann,
64mm (BM Acq. 1978-82, pl.54, 62; cf. Baudey/Bricher 1992, 74; cf. DNW M7, 2627); together with other
miscellaneous bronze medals (2) [3]. Extremely fine £60-80

1501

FRANCE, Syndicat Général de la Construction Électrique, c. 1930, a bronze medal by R. Pelletier, 68mm (cf.
DNW M8, 2286); Défense Passive, 1945, a bronze award medal by R. Cochet, 59mm (cf. DNW M5, 1574); together
with other bronze medals, etc (6), by Turin, Prud’homme, Rau, etc [8]. Very fine and better £70-90

1502

FRANCE, 21st Jubilé Medical d’UMFIA, 1933, a bronze medal by Villandre for Canale, 69mm (cf. DNW 37,
1289); together with miscellaneous bronze medals and plaques (13) [14]. Very fine and better £80-100

1503

FRANCE, La Gerbe d'Or, plaques by G. Dubois (2), 1935 and 1936, silver images against a dark bakelite mount,
fish swims amongst reeds, duck flies from the water, both 105 x 85mm [2]. Very fine £60-80

1504

FRANCE, Le Renard et le Bouc, 1940, a uniface bronze medal by J. Vernon, 59mm (CGMP p.393); together with
other French base metal medals (8), by Bazor, Morlon, Delannoy, etc [9]. Very fine £50-70

1505

FRANCE, Le Compliment, 1944, a bronze medal by P. Turin, 68mm (CGMP p.382; cf. DNW 46, 831); MONACO,
Principauté de Monaco, 1943, a bronze medal by P. Turin, 68mm (CGMP p.379; cf. DNW M8, 2363); together
with other French bronze medals (2) [4]. Extremely fine or nearly so £70-90

1506

FRANCE, André-Charles Boulle, 1987, a bronze medal, 81mm; together with other modern French base metal
medals (18) [19]. Much as made £150-200

1507

FRANCE, La Gerbe d'Or, bronze cliché plaques (6), by Lenoir, Exbrayat, etc [6]. Fine and better; all mounted for
display £80-100

1508

FRANCE, La Gerbe d'Or, bronze cliché plaques (7), by H. Dropsy, Delannoy, Turin, Quinquaud, etc [7]. Very fine
£80-100

1509

FRANCE, La Gerbe d'Or, bronze cliché plaques (7), by Delannoy, H. Dropsy, Lamourdedieu, Guiraud, etc [7].
Mostly very fine £70-90

1510

FRANCE, La Gerbe d'Or, bronze cliché plaques (7), by Lenoir, Yencesse, etc [7]. Generally very fine £70-901511

FRANCE, La Gerbe d'Or, bronze cliché plaques of sentimental and religious subjects by Exbrayat, Calliat, H.
Dropsy, Lenoir, Yencesse, etc; together with other related items [10]. Very fine; several with original suspension
cords £90-120
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FRANCE, La Gerbe d'Or, plaques (9), by Lamourdedieu, Renard, Guiraud, Martel, Delannoy, H. Dropsy, etc [9].
Mostly very fine £100-150

1513

FRANCE, a Bois Durci roundel of a bearded classical head, 63mm; together with oval plaster casts of classical Greek
and Roman heads (11), perhaps ‘Grand Tour’ pieces, all 71 x 57mm; together with a terracotta impression of a city
seal, 80mm [13]. Varied state £70-90

1514

FRANCE, Modern bronze medals (10, one plated); together with Israeli medals (3) [13]. Mostly extremely fine
£60-80

1515

FRANCE, Silver jetons (9), including Banque de France, Chambre de Commerce de Caen, Chambre de Commerce,
Douai, etc [9]. Very fine and better £70-90

1516

GERMAN SOUTH-WEST AFRICA, Zür Erinnerung an die Aufstände [Insurrection], 1915, a silver medal,
unsigned, 28mm; Usakos, ‘Big Push 1918’ engraved on German coin; together with other medals, etc, of
Keetmanschoop, Swakopmund, etc (5, two in silver) [7]. Generally very fine £40-60

1517

GERMANY, Augsburg, a circular lead plaque in the style of H.J. Bayr, c. 1600, Athena leads personification of
Painting into the circle of Arts and Sciences, all within baroque landscape, figures to the fore with relevant
instruments and emblems, 155mm; together with a copy of a medieval seal for Potsdam, 90 x 66mm [2]. Very fine,
first a 19th century copy on a concave flan £60-80

1518

GERMANY, Joseph I, Coronation, Augsburg, 1690, a silver medalet, unsigned, 17mm (Mont. 1255; Brockmann
372; Henckel 1032; Forster 244); SWITZERLAND, Cardinal de Fleury, 1736, a copper medal by J.A. Dassier,
55mm (Eisler II, 96, 6; BDM I, 514); together with a lead cast of a Pope and Devil medal, 35mm [3]. First very fine
and deeply toned, second extremely fine, last worn £60-80

1519

Provenance: From an 18th century American toll-house

GERMANY, Battle of Chotusitz, 1742, a silver medal, unsigned [by G.W. Kittel], 33mm (BDM III, 168; Olding
530); together with a silver award medal for Württemberg by I.L. Wagner, c. 1840, 40mm [2]. Good fine or better

£80-100

1520

GERMANY, La Belle Alliance durch Blücher und Wellington, 1815, a silver medalet by G.F. Loos, 15mm;
together with other silver medalets (2), for Troyes and the Hanseatic League, 1815 [3]. Generally very fine; two with
loop mounts £30-40

1521

GREENLAND, 50th Anniversary of the Scoresby Sund Expedition, 1974, a bronze medal by S. Havsteen-
Mikkelsen, 68mm; together with other Danish and Icelandic medals (7), by Havsteen-Mikkelsen, Olafsson,
Heinesens, etc [8]. Generally extremely fine £120-150

1522

HUNGARY, Alexander de Rudna, Archbishop of Esztergom, 1822, a silver medal by J.N. Lange, 45mm (H-
Cz. 457; Wurzb. 8035); ITALY, Death of Maria Ludovica d'Este, 1816, a silver medal by L. Manfredini, 42mm
(Mont. 2445; Julius 3104; Horsky 3439); together with other miscellaneous silver medals (3) [5]. Fine and better

£60-80

1523

INDIA, World War I, a bronze and silver badge for Voluntary War Work issued by H.M. Mint Calcutta, 32 x
25mm; Peace, 1919, a bronze medal, 31mm (Pudd. 919.1); together with other miscellaneous World medals (4) [6].
First extremely fine and in case of issue, others in varied state £60-80

1524

E. de St Q. Isaacson, author of textbooks on engineering and physics

INDIA, Kolar Gold Field Mining and Metallurgical Society, a silver award medal, named (E. de St. Q.
Isaacson, 1954…work done in connection with Oorgum Experimental Fire Tunnel); together with other
miscellaneous medals (8, some in silver) [9]. Very fine and better £60-80

1525

Provenance: E.W. Danson Collection

IRELAND, Death of Philip Stanhope, Lord Lieutenant of Ireland, 1773, a copper medal by J. Kirk after I.
Gosset, 38mm (BHM 181; E 748); George Canning, 1826, a copper medal by A.J. Stothard, 62mm [2]. Very fine

£60-80

1526

ITALY, Dante Alighieri, a circular 19th century Florentine bronzed metal plaque, 124mm; together with other
miscellaneous medals (8), of Dante, Dante and Beatrice, Savonarola, Gallileo, etc [9]. Varied state £60-80

1527

ITALY, Pius IX, Mastai-Ferretti, a silver-gilt medal, 44mm; Benedict XV, della Chiesa, 1918, a silver annual
medal, year V, by G. Romagnoli, 43mm; Paul VI, Montini, 1964, a silver annual medal, year II, by Giampaoli,
44mm; together with other Papal-related medals (26) [29]. First three very fine or better, others in varied state

£100-150

1528

ITALY, Pius X, Sarto, 1905, a silver medal by Bianchi, 44mm; together with other miscellaneous European
medals, etc, and a letter-opener (8) [9]. Varied state £60-80

1529

ITALY, Treaty of Rome, 1957, a bronze medal by Anastasse, 80mm; PORTUGAL, Sociedade Hipica
Portuguesa, 1985, a large uniface bronze medal, 120mm; together with a group of base metal artistic and modern
medals (29), from many countries [31]. Varied state £80-100

1530

RUSSIA, a group of electrotype copies of medal reverses (11), Peace of Carlowitz, 1700, by I. Kettei; Capture of
Schüsselburg, 1702, by P. H. Müller; Capture of Two Swedish Frigates, 1703, unsigned; Capture of Narva, 1704, by O.
Kalashnikov; Battle of Poltava, 1709, by B. Scott; Battle of Poltava, 1709, smaller, unsigned; Conquest of Livland,
1710, by S. Yudin; Second Expedition of the Russian Fleet to Finland, 1713, by O. Kalashnikov; Naval Victory at
Gangut, 1714, by T. Ivanov; Establishment of the Colleges, 1717, by T. Ivanov; Capture of Three Swedish Frigates,
1719, by (?) O. Kalashnikov (Diakov 12.2, 15.7, 16.6, 21.2, 27.4, 27.14, 38.7, 43.3, 47.13, 53.7, 55.5 var); together with
one later item [12]. Very fine and better £150-200

1531

www.dnw.co.ukALL lots are illustrated on our website



BRITISH AND WORLD MEDALS – LOTS

RUSSIA, a collection of mid-19th century bronzed electrotype impressions of Imperial medals (56), and many of
Peter the Great, extending to the early 19th century, many for military victories, 22 with portraits, many tin and/or
paper-backed, some numbered, 40 contained in velvet ‘collars’, including Count Feodor Golovin by Hedlinger and
Field Marshall Kutuzov by Halliday [56]. A few very fine but the majority extremely fine £500-700

1532

SCOTLAND, Montrose Academy, Sir James Duke Award (Est. 1839), a silver medal, 51mm; together with other
silver award medals (2), of the Carpenters' Company and City of London School [3]. Very fine £70-90

1533

SPAIN, Pablo Picasso, 1955, a bronze medal by J.-C. Lallement, 81mm (CGMP p.1134; cf. BM Acq. 1978-82, pl.59,
85); SPAIN, Jerusalem 3000, a bronze plaque by S. Dalì, 78 x 56mm [2]. Very fine; latter on wooden stand £80
-100

1534

THAILAND, a group of 20th century pilgrims' badges, etc (51), mostly bronze [51]. Varied state £40-601535

U.S.A., Santa Clara University, Religion and Arts Medal, c. 1856, silver award medals (19), two types, both with
robed female crowning scholar, 42mm (11), 35mm (8), total wt. 470g [19]. Mostly very fine and toned; some with
loops for suspension and multicoloured ribbons £200-250

1536

U.S.A., Tercentenary of the Massachussetts Bay Company, 1930, a bronze plaque by Robbins Co, 85 x
53mm; together with other miscellaneous American medals, etc (12) [13]. Varied state £60-80

1537

Religious medals, medalets, pilgrims' badges, etc (64), 19th-20th century, mostly Roman Catholic, in various base
metals; together with Horticultural bronze medals (19) [83]. Many very fine £80-100

1538

World War I, a group of commemorative and souvenir medals and medalets (29), in various base metals, including
some of local interest; together with miscellaneous European medals (23), by Morlon, de Possesse, Vincze, etc [52].
Many very fine, some better £90-120
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NUMISMATIC BOOKS (PART III)

All lots in this section are sold as viewed and NOT subject to return. Viewing is strongly recommended.

BABELON, J., Great Coins and Medals, London, 1959, 37pp, 167 plates, dj; together with other references (6) [7].
Publishers’ bindings £30-40

1540

GROVE, F.W., Medals of Mexico, vol. I, Guadalajara, 1970, iii + 203pp, illustrations in text, copy no. 443 [of 1,000],
1970 valuation sheet tipped-in; BAXTER, Barbara A., The Beaux-Arts Medal in America, New York, 1987, 91pp,
illustrations in text; JONES, M., A Catalogue of French Medals in the British Museum, vol. II, 1600-1672, London,
1988, 335pp, illustrations in text, dj; ATTWOOD, P., Acquisitions of Medals (1983-1987), BM Occ. Paper 78, London,
1991, vi + 136pp, 146 plates (Manville 1689); together with other references, etc (21), by Jones, Whittlestone and
Ewing, Martin and Trubner, etc [25]. Publishers’ bindings £50-70

1541

Provenance: British Museum to Northamptonshire Public Library, February 1946; de-accessed; ex libris Alan Morris [from Spink]

GRUEBER, H.A. (ed), Medallic Illustrations of the History of Great Britain and Ireland, Plates I-XL, LI-LX, LXXI-CX,
CXXI-CL, CLXI-CLXXIII, London, 1904-11 (Manville 631) [14]. Original grey cloth-backed boards; some covers
discoloured and the internal plates of medals with library stamps on their backs, otherwise fine £100-150

1542

KIENAST, G.W., The Medals of Karl Goetz, [1967], the 1980 Euclid reprint, 284pp, illustrations in text. Publisher’s
brown cloth; very fine and clean £40-50

1543

Provenance: Second ex libris Julien Tælman, Ghent

NATHANSON, A.J., Thomas Simon, his life and work 1618-1665, London, 1975, 60pp, illustrations in text, dj (Manville
1317); WESTERHOF, J.B. (Sneek), Lijst 1-10 [March 1981-January 1987], complete, copiously illustrated; together with
other references (3), on Mudie medals, Leone Leoni, etc [5]. Second in maroon half-leather, gilt spine incorporating
the initials J.T. [Julien Tælman], a very fine set £40-50

1544

Not suitable for shipping.

END OF SALE

For British and Scottish Coins, World Coins and Tokens and more Numismatic Books, see separate catalogues

WELCH, C., Numismata Londinensia: Medals struck by The Corporation of London…1831 to 1893, London, 1894, xi
+ 163pp, 14 plates (Manville 569); together with miscellaneous auction catalogues (245), from Glendining’s,
Christie’s, Sotheby’s, St James’s, etc, dating back to 1961 [246]. First in modern blue cloth, others fine and clean,
many with PRLs £60-80
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Conditions mainly concerning Buyers

1 The buyer

The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the ‘hammer price’ and any dispute

shall be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder shall

be deemed to act as principal unless there is in force a written

acknowledgement by Dix Noonan Webb that he acts as agent on behalf of

a named principal.

2 Minimum increment

The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid which does not exceed

the previous bid by at least 5 percent or by such other proportion as the

auctioneer shall in his absolute discretion direct.

3 The premium

The buyer shall pay to Dix Noonan Webb a premium on the ‘hammer price’

in accordance with the percentages set out in paragraph 4 above and agrees

that Dix Noonan Webb, when acting as agent for the seller, may also

receive commission from the seller in accordance with Condition 15.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)

The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate of Value Added Tax if

the purchaser is resident in the European Union.

5 Payment

Immediately a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) give to Dix Noonan Webb his or her name and address and, if so

requested, proof of identity; and

(b) pay to Dix Noonan Webb the ‘total amount due’ in pounds sterling

(unless credit terms have been agreed with Dix Noonan Webb before the

auction). Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of

£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases made at any

one auction.

6 Dix Noonan Webb may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with

the buyer before an auction under which the buyer will be entitled to take

possession of lots purchased up to an agreed amount in value in advance of

payment by a determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

7 Any payments by a buyer to Dix Noonan Webb may be applied by Dix

Noonan Webb towards any sums owing from that buyer to Dix Noonan

Webb on any account whatever, without regard to any directions of the

buyer, his or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

8 Collection of purchases

The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not pass to the buyer until he

or she has made payment in full to Dix Noonan Webb of the ‘total amount

C O N D I T I O N S O F B U S I N E S S

I M P O R T A N T I N F O R M A T I O N F O R B U Y E R S

Absentee Bids

If instructed we will execute bids and advise intending purchasers. No

charge is made for this service. Lots will always be bought as cheaply as is

allowed by such other bids and reserves as are on our books. In the event

of identical bids, the earliest will take precedence. Always indicate a ‘top

limit’ – the amount to which you would bid if you were attending the

auction yourself. ‘Buy’ or unlimited bids will not be accepted.

All bids must be confirmed in writing, by fax or email and should

be received by 18.00 on the day before the auction. Although we

will endeavour to execute all late bids, Dix Noonan Webb cannot

accept responsibility for any bids received on the day of the

auction itself. 

Commission Form

Further advice to bidders and purchasers may be found on the commission

form included with this catalogue. Please use this form when sending bids

to us.

Buyers’ Premium

A buyers’ premium of 20% on the hammer price (plus VAT if

resident in the European Union) is payable by the buyer of all

lots. 

Pre-sale Estimates

The pre-sale estimates are intended as a guide for prospective purchasers.

Any bid between the listed figures would, in our opinion, offer a fair chance

of success. However all lots, depending on the degree of competition, can

realise prices either above or below the listed estimates.

Methods of Payment

All payments must be made in pounds sterling. Payment may be

made by transfer direct to Dix Noonan Webb’s account at:

Lloyds TSB

Piccadilly London Branch

39 Piccadilly

London W1V 0AA

Sort Code: 30-96-64 Account No: 0622865

Swift Code: LOYDGB2L

IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865 BIC: LOYDGB21085

Please include your name, account number and invoice number with the

instructions to the bank.

Alternative methods of payment which will enable immediate clearance of

purchases include cash, bankers drafts, credit cards (Master Card, Visa and

American Express) and debit cards. Although personal and company

cheques are accepted, buyers are advised that property will not be released

until such cheques have cleared.  

Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of

£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases

made at any one auction.

Purchases will be despatched as soon as possible upon receipt of your

written despatch instructions and full payment in pounds sterling for the

lots you have bought. Carriage will be at the buyer’s expense. Estimates and

advice on all methods of despatch can be provided upon request. 

All credit card payments are subject to an additional charge of 3

per cent.

Insurance cover will be arranged unless otherwise specified and will be

added to the carriage charge.

Clearance of Purchases

Buyers who have not established a credit arrangement with Dix Noonan

Webb will be asked to pay for their  purchases in pounds sterling when they

wish to take possession of them. It is regretted that Dix Noonan Webb

cannot take banker’s references over the telephone at the time of clearance

and that buyers cannot take possession of their purchases until cheques are

cleared.

If buyers wish to pay for their purchases by cheque they are urged to

arrange clearance of their cheques well in advance of the sale by supplying

appropriate banker’s references.

Buyers will be requested to supply a reasonable means of identification at

the time of payment.

Lots will only be released to the purchaser, or his or her authorised

representative, if full payment in pounds sterling has been received by Dix

Noonan Webb, together with settlement of any charges due.



due’ in pounds sterling.

9 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense take away the lot(s)

purchased not later than 5 working days after the day of the auction but

(unless credit terms have been agreed in accordance with Condition 7) not

before payment to Dix Noonan Webb of the ‘total amount due’.

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and insurance

charges on any lot not taken away within 5 working days after the day of the

auction.

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by Dix Noonan Webb staff

is undertaken solely as a courtesy to clients and, in the case of fragile

articles, will be undertaken only at Dix Noonan Webb’s discretion. In no

event will Dix Noonan Webb be liable for damage to glass or frames,

regardless of the cause.

10 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased

The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage to lots purchased from the

time of collection or the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the

auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its

servants or agents shall thereafter be responsible for any loss or damage of

any kind, whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while any lot is in its

custody or under its control.

11 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchase

If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with

Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is any other breach of either of those

Conditions, Dix Noonan Webb as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute

discretion and without prejudice to any other rights it may have, be entitled

to exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of contract.

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the defaulting buyer

at the same or any other auction.

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by public auction or private sale

and the defaulting buyer shall pay to Dix Noonan Webb any resulting

deficiency in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any part payment

and addition of re-sale costs) and any surplus shall belong to the seller.

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the expense of the defaulting

buyer and, in the case of storage, either at Dix Noonan Webb premises or

elsewhere.

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2 percent per month on the

‘total amount due’ to the extent it remains unpaid for more than 5 working

days after the day of the auction.

(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the same buyer at the sale or any

other auction and release it only after payment of the ‘total amount due’.

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on behalf of the defaulting buyer

at any future auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting any bids in

future.

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any time thereafter

becoming due to the defaulting buyer towards settlement of the ‘total

amount due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the defaulting buyer

which is in Dix Noonan Webb’s possession for any purpose.

12 Liability of Dix Noonan Webb and sellers

(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold with all

faults and imperfections and errors of description. Illustrations in

catalogues are for identification only. Buyers should satisfy themselves

prior to the sale as to the condition of each lot and should exercise and rely

on their own judgement as to whether the lot accords with its description.

Subject to the obligations accepted by Dix Noonan Webb under this

Condition, none of the seller, Dix Noonan Webb, its servants or agents is

responsible for errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or authenticity

of any lot. No warranty whatever is given by Dix Noonan Webb, its servants

or agents, or any seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any express or

implied conditions or warranties are hereby excluded.

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate forgery’ may be returned by the

buyer to Dix Noonan Webb within 15 days of the date of the auction in the

same condition in which it was at the time of the auction, accompanied by

a statement of defects, the number of the lot, and the date of the auction at

which it was purchased. If Dix Noonan Webb is satisfied that the item is a

‘deliberate forgery’ and that the buyer has and is able to transfer a good and

marketable title to the lot free from any third party claims, the sale will be

set aside and any amount paid in respect of the lot will be refunded,

provided that the buyer shall have no rights under this Condition if:

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in accordance

with the then generally accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly

indicated that there was a conflict of such opinion; or

(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of publication of the

catalogue that the lot was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scientific

processes not generally accepted for use until after publication of the

catalogue or a process which was unreasonably expensive or impractical.

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be limited to any amount

paid in respect of the lot and shall not extend to any loss or damage

suffered or expense incurred by him or her.

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be assignable and shall rest solely

and exclusively in the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition, shall be

and only be the person to whom the original invoice is made out by Dix

Noonan Webb in respect of the lot sold.

Conditions mainly concerning Sellers and Consignors

13 Warranty of title and availability

The seller warrants to Dix Noonan Webb and to the buyer that he or she is

the true owner of the property or is properly authorised to sell the property

by the true owner and is able to transfer good and marketable title to the

property free from any third party claims. The seller will indemnify Dix

Noonan Webb, its servants and agents and the buyer against any loss or

damage suffered by either in consequence or any breach on the part of the

seller.

14 Reserves

The seller shall be entitled to place prior to the auction a reserve on any

single item lot which has a minimum value of £100, being the minimum

‘hammer price’ at which that lot may be treated as sold. A reserve once

placed by the seller shall not be changed without thc consent of Dix

Noonan Webb. Dix Noonan Webb may at their option sell at a ‘hammer

price’ below the reserve but in any such cases the sale proceeds to which the

seller is entitled shall be the same as they would have been had the sale

been at the reserve. Where a reserve has been placed, only the auctioneer

may bid on behalf of the seller.

15 Authority to deduct commission and expenses

The seller authorises Dix Noonan Webb to deduct commission at the

‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Dix

Noonan Webb’s right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

16 Rescission of sale

If before Dix Noonan Webb remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the buyer

makes a claim to rescind the sale that is appropriate and Dix Noonan Webb

is of the opinion that the claim is justified, Dix Noonan Webb is authorised

to rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any amount paid to Dix Noonan

Webb in respect of the lot.

17 Payment of sale proceeds

Dix Noonan Webb shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller not later than

35 days after the auction, but if by that date Dix Noonan Webb has not

received the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer then Dix Noonan Webb will

remit the sale proceeds within five working days after the date on which the

‘total amount due’ is received from the buyer. If credit terms have been

agreed between Dix Noonan Webb and the buyer, Dix Noonan Webb shall

remit to the seller the sale proceeds not later than 35 days after the auction

unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

18 If the buyer fails to pay to Dix Noonan Webb the ‘total amount due’

within 3 weeks after the auction, Dix Noonan Webb will endeavour to

notify the seller and take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate

course of action and, so far as in Dix Noonan Webb’s opinion is practicable,



will assist the seller to recover the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If

circumstances do not permit Dix Noonan Webb to take instructions from the

seller, the seller authorises Dix Noonan Webb at the seller’s expense to agree

special terms for payment of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and

insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or against the buyer on such

terms as Dix Noonan Webb shall in its absolute discretion think fit, to take

such steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the buyer to the seller

and if necessary to rescind the sale and refund money to the buyer.

19 If, notwithstanding that the buyer fails to pay to Dix Noonan Webb the

‘total amount due’ within three weeks after the auction, Dix Noonan Webb

remits the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot shall pass to

Dix Noonan Webb.

20 Charges for withdrawn lots

Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, Dix Noonan Webb reserve the

right to charge a fee of 15 per cent of Dix Noonan Webb’s then latest estimate

or middle estimate of the auction price of the property withdrawn, together

with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is resident in the European

Union, and ‘expenses’ incurred in relation to the property.

21 Rights to photographs and illustrations

The seller gives Dix Noonan Webb full and absolute right to photograph and

illustrate any lot placed in its hands for sale and to use such photographs and

illustrations and any photographs and illustrations provided by the seller at

any time at its absolute discretion (whether or not in connection with the

auction).

22 Unsold lots

Where any lot fails to sell, Dix Noonan Webb shall notify the seller

accordingly. The seller shall make arrangements either to re-offer the lot for

sale or to collect the lot.

23 Dix Noonan Webb reserve the right to charge commission up to one-half

of the ‘stated rates’ calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition

‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

General conditions and definitions

24 Dix Noonan Webb sells as agent for the seller (except where it is stated

wholly or partly to own any lot as principal) and as such is not responsible

for any default by seller or buyer.

25 Any representation or statement by Dix Noonan Webb, in any catalogue

as to authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance,

condition or estimated selling price is a statement of opinion only. Every

person interested should exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as

to such matters and neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents are

responsible for the correctness of such opinions.

 26 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are best served by attendance

at the auction, Dix Noonan Webb will, if so instructed, execute bids on their

behalf. Neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents are responsible

for any neglect or default in doing so or for failing to do so.

27 Dix Noonan Webb shall have the right, at its discretion, to refuse

admission to its premises or attendance at its auctions by any person.

28 Dix Noonan Webb has absolute discretion without giving any reason to

refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots, to

withdraw any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put up any lot for

auction again.

29 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all actions,

proceedings costs, expenses, claims and demands whatever incurred or

suffered by the person entitled to the benefit of the indemnity.

(b) Dix Noonan Webb declares itself to be a trustee for its relevant servants

and agents of the benefit of every indemnity under these Conditions to the

extent that such indemnity is expressed to be for the benefit of its servants

and agents.

30 Any notice by Dix Noonan Webb to a seller, consignor, prospective

bidder or buyer may be given by first class mail or airmail and if so given

shall be deemed to have been duly received by the addressee 48 hours after

posting.

31 These Conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with

English law. All transactions to which these Conditions apply and all matters

connected therewith shall also be governed by English law. Dix Noonan

Webb hereby submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts and

all other parties concerned hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction

of the English courts.

32 In these Conditions:

(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, brochure, estimate, price list or

other publication;

(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot is knocked down by the

auctioneer to the buyer;

(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in respect of the lot sold

together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable and additional

charges and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in pounds sterling;

(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made with the intention of

deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or source which

is not shown to be such in the description in the catalogue and which at the

date of the sale had a value materially less than it would have had if it had

been in accordance with that description;

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to the seller being the ‘hammer

price’ of the lot sold less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’ and

any other amounts due to Dix Noonan Webb by the seller in whatever

capacity and howsoever arising;

(f) ‘stated rate’ means Dix Noonan Webb published rates of commission for

the time and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot means Dix Noonan Webb

charges and expenses for insurance, illustrations, special advertising,

packing and freight of that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than the highest bid received

below the reserve.

33 Vendors’ commission of sales

A commission of 15 per cent is payable by the vendor on the hammer price

on lots sold.

34 VAT

Commission, illustrations, insurance and advertising are subject to VAT if

the seller is resident in the European Union.

Bankers:

Lloyds TSB

Piccadilly London Branch

39 Piccadilly

London W1V 0AA

Sort Code: 30-96-64

Account No. 0622865

Swift Code: LOYDGB2L

IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865

BIC: LOYDGB21085
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